275 *

T
REPORT No. 88.

OTTAWA, 9th January, 1386,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.
For consideration of the Honorable the Mlmsrnn oF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. Nos. 6 and 7.—Qu'Appelle Valley Farming Co,, for. teaming, 89470 and
$5110; in all, $14,580. These claims for hire of teams at $10 per day have been
under consideration by the Commission for some time, the latter claim being re-
daced to 82260, by taking off $2850 for services of teams being the private roperty
of W. R. Bell, as sworn to by W. L. Boyle, President, and W. R. Bell, Manager of
the Company, leaving the total claim $11,730.

After having heard evidence under oath, and consulted telegrams from S. L,
Bedson (Chief Transport Officer) to W. R. Bell, dated April 8th, 1885, directing
Luav 30t more than $8 per day shall be paid, and from the fact that the price of
teams had been reduced to $6 and $6.50 per day from about the 8th or 10th April.
The Commission are of opinion the rate per day for all teams supplied by this
Company should be reduced to $8 from and after the 1st May, thus allowing 22
days to etfect the change.

The Commission could only recommend this hizh rate on the presumption that
the teams were excoptionally gnod and occupying an important position at the
front, although the work was not so laborious as if they had been continuously on
the trail. Bell, as Transport Officer, says these teams could not be exchanged with-
out inconveniencing the advance columin; but, as other teams were constantly going
to and from the front with supplies, the exchange could have been effected in a fow
weeks without difficulty. The claims are therefore reduced by $i810, leaving a
. halance of 86890 (as per annexed statement), which the Commission recommend

for payment. '

July 14.-—By claim for teaming..ccccees + vovvininn viieiiniiraniin e ,89.470.00
“ 31 oo i soeare e rerseree conas et etreereiaerienis 2,260.00
$11,730.00

Less.

May 31.—To overcharge on account of tecaming lst to 31
May, at 810 por team per day, having. been charg24 when rate was
limited to 88, vide telagram dated 8th April, 1883, 22 days
-allowed per team to return homo or exchunge with others at

lower rates, 1,399days, at82.....cceeviiiinieiiniiiniini e ...$2,798.00
July 31st.—To overcharge on account for teaming to 3lst
July, samo as above, 74 days, at 82........ rereeseeernnnttirerntarnrenns $148.00 —_
July 14th.—To overcharge on nccount for teaming st May
o 11th July, 947 days, at$2 .iiiiiiie i $1,894.00 84840.00
By balance due Qu’Appelle V. Farm Co........... veresennn..86,890.00
: Approved.—A. P. C.
‘OrTAWA, 9th Janua y, 1886, W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D. A. G,,
- Chairman.
E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member.
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
Member.

EDMUND-B. HOLT, L e
Secretary.




T B REPORT No. 89.

Orrawa, 14th January, 1886..
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

- REPORT.
For consideration of the Honorable the MrVisTER op MiLitia AND DEFENCE,

W. C. No. 613 —Great North Western Telegraph Co., for services of operators:
-nd lineman and their expenses and material supplied. $3187.34. From letters and
memo. from H. P. Dwight, General Manager of the Co,, attached, it appears that
the Honorable the Minister of Militia and Defence gave instractions for this service,
und in order to ensure promptness and efficiency, reliable experts in the employ of

the Company were despatched hurrimll_z,_nithinsu'uction&tovspare-ne effort; either— -

by night or by day, in order that the service might be correctly and satisfactorily
carried out,

The very oxcellent report of Mr. Lanskail and others attached, show the
importance and magnitude of the work, frequently performed under most trying
circumstances,and to their efforts with others of the same service the country was-
indebted for the daily accurate reports from the advance columns, and the ordering,
of all suleies ulso depended upon these people.

The Commission therefore recommend payment in full.

————

ToroNTO, August 5th, 1885,
H. P. Dwiaur, Exq.,
General Manager Great North Western Telegraph Co.

I beg tb submit fot your information a brief account of my work in the North
west :

We (Pike and myself) left here on April first, taking with us our field instru-
ments and other nccessary material, arriving in Winnipeg on Saunday, April fifth.
Labelle, linemun from Montreal, joined us there on Monday. We awaited the
arvival of the Queen's Own on Tuesdny, leaving with that regiment on Tuesday
afternoon, and arriving at Qu'Appelle Wednesday morning.

From "there we reported by telegraph to General Middleton (who was then
about thirty miles north of that pliee) and received orders, Pike to procced to Fort
Qu’Appelle, T with lineman to join his hendquarters as soon as possible,. We left
Qu'Appelle about noon with half of « C” Company Infantry School Corps, and.
overtook General Middleton at Touchwood on Friday evening, :

In company with the Troops we voached Clarke's Crossing, Friday, seventeonth
April. Ou oar way up we cut, the liuc, and established communications at noon and in-
theevening.  On Thursday, twenty-third April, the Troops moved forward, and there
being no line on the castern side of tho Suskatchewan 1 was ordered by the General
to remanin at ihe office on the westorn side of the river in order 1o forward his
despittches, which would be sent in by Courier. Operator Macdonaid joined me
there Thursday evening.

Ou the arrival of the Seventh Fusiliers, in May, [ opened an office on the eastern
bank of the river, the Supply and Transport depardaients having beon established
there, and, nearly ol our work then being in connection with those departments,
remuining there till relieved from duty July the twenty-fifth, when I returned to
Toronto, wrriving here August fourth.

Ou our way to the front, we repaired the line in several places, and did every-
thing possiblo to put it in relinble working order. The line, however, is fur from
being n good one.  The poles are of poplar, very slight, and only sunk from two to
three feet in the ground.

A great deul of trouble and interruption was caused to the line owing to th's
shallow putting in of the poles, especially wheu the frost was coming out of the




ory

ground.  Another serious trouble was caused by the tenmsters cuiting the poles for
firewood. This worepresonted to the chief oft{e Transport Service, who in a great
measure stopped the mischief, though not entirely, as, on one or two occasions when
the lineman returned from a search for the trouble, he reported that poles had been
cut off close to the ground and carried away. ‘

The serious delays todespatches by these interruptions can be better understood
‘when it is remembered that it was almost if mot entirely imposaible to get poles to
replace those taken away, there being no suitable timber for poles on the prairie,
“The long distances botween stations was also a serious drawback, a day, and often
-8 day and a half, being occupied in reaching the break.

After the fight at Fish Creek, and during the atay of the Troops there, an office
‘was epened at that eamp and the wire run from there across the river and attached
M._uw_;to-th&I’ﬁneeA%berH'rne;someJchrwmim!smm;”by Labelle; out lineman, “Ant.
-cipating such an ovent, I put up a battery of twenty cells at Clark’s Crossink, and
attached it to the Prince Albert line, in such & manner that the lino could be used
-either se‘mrntely (we retaying the business) or during fine weather connected with
‘Qu’Appelle and the business sent direct from the camp. our battery acting us an aid
to the Qu’Appelle battery. The wire used in makiug the connection from the camp
to the Prince Albert line was that sent by you, the henvy kerite submarine wire
being used as a cable in erossing the river, and it is to your foresight in providin
this wire that General Middleton was enablod to send his despatches direct from the
«<amp, and receive his replies there.

Tappend a list of the offices we worked with, and the distances between them :

Qi Appelle.
Fort Qu'Appelle...ouviveceiniiririariireininninnnen. 18 miles
Touchwood......... e e ovevsene L B
Humboldt.........ccceunnes e, ceeees W81 @
Clarke’s Crossing .............. s e ien B8 ¢
Battleford................. reerieseraraaes veseenn33

Braneh line,
Clarke'’s Crossing, Prince Albert... ...ccuvs .......82 miles

Yours respectfully,
JOHN LANSKAIL.

ToronTO, Ont., September 23rd, 1885.
| H. P. Dwianr, Esq., o
‘ General Managor G. N, W, Tel. Co.

DEAR SIR,

The following is a detailed statement of services rendered by me in the capa.
ity of Military Operator during the late rebellion. Received orders, March 31st, to
roceed with all haste to scene of trouble. Lgft Toronto April 1st for the North-
‘UVest via Chicago, arrived at Winnipeg -on the bth, remained there while reels for
wire, otc., were being made; on afternoon of 7th accompanied Queen’s Own Rifles,
“Winnipeg to Qu'Appelle, arriving there the following morning. Reportsd to Gen-
-eral Middleton from that point for orders. Ordersread : “ Proceed to Fort Qu'Ap.
pelle and await further instructions.” I arrived at the Fort, 14 milcs distant, the
same ovening, and worked in the office thero until the 10th, when. I received orders
o proceed with the Grenadiers, 10th Royals, under command Lieut.-Col. Grassett,
who were thon marching past.
1 reported to the Colonel and marched with him, made myself as ueeful as pos-
sible, and secared as much information as could be obtained in any way en route.
1 cut the wire every night and opened u communication between our column
and the General who was two days’ march ahead of us; received orders, etc., after
Pitching camp every night, und bofore breaking camp in the morning, all along the _

z




¥8

-

Aot of mamed g tbe wall betwen Qr Azgelle sod Humdeddn. Oowl Grassets and
nber cffivere were Bigbiy delirdaed itk ke serviee and frogses iy vierm ented
T et TefRiness a0l rwpretamiee of tbis conseetion.  Ugea wre sovivad 51 Ham-
tradt Azeis 33T 1 reewived avicsclies from the Geotral e recacw there Sor
furtber trdery Tho Grunadage 57 1000 Lime brisg wader arders foo « larices Cromdng

§ foued mattewe In st am Burettind ovoditeon st Hermieadt 1 GHLLE A T
e grecant Telerraph 200 Scpqur Suambcs. | wae gegs very tmsy awd fo7 swversd
worge dunng Fob Crecs aod Balede etzngements. §. taing 3mae. bad o saork
ot Ay ol wight Hrimtosss was the stativs 10 wakch sois 1nd eodrers
trongdtt Sopmeber from Prisee Altevt Batothe alomg the Swirilewss. Pub
Srgwr g .

Tin Gumersapdserses’s Body Gurd, camanded dx Litot ool Des.oer,
arnved 35 Hamesnis Mas 209 wbere \oey remsined to roons soprdes ot nood |
oo 0f peteieds | kegd Con Ideniecn 306 Cods. O Brien sma Tyenoi of 1356 sod
Sl Wiy 22 T sbowr ¥ 3ferwarie wed upniied with latedt pews. 503 < taipad
£o1 thetns &b AL SLIMTEATOD &8 pritle Trom the tattlefedd. during 1be CHIMPGIZD.

S sfier. being sistioked a1 Homdwidt. T saw I woaid bave gresn sabealty
i keepity tie e Bp and i working order. it wak in & very Lo slate iu 1hat
Ty, epefiaily tetwern Homtoudt and Clarke's Crossing. s #on 3 e 7.t
came o1 of the grousd interraplions wocarred which interfered sorionsiv with com-
municarion at & very aritical ime. 1 654 my gloewt 10 keep jive workiog through,
®aL 463 1 repaar 18 frequently. ATout timee fight at Fish Creek was in progress,
e line was in such bad condition between Hambwidt and Clarke's Crwsing. T oon-
sidered & tlvsroagh repair beiween these points necessary. and saggested 1o the Gen-
eral that I :bould Lave it done  He at once approved of my saggestion. and placed
3 Wansport team 3t my service. I sexured au uperator 10 take my place for a few
days. citained amistance ard went over the line persovally. cut and drew poles 25.
miles. a1 repaired 60 miles of live as thoroagbly as possible.  If I Lad not done-
this, evmmunication wonid bave teen interrupted for several dars. Batileford and
ther jmportast puints would bave Leen cut of entirely daring height of exeite--
wernt.

Herewith. pleasz find a detailed account of my expenses while on active service
s military opertor. also & statement of Jine troublex. repairs made. &c.. during the
tirpe 1 wan stationed a1 Humbsoldt.

I received oriers from the General on the 21st July that my serviees were no
tonger require] thav i could proceed homewsrds. After waitiug for (rinspori. avd
driviog 160-viites to-Qu Appelle. 1 could not arrive in Toronto betore 5th August.
Pleare calculate my salary up to that date. and oblige ‘

Your obadient servant.
THOMAS PIKE.

———

W. €. No. 676.—Lt. Jas. Christie. pay for services with Rocky Mountain-
Rangers. 8445.99, and travelling expenses, $47.25. This officer was anthorized in
March last to proceed from (itawa with Captain John Stewart to the North West
for the purpose of organizing the Rocky Mountain Rangers. From some cause, his
name was omitted from the fimt Pay List. and although entered in a subsequent
voe, he had failed to sign the receipt. consequently the Paymaster struck out the
amount. [tistherefore recommended that he be paid for 103 days at $1.58 and forage
and rations for the same period, in accordance with the agreement entered into with
the Honorable the Minister, amounting in all to §445.99 and for travelling expenses
$47.25.

W. C. No. 677.—W. J. Horn. Saskatoon. for hire of horse and carrying

'despatches to Clarke’s Crossing and return, as certified to by the Deputy Surgeon

General, 818. R:commended for payment in fall. ,
W. C. No. 688.—David Storey, Winnipeg, for rent of stable for guard room, etc.,
$50 (being $25 per month for twomonths); the agreement was for $10 per month..




=
T

a3 Seolive indormwed 1ie Acting DPepeie Ajmiert Genersl that the whols
Fremmies Wonld e sratadae ¥ negnired for siubing borses . the ban ong was tekon
Ob Bh Xyl poren ap 0 LA H oG Rate, Suppie Ofcer ntie 2xn o0 230 of the
Se 00 TL et bl B s meme ob am L consegoenl s Mo Stares wookd enly
he €11 Tz 1 30 101 as there spmaars 15 have been some daliags 1one 4nd ag The
Saties Vene anbredRenT ¥ ooeeenpiad B horses of the Hacdaas Rettaoon withom
TREERT L0 e L ata o R s deanctavt, and 1he teance $20 rccommended for
JAsX Tresi 3

Froport fmy-r;-vp(?.——.{. P

N W H JACKRNOXN Iaaa. D oy <,
. Cuaimmun,
e e YA WHITERYAD Joead o
Memtwr,
W. H PORREST. Lo,
Merctwr.

EDNUXND B BOLT,
Secrelsry.

T -7 REPORT Na W00 - 7 0
Crraws. 161h Jennary. 188K
WAR CLAINS CONMMISSIUN,
REPORT.

Far oot corstion of the Honoratde the Mustser o Mitiria axp DPerexce.

W ¢ N 602-M M & D A28 —Cypt. B B Bounressale. Midlund
Bantaiinn. fnr vecestaries farnisbed 10 his Company on departore 10 the North-west,
#4218, revemmendad for parment in foll. -

W.C Xo 673—-M M &D. A2978 _Mayr Wm. King. ' P. M .50, and
Caga. 4 Galiawsy. $11 96, hotel expenses. Ac. Kingston 10 Believiile snd retumn,

T aflending Mediaal Board. B0Th amonnts recornmended Tor pexment i foll.

W O No 651—M. M. & D A.235% —Lient. J. L Miller. for par while «orring

a1 8xift Corvent a« S1afl Adjaiant under General Laarie. 846396 (40 rederring 1o

tbe Bowsi Warmsnt regulating pay of such sppointments. Part 1 Pur 170, 1t 38
shown that 3« Stg. per dar. in addition 1o Regimenud jar apd atlowances are
suiborized. The Commission therefore recommend parment on the {ollowing
st —

legimental pay per dur. i e e s an e £1.5%
Field Alowanee. 7 ociiiiiiciaiaen s caemeee seeneemn 62
Ruimistience. R PR - |
4.4z |
, |

This makes areduetion of . L e FIIS 02 |
Laaving s talance of $230 94, which is recommmenie. Sr jarmoent,

Regort- oppreriéd — 4. # N

W H JACKSIN L Ch DA G,
Chgrman.

E A WHITEHEAD 11001
Member.

W H. FORREST. Lt Col,,
Member.

EDMUXD B. HOLT.
Secretarsy.




¢
.

R R S AT S AT e s

280 °

REPORT No. 91, - -

Orrawa, 18th January, 1886."
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.,
REPORT (Sl'PI’LEMENTARY.)
For eonsideration of the Honoralle the MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. €. No. 417~Collingwood and Luke Superior Steamship Line (Canada
Transport Co.,) for demurrage. or estimated profit on engagement to carry troons
from Port Arthur to Collingwood, 821,36, This elaim was previously reported upon
on Z4th October last, Mr. Barlow Cumberland, Manager of the Company, having

requested a yeconsideration of the case. that gentleman came before the Com.
mission, by appointment, to-day, producing, copies of telegrams re the trans.
,_}mrt OL-troops- by--the-«teamer—* Campana * from Port Arthur. The ship’s log
mving also been produced, showed she was at Port Arthur on Sunday, 19th
July, at 11 A, M, as agreed upon, and remained until 6 P. M. tho follow.
ing day, -

" The Honorable the Minister had divected that the York and Simcoe Battalion
(356 strong) should be transported by this line. but, owing to change of t:me of 1
departure from Winnipeg by C. P, f{:lilwuy,--this Corps reached Port Arthur 24
hours in advance of the time agreed upon, when it became necessary to continue
the jiurney by C. P, R, Steamship. It was then arranged to send the Montreal
Garrison  Avtillery by the Collingwood Line. in lien of the York and Simcoe
Battaiion, but, for rome unexplained cause, this Corps also embarked on C. P,
R. Steamxhip, leaving the « Campana " to continue her trip, after waiting 36 hours,
with but halt a cargo, which she had bronght from Duluth, with the view of
leaving ample room for the accommodation of the troops. The claim is for
the profits on the transport of 356 men, 82136, Ax the steamer went down
partly light, and the dumages and cleaning, which would have necessarily
jollowed ‘the transport of troo;)s, were saved to the Company, and the ruaning
expense otherwise reduced. The Commission consider compensation on the
strength of the Montrea! Garrison Artillery, viz : 299 at half the amount claimed
or $3.00 each should be sufficient, thereby making a reduction on claim of 81239
and recommending payment of the balance, 8897, in full settlement. It may be
further remarked that Mr. Beatty, Manager of the C. P. R. Steamship. stated
to one of the Commission (Lt..Col, Whitehead) that he notified Lt.-Col. Oswald
that the Montreal Garviron Artillery were to embark on the “Campana,”— to
this Lt.-Col. Oswald objected, and marched his men on the C. P. R. Steamship.,

Report approved.—A. P. C.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G,

Chairman,
E. II. WHITEHEAD, 1.t.-Col,,

Member,
W. 1. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,

Member.,

EDMUND B. [1OLT.
Secretary.

REPORT No. 92, |
OTTAWA, 20th January, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.

For conrideration of the Honorable the MiNIsTER oF MILITIA AND DrrEnce.
W. C. No. 713.—Licut. R. L. Wadmore, «“C” Co. Infantry School Corps, for




281

difference bLetween a Captain’s and a Lioutenant’s Field allowance, whilst feting in
the former capacity at the front, $26.78. Recommended for payvment in full.

W. C. No, 670.—M. M. & D. A. 2979.—Lieut. Wadmore, “C” Co. Infantry School
Corps, for extra pay for eertain men under his command, whilst on active service,
for balunce due, $80.70. Deducted for Brigade appointments not authorized, $39.80,
Tho balance, $40.90, is recommerded for payment.

Report approved. —A. P. C. :
W. IL JACKSON, L*.-Col, D. A, G,

Chairman,

E. A WHITEUEAD. Lt.-Col.,
Membor.
- .W.z-IL.EQ RRE_ST; .L.t-.-_C_oJu.. e
Member,

EDMUND B. IINLT,
Seeretary.

———

B.usis of vettlement for Transport €. P. Railway, as proposed by the Commis-

sion on War Claims,

1. Over all finished portions of the road for >Mcers and mon, two-thirds €))
the regular passengor rates.

Horsos to be in propo:tion to the passenger rates, as compared with the Grand
Trunk Railway charges. Freight to be the regulur C. P. R. rates.

2. From Biscotasing to Port Arthur, 461 miles, 10 ots. per mile per sfficer and
man, the number of miles actually marched by men and horses over thé gaps to bo
deducted. ™ Freight to be in proportion to passenger rate, but charges for handling
bagurage, building fires, guides, or charges of any other kind, except subsistence,
shall not be allowed,

3. For the return (E-stward) from Port Arthur to Biscotasing, 461 miles, two-
thirds (%) of the rates of No. 2,

All other portions of the line the same as No. 1.

MEewxo.—This charge of ten (10) ct~. per mile, to includoe the Montreal Garrison
Artillery, who passed over the road all rail, but before the road was operating. This
is allowed the Crmpany to averagoe the heavy cost per milo in maving the first body
of troops which Mr. Schreiber states would cost in some places #3 bigh as soventeen
(17) conts, '

E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
. Momber,
W. H. FORRES3T, Lt.-Col,,
- : Moember,

I concur with the above recom mendations, except that velating to the Montreal
Garrison Artillery yoing west, and the roturn of the Troops, which, U think, should
bo 5 ctx. per mile over the untinished portion. Sce my reasons attached,

W. H. T \CKSOX, Lt..Cul,, D. A. G,

Chairman,

A comparative statement for the transport of the Montreal Garrison Artillery, 299
Oflicers and men, and 4 horses,

Tug C. P. Ratnway CLany,

Moutreal to Biscotasing, 532 miles ...cc..ceervriieennnn$ 3,393.60
Biscotasing to Port Arthur, 46! miles............... v 15.137.80
Port Arthur to Winnipeg, 429 'miles..ccce.nr cvinrennnnne 3,848.13
Pullman for Officers..ccuvieeriiniictvcirsseieerinisinnneennee 288,00
4 horses, Port Arthur to Winnipeg....o.covnii iiniiinana 50.00

! —— it .

—P21,917.53




282

——
a———

Proposed rate at 5cts. over unfinished portion, but continuous rail,

Montreal to Biscotasing, 532 miles, at 2 ets. .. 8 3,181.36
Biscumsing to Port Avthur, 461 miles, at 5 ¢ts, ......... 6,892.,00
Port Arthur to Winnipeg, 429 miles, at 2 Cl8ueininnn 2,565, 42
Pullman for Officers

...................... O -4 1 (11}
‘- 4 horses, Port Avthur to Winnipeg....... B PRTIN 50.00
Add for Extra Freight L e, e, e 2,353,890
$15.330.68

Ifroad were completed. e
Montreal to Biscotasing, 532 miles, at 2 cts......... eeee 8 3,181.36

Biscotasing to Port Avthur, 461 miles. at 2 1o cte. 3.680 69
Port Arthur to Winnipeg, 429 miles, at 2 Covinennnnn - 2.565.42
Pullman for Officers........ovrreenunn . sevseienann 288,00
4 horkes, Port Arthur to Winnipeg...c.. . vviviinerinne. 50.00
Add for Extru Freight...uu............ sevseeean. 2,353,090

— i e

$12,119.37

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

OrTawa, Januarg 21st, 1886.

Referring to the claims of the C. P. Railway for trans
I would respectfully submit the most liberal constructi
transactions carried out by that Company.

It has been stated all work (between Biscotasing and Port Arthur, 461 miles)
by Contractors and others ceased during this service, but the Company have not

given number of teams employed, number of men thrown out of work and under
pay, or number of days the work was interrupted,

‘ Some of the Supply Officers say the teams were only withdrawn when actually
B required for use of Troops, and immediately returned to work of construetion, after
S crossing the particular gap on which they were engaged ; thoy alxo say very fow
S meon, exclusive of teamsters, wore provided by the Company, and the fact the gaps
o grew shorter as each Corps arrived is proof the work did not cense. Therefore most
. respectfully submit the ten (10) ceats per mile, and increased rate for freight for
the period before the tracks were united, with halt those rutes subsequently, should
. Le ample to meet all incidental losses, It may be stated the Montreal Garrison
S Artillery was the only Corps transported westward after this date, consequently
AR I the five (5) cents per milo would ouly apply to the transport of that Corps, and the

A ones returning by the North Shore” after the 15th July, and before the road was
Lo declared open.

port of Troops, stores, ete.,
on should be put upon ali

The comparativo statement ro the transport of the Montreal Garrison Artill
attached shows the larg

Winnipeg.

ery
e UM & sixX company corps cost to proceed only as far as

I may here mention Mr. Drinkwater stated

y in prosenco of the Commission, it
cort about one thousand dollars to run a passen

ger train fiom Montreal to Winni-




283

peg, consequently their proposed charge of $24,917.53 for one corps appears oxceed-
ingly large.
Respectfuily submitted,
W. H. JACKSON, Lt-Col, D. A. G,
] Chairman,
The Honorable Sir A. P. Carox, K.C.M.G, :
Minister of Militia and Defence,
Ottawa, Ont.

P. 8.—It may be added the Troops were returned by the. North Shore route, for
the benefit of the C. P. Railway ; the recommended 5 cts. per mile going cast per
man, and proportional increase for freight, being nearly double full first class rates.
--Thero wore throe-lines of steumers-from-Port Arthar and- twodines-of railway- oast- - —-— -~
of the Lakes, the whole of the Troops could have been sent by these routes, for two
thirds (3) the regular rates, viz, 2 cts. per mile, or two-ifths (3) the amount
recommended. '

REPORT -No. 93.

OTTAWA, 218t January, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MinisTER oF MiLiTiA AND DEFENCE.

W.C. 702.—M. M. & D. A2940.—Qu’Appelle Valley Farming Co. for hire
of team driven by Samuel Tees, $300, as the price for teams was reduced from
$10 to 88, day after the 1st May, the overcharge of $2.00 per day, amounting
to 860, is deducted and the balance, $240, recommended for payment.

W. C. No. 714.-~Claims of various Hotelkeepers, in Port Arthur, for meals fur-
nished the troops en route to northwest and return, amounting in all to 8671.50
recommended for payment in full. Cheque to be made in favor of the Town
Treasurer of Port Arthur; a list of the claimants shewing amounts due to cach to
be sent him with the request that he will make the payments in accordance there.
with and return receiptas. ‘

Report approved—A. P. C.
W. H. JACKSQN, Lt.-Col. . A. G,

Chairmain.
E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt..Col,,
Member.
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
' Member, — -

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 94.
OTrawa, 22nd January, 1886.
WAR CLATMS COMMISSION,
‘ REPORT.
For consideration of the Honorable the MiNisTER oF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 452.-—-M. M. & D. A.3096.—H. Walter Smith, transport service, $96,
teams having been reduced, in price provious to dato of this service and actually




T ELTARIRAL. e T

:
5
4
3
§
x
b
:
"
!

R

284

} =

working for $4.50, and $5.00 a day, it is ree

¥6a duy, taking off $24, the halunce, 872, is recommended for payment,
W.C. No, 488.—Geo. Monilaus

for payment in full,

W. C. No. 563.—Jos. Wallker, “conveying Lt.-Col. Ouimet, by
from Calgary to Edmonton, starting on the 10th May

for which 33" duys are charged at §20 erday, 8660, letter from Lt.-Col. Quimet
A'tached, statos that owing to his ilrhenlth the team w
to day, about one week, and after arrival at E

Hamilton, Supply and Transport Officer,
trip for which the horses wore engaged,the balance of the
except the week waiting doing nothing

h e man who supplied the team; thove-
fore, it is recommended that the price bo 1

reducod to 812 per day, taking off $264.
The balance is recommended for payment, viz.: $306,

W. C. No. 651.—Robort Tute for Courier servico between Col.
Prince Albert and the General, 872. Recommended for ayment in full. :
Ww.C No.#658.—Mujor Dugas, 65th Buttalion, trave ling expenses and doctor's

bill, $219.30. The doctor's bill, $61.30, is disallowed, the balance, $158, is recom-
mended for payment as special case under Par, ML, R. &0, it being distinctly

s be made for compensation or gratuity on account

_of illness contracted while on active service in the Northwaest Territories, as, from

r. Boausoloil's certificato attached to claim, it appears claimant was not in good
health when he left his home,

W. C. No. 662.—Wm West, fqr use of horse for Edmonton Volunteer Co., 84
Recommended for payment in full

Ivvine, at

Leport aprroved —A. P. €.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D. A. G,

hairman,
E. A, WHITEIEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member,
W. H. FORREST. Lt.-Col,,
Member,
IDUND B. HOLT, '
Secretary.
REPORT No. 95, {

OrTAwa, 231d January, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable 1) ¢ MinisTER OF MiILITIA AND DEFENCE.

~~W.C. No. 686.—M. M. & D. A. 3038.—H. J. Donnelly, Ottawa, application for
grant of Scrip for services as Scout,

General Ovder No. 1, dated Ottawa, 24th July, 1885,

““may be granted to each member of the enrolled Militia
“ bearing arms in the su

““west of Port Arthur.”

—Sets forth Serip or Land
Force activoliv engaged and
ppression of the Indian and Half-breed outbres , and serving

As the applicant was not enrolled, but was engaged on
special service, at a high rat

e of pay, his caso does not appear-to come within the
meaning of the General Ordor.,

W. C. No. 202.—J. 8. Boeson por C. K. Beeson, for servicos as Supply Clerk
at Qu'Appelle, &c., 8117, Recommonded for payment in full,

W, d) No. 1.—Bell, Lewis & Co., for hauling fieight by the ton $5093.24, and
for hire of teams at 85 a day 81625, .

ommended that the »ate be reduced to
» Calgary, for hay supplied, 8380. Recommended

quick transport
, 1885, with 4 horse team,

as kept waiting from day
idmonton, the horses bein somewhat
used up, were placed on dnty between that place and Fort Suskatchewan, by Captain

' As only a few days were consumed in the
time was the usual service
(during Tt-Col. Quimet's illness), for
which that officer was responsible, and not th

H




285

. It being necessary to make deductions to cover rations and forage supplied
by Government (in accordsuce with terms of contract) upen all stores huuled by
the ton in this account as well as in previous accounts the fullowing amounts are
deducted, viz:

7164 tons @ $10.00 = $7,165.00
100 w “ 7.50 = 753.15
B “ 6.50 = 3.25
33 “ “ 5.50 = 17.87
66 . “ 3.75 = 249.35
9 “ “ 2.25 = 20.25
19y « ¢ 1.00 = 19.50
8,228.97
Less deducted from previous voucher.................. 2,985.30
5,243.67

Summary.
Total amount of the two clwims...cu..oovveeerevennes 6,718.2¢4
Deduct above amount 5,243.67
Balanco...c.ooeeen i, 1,474.57

-~ This balance is recommended for payment in full of all claims. A copy of this
report to be forwarded to Bell, Lewis & Co., with the cheque,
Report upproved—A. P. (.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,
Chairman,

E. A, WHITEHIEAD, Lt.-Co.,
Member,

W. IL. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
Member,

EDMUND B. HOLT,
- Secretary.,

e — -

REPORT No. 96.
: Orrawa, 26th January, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS CUM’;\IISSIO.\’.
REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MINISTER oF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. 13 and 283.—Account No. 42 M. M. &D. A.2562.—D. A, Starr, for horse
lost, $175. Reported upon on 10th October, 1885. . . i
- The Commission, by permission of the Hounorable the Minister, having recon-
sidered their previous report, and additional evidence having been adduced, also
certificate from Captain Wm. Brittlebank, there appesrs no doubt the claimant was
a member of French’s Scouts, and lost his horse on service, and not through his
own carelessness, and therefore recommend payment of 100, being full amouny
allowable under R. & O., Par, 1004, making a reduction on claim of §75.

Approved—4. P. C.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D. A. G.,

Chairman.
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,

Member,
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,

Member,

EDMUND B, HOLT,
Secretary. -




‘Corps, compensation for loss of kit, $12.25. Recommended for

286

REPORT No. 97.

Otrawa, 28th January, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE,

The following cluims of contractors for bulance
“Transport Service having been uuder consideration, and legal advice having been
taken, the Commission are of opinion they should be paid in full, viz:

W. C. 255.—B. C. Corbett ver Chas, H. Newton, 8421,

W. €. 380.—Jus, 1. Ross, §2086, and Thos. Bull, $610. T

W. C. 402 —D. McGregor, §46759.75. ;

W. C. 402.— W, R. Robertson. 83108

W, (. 402D, H, Gillespie, 83903,

W.C. 462.-J. G. Turrift, $354.

Report held over,

5 due on teams furuished the

. W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col, ». A. G,,
Chairman, - -
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member.,
W. H. FORREST, Li.Col,,
. Member,
EDMUND B. HOLT.

Secretary.

REPORT Ne. 98,

Orrawa, 28th January, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION, . N

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the Mixtster OF
W. C.No. 696.—M. M. & D. A.2826.—Lt.-Col. E

in lieu of rutions, 892, The reports attached to th
served during the Rebellion show rations we
Battalion, consequently the Commission do 1o
W. C. No. 669.—M. M. & D. A. 3027.—E. S. Andrews for land grant, for service

in Ferry and Transport Department. It was considered that the special service on
which ho was engaged did not dome within the General Order No, 1 dated Ottawa,

24th July, 1883, relative to the granting of Serip or Land for Military services in
the North-West Territories.

W. C. No. 716.—Mulholland Bros,, tin cups, Aforks,
Tho Commission being aware that the articl

the Winnipeg Light Infantry when they were
meond for payment in full,

W. C. No. 718.—M. M. & D. A. 3110.—Private Tuft «(C.”

MiLitia AND DEFENCE,

vanturel, 9th Batt., for allowance
is claim from Statt Otficors who
re drawn by the Oficers of the 9th
t recommeond payment,

plates, spoon, etc., $33.56.
es claimed for wore delivered to
being fitted out for service, recom-

Co., Infantry School

payment in full,
W. C. No. 668.—M. M. & D. A. 2926.—Major Boulton for Capt. G Campbeli,

for horse hire and pay, 8119.56. Disallowed for second horse $91, less $1 a day

‘allowed for 8 days not included in pay list. Taking off 883, the balance, $36.56,

is recommended for payment. Sce remarks of Lt. Col. Whitehead at end of
Report. :




W. C. No. 631.—M. M. & D. A.2486 and 2922.—Major General Strange, claim for
- kits lost at Fort Pitt by Alberta Fiold Force. The voluminous papers connected

with these claims have beon carefully considered. Tho articles claimed to have been
lost by the N. W. M. P, appear to have beon put in for the purpose of uccounting
for those articles, with the view, no doubt, of a new issue from thoir own stores in
lieu of those lost en service. Steelo's Sconts and the Alberta Maunted Rifles enu
merate the articles, but give no price, and these men are now scattered. [t is not
probable many could be found, and asthe evidence taken before the Boawrd is not by
any means conclusive, and leads to the belief that tho claims are mueh exaggeratod
the Commission think the claims of these two Cps should be held in uboy’-
ance, The Winnipeg Light Infantry were fully fitted out by the Government in
April, at time of organization. Theoy roceived-extra socks and some other articles at
Battleford ; and were served with a new outfit ot underclothing and trowsers at timo
of disbandment, consequently they have been fully compensated tor any losses.

One man, Private Sullivan, No. 3 Co,, claims to have lost a watch and ruzor
which he values at $20.50. This claim might remain in abeyance,

The claims for the following officors for private property appear to be reuson-
able, and payment is recommended in fulle

Jit.-Col. Osborne Smith. C. M. G................. creeennn 827,50
e e Major Jo Lewis, e nenns cevemearneseensannasens vererrrrre e
Assistant Surgeon, S, J. MacAdam st e, 12,00 ' '
Cupuain W, R. Pilsworth,.cooovieiinin v v 5.00
— §30.50
Total claim of this Corps,.......... Cererarers e e e w 416,107 I

Amount reduced,....coveiiiiniiniiiiiiniine s . . 363,60

Recommended for payment as above,........ Creretes serereenaeans -+.$50.50

* W. C. No. 667—M. M. & D. A. 3056.—Private W, Conk, “G.” Co. Midland Bat-
talion, for boots and meals, $9.50. Price of boots, $4, disallowed, the balance, 85.50,
for snbsistence, recommended for puyment.

W. C. No. 717.—P. Burden, posting bills for 91st Battalion 6. Deduct over-
charge of 82, as per certiticate ot. Lt.-Col. Scotf, the balance, §4, is recommended
for payment. : o '

W.C. No. 693.—M. M. & D. A.2207.—Walter Andrews $6.80, and Wm. Forgu.
son $6.80 for transport expenses incurred when called out for active service. Recom-
mended for payment, as a special case.

W. C. No. 703.—M. M. & D. A.2923.—E. Langtry, Solicitor, claim for working
pay by Pioneers of Q. O. R., while at Battleford, $315. Pioncers are enlisted for
this special duty, and are supposed to be employed at all times, while on service,
with pick, shovel, etc., consequently the claim is rejected.

- Hold -W—C- No. 668.—Balance Report approved —A. P. C, v
: W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,
Chairman.
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col,,
Membeor,

EDMUND B. HOLT.
Secretary.

I concur in this report, with the \excoption of the recommendation in the case
of W, C.668.—M. M. & D. A, 2926. )

I consider that Captain Campbell is entitled to the full am>unt of bis elaim
inasmuch as he is spoken of by the G. O. C. a3 having done scouting service, and




288

thereby saving the expense of a Scout, the amount claimed is for 91 days’ use of am
extra horse, at 81 por day, which, as a special case, I think should be paid.

E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Moember,
EDMUXND B. HOLT,

Secretury,

—

REPORT No. 99,

OtTawa, 15t February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honble, 1he MixisTER OF MiLITIA AND DEPENCE,

W.C.No, 675.—Geo. Arkle, Reging, for rent of « fice at Swift Current for Trans-
port Department, 89. Recommended for payment in full,

W. C. No, 725.—Chas. Little, V, 8., attending sick horse for S. I, Bedson, $30.
Recommended for payment in full,

W.C No. 683—M. M.& D. A. 2771.—Letier from J. W. Welsh of Kinisteno
relative to his claim for transport service.  Thecluimant was a sub-contractor under,
W. R Sincluir, who has been paid for the freighting referved to, and in all proba-
bility has paid his sub-contractors; ifnot, they should look to Sincluir for settlo-
ment.  Rejected,

W. C. N-. 665.—Graham, orne & Co., Port Avthur, M. M. & D. A, 3021, —
Claini of Steamer * Prussia,” for transport of Troops hy order of Lt.-Cul. Oswald,
8150. It L+.-Col, Oswxld had authority from the Honble. the Minister to telegraph
for the Steamer - Prussia,” to couvey bis brigade a distance of five miles over the
only gup he had to cross, ind over which his men could have marched in one and
# half ar two hours, the cluim would appear 10 be.a just one; but as no such
authority or details of service or.detention are-giver, and as the Steamer wus not

- used. the Commission caunot reeommend payment,

W. . No. 682.—M. M. & D. A, 2945.~Rev, J. W, Tims, compensation for
3 boxes of buoks destroy ed by Indians, §300, aud oue bule of clothing, $200, toge-

“ther §500.7 “"Tlie” 10s§ Bppears 1o have been-tho result of shipment by the wrong

route. Although there is nothing to shew from where forwarded, it is presumed it
was from Winnipeg. The Government should not, be held responsible for errors
Jn private transactions of this nature; the ‘agents, shippers or transport company
would uppear to be rexponsible. Rejected.
- W. U No. 685.~-M. M. & D. A. 3048—J. A, Pelkey for tent sold to Richard
Vicers, Acting Mayor, of Port Arthur, 8260, This tent was used at Red Rock as a
stable by teamsters, As the C. P. R. (o, provided the teams for the transport of
Troops across the gaps, on the north shore of Lake Superior, including all expenses
connected therewith, this is vot a cluim ugainst the Government, Rejected,

W. C. No 697—M. M. & D. A, 2438, —Guwanlock and Luurie for two oxen
taken possession of by Troops at Fort Pitt, valued at about $90, each (accordin
to the letter of Geo, G, Mauwry, dated Onion Lake, Fort Piit, 28th Oct., 1885,
uttached 1o claim).  Recommended ns follows :—the Department of Militia to pay
for one ox uscd for beet by the Winuipeg Light Infantry, $90, and claimant to be-
notified to apply 1o the Indian Ageunt for the return or payment of the ox left in
his charge,

W. (. No.687.—M. M. & D, A. 2914—Edm'd. Wragge, Honorary Secretary Red
Cross Ambulauce Corps, Toronto, $95, for tent which was the. private property of"
the Corps, but left in charge of Gen. Laurie, Swift Current, “and forwarded by
that Officer down the Suuth Saskutchewan to Telegraph Coulée, where it was used

to protect Government stoies, and becaine the property of the Government. Pay-
ment is therefore recommended in full .




289

carrying despatches, $57. Recommended for payment in full,

- ~W. C. No. 603.—M. M. & D. A.2727.—Lt.-Col. Houghton, D. A. G., claim for
pay_while on active service, $1,090.88, This claim having been referred to the
G. 0. C,, that officer says £1 10s. stg. per day is the full pay of u D. A, G, on gervice
with, in this case, $1 added for fieldallowanco. As the latter sum has beon paid pre-
viously, and as the G. O. C. directs that any other pay cf which the claimant is in
receipt shall be deducted, the amount is made up as folloves:

64 days @ 87.30..0.00ieuv0veeene.. .. $467,20
The Major General Commanding having approved of the original recommendation
of the Commission, the balance of $467.20 is recommended for payment.

Report approved —A. P. C.
v W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,,

Chairman,
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col.,

Member.
W. H. FORRECT, Lt.-Col,,

Momber.

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 100.

Orrawa, Feb, 5th, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT.
For consideration of the Honble. the MiNISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

Re W. R. Boll. W. C. 6. 141. 645. 646.)

The legality of W. .&. Bell, a transport officer, purchasing and seliing hay to
the H. B. Co. for use of N W, F. ¥orce.  having been referred for legal opinion, the
Commission snbmit her W an extract touching this question, from which it
appears Bell's actions w. ti1. consequently he would be entitled te the amount
of his “claimi, $3,569.55, .. per day overcharge, paid through the H. B. Co. on
teams furnished by him aftor the first of May, $430, leaving a balanco of $5,139.55
due Bell. '

Extract from legal opinion:

'Lhe Cowpany made a contract with Mr. W, R. Bell to supply certain hay at
$25 per ton, under which contract Mr. Bell delivered a quantity of hay, and was
paid therefor. .

Mr. Bell at the time was Transport Officer, in receipt of 88 per day and pay
allowance, but it is admitted that, as Transport Officer, he had uo ducy with respect
1o the purchase of hay or other supplies. ) ,

It is stated in the papers that the Hudson Bay Co. w ve acting as Agents for
the Government, but that is an assumption which ought not to be made under the
agreement with that Company. L

In respect of this contract, however, that distinction does not seem to be

" important.

The Minister, who has had this matter under consideration, is of opinion that
whatever may be thought of the conduct of an officer who takes means to raise the
market price of the goods which the Govzernmem, is obliged to purchase, the Go-

0

W. C. No. 664.—M. M. & D. A.3023.—Wm. Scanlan, Prince Albert, 19 days -




290

vernnient is bound to pay o the Hudson Bay Co. the price agreed on for the pur-
chase of the hay, by them, provided that, in agreeing for such price they are buying
as cheaply as possible, and provided there was no collusion between the Hudson's
Bay Co. and any one clve, to enhance the market price, so as to make it appoar
that the Company was buying as cheaply as possible in paying the exorbitant
price.”

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G.,,

Chairman.
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col.,
' Member,
W, H. FORREST, Lt.-Ci1,,
Member.

--EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

EEPORT No. 101.

OTTAWA, 5th February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

. REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MINISTER oF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 726.—M. M. & D. A. 1954.—Geo. H. Bradbury, for services and
expenses in connection with the North-West expedition, $424.70. Mv. Bradbury
was authorized by the Honorable the Minister to proceed to tho North-West to
assist Lord Melgund in organizing a Mounted Corps 250 strong, and he was pro--
vided with transport requisition through the United States in order to expedito his
movements,

On reaching Winnipeg he found Lord Melgund had gone forward. The
Minist. - then authorized him, through Lt.-Col. Jackson, to join Lord Melgund,.
which he did, but found no opening for appointment, the Corps not having beon
organized. Mr. Bradbury then took charge of a Transport Convoy from Humboldt
to Fish Creek, after which, as he says, on the advice ot Lord Melgund, he returned
home. Payment is therefore recommended of his expenses, and 60 days’ pay as
Captain. Deducted $70.80, overcharge of pay, and $42.50, paid at Qu’'Appelle,
leaving a balance of §311.40, which is recommended for payment.

W. C. No. 82.—McNeiil Bros., Cal ary, meals to 65th Battalion, $48. The
certificates being now satisfactory, the claim is recommended for payment in full,

W. C. No. 654.—P. Rutherford, Winnipeg, $2,620, for consequential damages
on account of teamsters leaving his employ aud engaging on l’&ilitia Transport
Service. No teams wera pressed into the Government service, but came volun-
tarily ; if they broke any previous engagements with private parties they should
be held respnnsible, not the Government. Rejected.

W. C. No. 723.—North-West Transportation Co., *2,650, for loss sustained by
not conveying the 7th Battalion from Port Arthur to Sarnia. There is nothing to
show that any contract or agreement existed under which this Corps should go by
this line. The Halifux Battalion was conveyed by this line. This Corps being very
strong, and conveyed by one boat, the profits would be almost equal to transporting
two ordinary Corps on different boats ; it is thorefore considered that the Com..

any did not sustain loss, in any case they would not be entitled to dnmagos,
fkejected. .




291

'

W. C. No. 647.—R. Dewitt, per 3. G. Mills, Winnipeg, labor remoyine sto
at Saskatchewan Landing, 86.251.) Recommended for pgygment in full, g stores

W. C. No. 337.—D. Lamoreaux, Transport Service between Edmonton and
Fort Pitt and Calgary, 8744, deduct $2 a day on last sixty days ; teams generally
baving been reduced to $6 a day from that period; taking off $120, the balance
$624, is recommended for payment. '

W. C. No. 595.—M. M. & D. A. 2663.—Department of Indian Affairs relative to
claim of S. B, Lucas, Indian Agent, at Peace Hills, for su plies to Troops, $1,477.48.
Rocommended that the entry warrant in favor of the Bopnrtment of the Interior
be now issued for the amount claimed as per letter of the Deputy of the Superin-

" tendent General of Indian Affairs annexed.

W. C. No. 526.—8. B. Lucas, Peace Hills, expenses incurred looking for beef
cattle to supply troops, $112.60. Recommended for payment in full,

W. C. {\Io. 728.—Alexander McLean, Edmonton, extra services carrying des-
patches from Fort Pitt to Battleford, $100. This man was engaged at Edmonton
With 20 others, at $5 a day by Major General Strange, to fluat the scows down the
North Saskatohewan ; pay to continue till his return to Edmonton. . At Fort Pitt,
he War;:j used to carry mossagos to Battleford, and now claims extra pay. Claim
rejected,

! W. C.No. 719.—H. Nash, for demurrage or detention of teams at Swift Current,
$25. There was no contract for conveyance of any particular quantity of goods ;
a portion of stores were ordered back to Winnipeg, and u portion went on to
Battleford at high rates. It is not grobable the teams were dotained specially for
these stores, as they appear to have been at Swift Current waiting for any [reighs
which might offer payment cannot be recommended. Rejected,

W, C. No. 700.—M. M. & D. A. 2909.— John Richardson, Warden County of

. York, Toronto, for boots and anderclothing presented by the County Council to the

12th York Battalion, previous to their departure to the North-West 81,059, P

Oun the 12th May, 343 pairs of boots were issued to the York and Simeoe Bat-
talion, on the ground that they had not been previously provided by the Govern-
aent, As the boots and underclothing were given to the men as a presont it doos
not appear rensonable that the Government should be called upon to recoup the
County, Rejected. :

W. C. No. 56.—M. M. & D. A. 3103.—R. W. Dulmuge, Saskatoon, logs of house
used for fuel by Troops at Clarke's Crossing, $40. The Doputy Minister of Justice
says this claim should be settled by the Depurtment of Militia, and not by the
Department of the Interior: there is nothing to show the size or condition of the
logs claimed for, nor is there any supgorting evidence. Payment cannot there.
fore be rocommended. Rejected. . LA

W. C, No. 89.—M. M. & D. A. 3103.—Thos. Loe, Calgary, damage to crops by
cattle, owing to removal of fences by Troops for fuel, $200.

The Deputy Minister of Justice says this is a fair claim against tho Depart-
ment of Militia, and not the Department of the Interior.

As the property and ferco appear to have belonged to the Government, and
8 the Commission cannot see how a crop of onions and cabbage could huve been
sown in the N. W. T. in Apil, they cannot entertain theclaim. Rejected.

_" Report approved.—A. -._!».C.
. W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D, A. G.,
' Chairman,
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
. Member,
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
: Momber,
EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.




292

REPORT No.- 102.
Ot1TAWa, 6th February, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MiNisTER oF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

Re H. B. Co.

The Commission having had under consideration the various accounts current
and statements presented by the Hudson Bay Co., and, after having gone through
the extended annotations of Major Guy, who audited the accounts, and also examined
many of the vouchers, find considera{Ie sums of money, and many goods have been
supplied on requisition or certificates of various officers, whose authority does not
appear clear, and as these requixitions have been honoured in many “instances,
without having been supervised or approved by a competent authorized officer,
irregularities must necessarily have occurred, but as the H., B. Co. acted in apparent
good faith, and’with the view of rendering prompt assistance to the Troops, and as
they were not, perhaps, in a position to know where to draw the line, the Com-
missionors think the whole claim should be dealt with in the most liberal manner,
consequently attention will only be called to such items as appear to be quite
inadmissable, .

It was understood the Company should give the Government the full benofit
of their oxtensive organization, which of course includes officers, clerks, etc., etc.,
all over the North West Territories and Manitoba; goods furnishied from their own
slores were to be given at wholesule prices; those purchased for ready cash, and
eush payments for supplies, or, on account of transport, were to be placed at a
eommission of five per cent. There being no written contract, it may be difficult to
define fully what the liberal allowance of five Yer cent. on such a large transaction
should cover, but it would appear the Honorable the Minister considered it amplo
to cover all expenses, and this would appear reasonable when such large quantities
of' goods on hand were disposed of at regular wholesale prices. The Commission,
therefore, beg respectfully to submit thefollowing:

STATEMENT No. 6.

Voucher No. 416.—Subsistence of officers of the 9th Battalion while on a pleasure
trip to the Rockies §77.50. The Commanding Officer of the Corps should be called
apon to refund to the Department.

Vouchers Nos. 463 to 606.—Or twenty in all, of 810 each, $200, bonus to
teamstr ‘s at Calgary. These teamsters were in recoipt of large pay, and ought not
to expect & bonus for using extra exertion at times,

The Commission have not recommender’ iaims of this nature, believing bonuses
to rest cntirely with the Honorable the Minister or those who have his special
authority ; but as these have apparently been paid in good faith attention is merely
salled to the items. : : .

VYoucher No. 47.—Prince Albert, 3 catties tobacco, $54, to Lieut.-Col. Montizam-
bert for the use of the men of his Battery. The Officer commanding the Battery
should be called upon for repayment to the Department.

Voucher No. 49.—Princo Albert, 10 catties tobacco, 8180, fur use of men of the
#0th Battalion, receipted for by Lieut.-Col. MacKeanz as for repayment. That
officer should be called upon tu refund to the Department,

STATEMENTS Nos. 7 and 8.

Voucher No. 708.— Edmonton,—tobacco, $21, should be charged to 65th
Battalion, and the Officer commanding that Corps called upon for a refund to the
Department.




293

STATEMENT No. 9.

_ Voucher No. 738.—Qu'%ppelle, $423 paid Mr. Rigby, clerk to Mr. R, Crawford,
acting as Paymaster to the H. B. Co. The fivo per cont. commission should cover
all expense for paying out money. This man wasnotin the employ of the Govern-
ment, consequently the item should be disallowed, together with the five per cent.
making $444.15. Rejected. ) )

Account No, 1.— Fourteen Pay Lists, amounting to $21,156. 46, Major Bell and
other employees. A Departmental Paymaster had been stationed at Qu'Appelle and
provided by the Government with ample fands to meet all such calls, These pay
lists should have beon presented to that Officer for payment.

The II. B. Co. had been notified the Government had provided for payment
and their officers at the station knew it was the Departmental Paymaster’s duty to
pay, consequently the five per cent. commission charged on the payment should be
deducted, amounting to $1,057.82, which is recommended.

STATEMENT No. 13.

Voucher No, 711.—Caléary, straw hats and helmets $100.77, for the 9th
Battalion. Supply Officer Woolsey paid for one lot of helmets, and the Corps
(including officers) was supplied from Government storex, Winnipeg, with white
helmets by order of the Director of Stores. The Officer commanding the 9th Bat-
talion should be called upon to refund this amount to the Department.”

STATEMENT No. 15.

Goods in Depot at Winnipeg, $7,197.87 (this account, as originally rendered,
$8,600.87, had previously -been rejected, shows a portion of the goods as having
been disposed of by the claimants). The Honorable the Minister authorized supplies
for sixty days from the commencement, consequently there ought not to have {ic;m
any reserve in Depot after the expiration of that time, and surely not as late as the
25th September, consequently payment cannot bo recommended. Rojected.

~ STATEMENT No. 16.

Account No, 278,—8157.50 for hay, no receipt for delivery; refused by Supply
Officer, at Qu'Appelle, it being damaged. Bain, Blanchard & Mulock, lawyers,
at Winnipeg, gave an opinion the Corillpany were liable to the Contractors. On this
authority th%y paid, but it is for the Hon. the Minister to say if the military rule
of refusing damaged supplies shall be maintained. If the Minister concmra in
maintaining the rule, the Commission recommend the rejection of the claim, adding
freight from Minncdosa $92.20, and also 5 par cent. charged on the payment, $7.87,
making a total of $257.57 disallowed. '

" STATEMENT No. 18.

Account of Bain, Blanchard & Mulock, law costs, drawing contracts, advice,
otc., $065.56. This claim was submitted to the Hon. the Minister of Justice for
assessment, and reduced by him to $500.46. In accordance with the agreement

" between the Hon. the Minister and the H. B. Co,, supplied by legal opition, this
expenditure is covered by the 5 per cent. commission, consequently the amount
charged, $965.56, is recommended to be struck off.

STATEMENT No 19.

Interest on balances from 15th September to Tth Decomber, $1,978.44. This
should be disallowed, on the ground th. Company would sell goods on contract te
the North West Mounted Police Indian Lepartment or reliable traders on credit,
or a discount for cash; large sums were alvanced by the Government, from time to
time, as early as Yth May. Four hundred and sixty thousand dollars had been
advanced in this way, on which no interest has been allowed. ,




294

The Commission think these ad vantages should balance cach other, it is there-
fore recommended the item be disallowed, Rejected.

The sum of §4,900 40 having been deducted from claims of the Qu’'Appelle
Valley Farming Co., 1o covor €2 per day per team, subsequent to 1st May, and
paid by the I B. Co.; also $430.00 from W. R, Bell, in a similar -manner, thus
reducing teams after 1st May from $10.00 to $8.00 per day. It appears but
reasonable the 5 wer cent. on such over-pay, amounting to $266.50, should be
disallowed, which is recommended. '

Expense account $3,282.30, made up as follows: —

Travelling 6Xpenses.........ccvueverenrrerrverensnrs s, terensieres cisennaiane $ 74035

Salaries znd office cxpenses at Troy and Moosejaw. ........................ 1,020.60

Printing special forms (to fucilitate the Co.'s work, no doubt)......... 148.85

Expense at Railway Depot, forwarding special shipments................ 32.50
Express charges on parcels of currency forwarded to various points

for p;}yment of teamsters, €tC......uvvreevennnnerrres Vesverteiesnagarernsairs eresrereana 1,176.45

elegraphing at Fort Qu'Appelle .....ccoivvinieenieennneens Vet anaens 163.65

The telographing, 8163.65, 1s recommended.
he five per cent. commission should cover the other charges. It was under-
stood the Company’s whole organization was at the disposal of the Government,
conscquently it is recommended $3,118.45 be disallowed,

On or about the 17th May, Capt. Swinford, Supply Officer at Qu'Appelle,
reported four car loads of hay for which he had given requisition for the transport,
had proved bad, and requested the freight, amounting to $220.80, should be recovered.
This letter was forwargod by Lieut.-Col. Whitehead to the Comumnissioner of the H.
B. Co. It is presumed each car contained ten tons, the price charged on May Sth
was $17.50 per ton. As this hay was not accepted by the Supply Officer, and as the
Company had been notified by Lieut.-Col. Whitehoad not to pay for hs«}y}v befoie -
acceplance, it appears but reasonable the freight and value of shis hay should be
deducted from the Company’s Account, as follows :—

Freight, four cars............... Creereecneinats Cretserereteernens . $220.80
40 tons of hay at $17.50 20 (o ) R 700.00
5 per cent. commission on the hay....coniiiiiiiiiiininn, 35.00
$955.80
REcapITTLATION,
Amount of balance claimed, account current A" No. 19, January
12, 1886............ e, Seertrerenes e $76,648.04.
Devucrions RecoMMENDED. .
Voucher No. %38, Mr. Righy..ocsriiiiiiisensranasonnen s seeeenen§ 444,15
“"Atcoint No, 1-14, pay lists b per cent.............. v 105782 e
Statement No, 15, goods in Depot....................... e « T7,197.37
Account No. 278, damaged bay....... e o vennee 267.57

Statement No, 18, Bain, Blanchard & Co
113

“

veerer e aiesenneedonnen965.56
19, intorest on balance.....cce.cvevernrens cevens 1,978.44
Commission of 5 per cent on over-payments to Qu'Appelle

Valley Farming Co. and W. R. Béll...covererrovnsveins v 266.50
Expense Account.......... cereeens 3,118.65

Deduct for freight and damaged hay about 17th May..... 95580 $16,241.86

$60,406.78

pemme S

The balance $60,406.78 is recommended for payment,

The question of paying interest and charges on drafts, as charged in acecunt
current No. 15, having arisen, the legality would u{)pom- te depend upor the
arrangement or understanding between the ilnn. tho Minister and the Hon. D. A,
Smith, on bohalf of the H. B. Co. In the absence of & written agreement the

N

AT UL S e e




——

295

question appears one for the Hon. the Minister to determine ; should he decide the
% per cent commission covers this expenditure a further reduction of $6,497.33
sshould be made, leaving the balance, $53,909.45.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,,
Chuirman,

E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member,

W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col,

EDMUND B. HOLT, .. Member.

Secretary.

REPORT No. 103,
-OrrAwa, 10th February, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MiINISTER oF MILITIA AND Derence.

W. C. No. 705.—Winnipeg and Western Transportation Co. use of barge for
Troops and stores at Medicine Hat and Swift Current, $540. Lumber su plied at
Fort Pitt, $132. Bedding Supplied Hospitals $37.50, and bedding for sick soldier
65th Battalion, $10.30. All recommended for paymeént in full.

Report approved.—A4. P. C.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col,, D. A. G.,

Chairmsn.
E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col.,

Member,
W. H. FORREST, ILt.-Col,

Member,

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.,

REPORT No. 104.
.“-“————“mi 7T OFrAwK; 10th February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
" REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MINI6TER OF MiLITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 738—Dr. Wm. Nattrass, transport cxpenscs, Battleford to Swift
Current, $70. Recommended for payment in full.

W. C.No.739.—A. H. Clark, Hospital Steward, Prince Albert, for drugs$140.43,
it would appear that this man ordered drugs, toilet articles, otc., from W. J. Mit-
<hell of Winnipeg, as a private speculation. It is stated these goods were lost en
route; but there is nothing to show that the Government was responsible for the
loss; consecuently, payment cannot be recommended.

"W. C. No. 704.—M. & D. A. 2965 2nd Batt. Q. O. R., Toronto, for exXpanses
incurred in calling out the Rogiment for North West Service, $5,429.06. It appoars
this Corps was not provided with necessaries by the Department befure leaving




296

Toronto, but cortain articles had been given to the Corps by the City Council of
Toronto, similar to what was given to the 10th Royal Grenadiers,

The claims for allowance in lieu of rations (4days while on duty before leaving,
and three days after returning), is reduced to 25cts, per day, the same as allowed

_ other corps, under like circumstances. The amount of the different items allowed
{ _ is as follows : —

B 1. Account transportation............eveen.n..o . e sestaneiiiininen. . . 856,10
t 2. Ambulance and hospital stores................. e ereenienae. 56.34
L 3. Butcher's knifo, steel, &c....onn....oroerrrn, et eens e e aeneaes 6.03
4. Revolvers, holsters, &c.,disallowed................................ .............
5. Hardware for Pioneers........... et ey e 51.93
' 6. Camp kettles........uueeerrrirerrr, ovssomsoone o e e, . 160.00.
o The D. A. G. should be instructed to have theso kettles returned into store.

7. Seven dayys’ subsistence whilein Toronto, 285 officors and mon @ 25cts.. 498.75
8. Allowance, in lieu of kit and hecessaries, same as granted the 10th

Royal Grenadiers 265 men, @ 88.15 per man..................... v 2,159.75
Recommended for payment.. e e e e e e .....2,988,90
mmee e - Making’a reduction on claim of........... e e, e veeenenn2,040.16

It is further reccommended that the allowance in lieu of kit, $8.15 per man, be

L properly signed by each man, e e

R A A TR g e o<y Clouston of Battleford, 82,050, for prospective loss of

¢ . saloon business and breakages in removing household effects to barracks, There is

' no supporting evidence, nor does it appear to be a claim against the Government,
No doubt, the claimant with his fami ¥, if he had one, was fed by the Government
during the period, and, instead of asking for damagos, should refund the value of
rations consumed. Rejocted,

.. W.C. No. 513.—T. P. McHugh for 75 cords of wood, at 86 per cord, $450,
ordered by Major-General Strange for use of troopsat Calgary. After considerable
corespondence with various officers, and having taken the evidence of Mr. McHugh,
under oath, the claim is considored a Jjust one, and is therefore recommended for
payment in full,

W. C. No. 388.—M. & D. A. 2368.—Capt. J. Poters, A Battery,” for uniform
and other clothing lost en route to Battleford, N, W. T., $225. This claim has been
held over for several months, hoping that the case containine the articles would be-
recovered.  Strickland & Sons’ price list, sent by Capt. Peters, shows he has
charged full credit prices, certifying that the articles were as good as new. The.

- Commission recommend payment at prices for which the articles can be replaced
for cash, viz:—10 per cent. discount, on condition that Capt. Peters guarantees
to refund to the Department the then value of the lost articles which he may here-
after recover:—$22.50 is therefore deducted, and the balance, 8202.50, is recom--
mended for payment. .

Report approved.—4. P, (. -
e _W.H. JACKSON, LtCol, D. A. G,,

Chgirman.
. E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member,
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col,,
Member.

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

paid through the Deputy-Adjutant Genordl of the District, on receipt of pay lists,




297

REPORT No. 105.

. OrTAwa, 12th February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.

For consideration of the Hon. the MiNISTER oF MILiTIA AND DEFENGE.

The following claims are recommended to be referred to the Department of the
JInterior for settlement, viz. :

W. C. No. 573.—T.W. Robinson, carrying despatches for Lieut.-Governor Dewd-
noy, 875. '

W. C. No. 663.—E. Quantel], goods taken by Indians, 818.

W. C. No. 660.-—J. C. Gilchrist, goods taken by Indians, $209.

W. C. No. 684.—M. & D. A, 2640.—This is not a claim, but asking for correct
receipts for ponien, carts, etc., handed. over by Mr, Riddle of the Department of the
Interior, to Wm, White, Transport Officer, Swift Current, for usc of the Department
of Militia and Defence, Letters of explanation being attached, the papers appear to
bo in a position to return to the Department of the Intorior. - '

. .W.C. No 39.-M &D. A 3103.—B. B, Lariviére, for goods supplied to Moose

~ Mountain Scouts for distribution to Indians, $60.50; to be referred to Superinten-
dent-General of Indian Affairs,
W. C. Nos. 731 and 732.—M. & D. A. 3103.—Louis R. St. Louis, $49; and Chas.
Adame, $25 for clothing, ete., destroyed at Fort Carlton and Prince .ilbert. £ ddq
The Deputy Minister of Justice is of opinion that this claim should be referred
for settlement to the Comptroller, N. W. M. P.
W. C. No. 615.—Charles Bremner, for loss of furs, elc., $6,426.56.

W.C. No.691,—M. & D. A. 3031.5sJohn N, Lake, of Toronto, presenting claims

of J. P. Lake and J. F. Lake, for losses sustained at Clarke's Crossing, $1,147.50-

and $150.

W. C. Nos. 721 und 722.—Wm, Stobart, of London, England, for loss of property
at Loon Lake, $22,400.50 and $16,223.

W. C. No. 721.—Orran E. Fell, Regina, for ox and articles stolen by Indians,
$176.

W. C. No. 708.—Areh'dnt W. D. Reeve, for goods taken from his store, at Green -

Lake, N. W. T., 81,746.15. There is no proof in support of claim, nor anything to
show by whom the articles wero taken. :

Report approved.—A. P. C.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col, D. A.G.,

——=—Chairman.
E. A. WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member.
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col,,
Member.

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Sccretary.




*a

298

REPORT No. 106,
OrTAWa, 151h February, 1886. .
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MiNIsTER OF MiLITIA AND DErexcE.

W. €. Vo. 446.—St. Albert Mounted Rifles, The amount recommended in
previous rejort of 5th November last was considered fair remuneration for the
services rendered ; but, ifthe Government hold themselves responsible for agree.
ments entered into by the Commanding Officer at the post, the Lalance, $3,423.48,
48 per statement attached, should be paid as a special case.

W. C. No. 446, St. Albert Monnted Rifles, amount of claim for :

Scouts.......co.eeuuunnenn, e, e e, 8 240.00
e e, T T T T 150,00
) g e ¢ 390.00
Bubsistence for officers. e S s 52.08
Albert Carringhen, for hiro of horses....coveveiivnsvvveein 18000 - .
Pay List No, 1- «.b4245
Do. Ziinniinnn, Cerrierreeta N sreneee B,501.75
$6,666.58
: LEss
Amount paid on Puay List................. Creereiraeeas . $2,473.60
Do, Hudson Bay Co................... 280.00

Do.  of Albert Carringhen’s claim for hire of six
h- ses, which it would appear the men drow pay for.......... ..... . 180.00
Deduct the following men’s pay, twice ontered for the same

period, namely :—

M. Gray,................ i e, e 12 days, @ $4.75  57.00
J. B. Pepin,....coocoe ... e, ey G 475 §7.00
. Courlpote, ..........evius oo « “ 3.60 4200
J.B. Billeourt,...................... 0 L “ 350 4200
A. Cunningham,......,........ ... e F days, « 480 24,00
J.B. L'Lerondelle, ..........ove.. v « ‘350 17.50
X. J7Lerondelle,................. oo “ “ 350 1750
Jos. Gray,....ooviuerei e e, « “ 350 17.50
J. Chalefort,.............. e N e, 4 350 1750
J. O'Donnell,....veiuaernn “ “ 350 17.50

——~ 3,243.10

Unpaid balance........... ...... e $3,423.48

dpproved—A. P, C.

W.H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D. A. G,
Chairman.

E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member,

W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
Member.,

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secrotary,




- 299

REPORT No. 107.
Orrawa, 16th February, 1888,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT,

For consideration of the Honorable the MiN1sTER oF MILITIA AND DEFENCE,

W. C. No. 309 and 649.—The Winnipeg aad Western Transportation Co. Tho
Chairman having had an interview with the Honorablo the Minister and the Com- .
missioner of the Hudson Bay Co. claim fur service of steamers as follows :—

“Marquis " from 23rd April to 18t May. .cccveeeiineeneniveeirieneineeeeenns v.er. 82,000
“ Northeote " from Prince Albert to Grand Rapids ard timo dismantling. 2,250
Demurrage of “ Northcote " at Fort Pitt.....ccc ovviviiiennicieerinieceniiinnaes 1,000

$5,250

After having considered the various claims and ré’ports it was conciuded to
pay $2,212 in full of the claim, showing a reduction of $3,038.

Approved—A. P. C.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G,
Chairman.
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col.,,
Member.
W. H. FORREST, Lt..Col,,
- Mem ber.

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 108.
Orrawa, February 16th, 1885,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.

For considcration of the Honorable the MinIsTER oF MiLiTIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No, 733—H. B. Company’s accounts. The Honorable the Minister and
the Commission of the H, B, Co. having had an interview (the Chairman being
present) re the balance of their claim as follows :

Balance of RCCOUNL...... . .cvt coriveninriersriinensiiennne $76,648.64
Freight on hay......ccovninivininiinnn 134.00
Rent.iiiiiiiiniaiiiiiiiiisnnnn, TN 250.00
' — $77,032.64
. Deduct as recommonded............. Ceteeensarenrerenes $16,241.86
Deduct Bank charges. .....cooccivieniiins viieer i 6,497.33
Freight on damaged hay...... «..vcciiiveineirinnennne. 134.00
Ront at Edmonton...covcvvviinniinieiininnnnn, £50.00
Divide 2)$23,123.19

$11,661.69 11,561.59

e b

$65,471.05
It having been concluded to close the account on the above basis it is recom-

e




300 i

mended $65,471.05 bo paid in full settlement, the Hudson Bay C‘ampany to retaine
the goads in Depot for which $7,197.37 has been charged, but which were never
accepted by the Government, :

Approved—A. P, (.
W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col., D. A. G.,

Chairman,
E. A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,,
Member,
W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
Momber.
EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary,
REPORT No. 109,
’ Orrawa, 17th Fekruary, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT,

For consideration of the Honorable the MINIsTER oF MiLITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 747.—John C. MeLaren, Montreal, for water bottles, 82,025 ;
having examined a sample of the water bottles and interviewed Mr, D, K. McLaren .
and Lt.-Col. Macpherson, who stated there w8 no

contract signed, but the price
of 491 conts mentioned, M. McLaron subseque: tly charging 75 cents ; stating
that the water-bottles cost more than he expected and that the actual cost price was

67 cents, payment of the latter price, namely, 67 cents, is recommended, amounting
to 81,757.41, making a reduction of 8267.59.

Approved—A4. P. C.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,,D. A. G,,
Chairman.

E.-A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col.,
Member.

W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col.,
Member.

EDMUND B. HOLT, _ )
Sccretary,

REPORT No. 110,

Orrawa, 20th February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT.

For consideration of the Honorable the MinisTER oF MiLITIA AND DEFENOE.

_W. C. No, 656.—Wm. Henderson for extra days teaming, compensation for
horse destroyed and for loss of time through illness of horse, and for a further
number of days pay at §8 over what was considered ample for returning home,




301

-$606. The time-notes on which payments to teamsters were made were issued by
officers fully competent, aud were to the satisfuction of the parties receiving them
at the time; and, as claims for injured or dead horses are inadmissable accord-
ing to le%al opinion, this claim is rejected.

W. C. No, 746.—M. & D. A. 3227.—H. Heigham for pay as Acting Surgeon
and Supply Officer to Cavalry School Corps from 1st August to 12th September,
€167.70.  Recommended for payment in full, :

W. C. No. 743.—Captain John Stewart, R. M. R, for the following disburse-
ments: John Hay, blacksmith’s account, 830.75 ; Ed. Ranch, 4 saddles, 8135 ; Galt &
-Co., 900 rounds of ammunition, $33—in all $198.75. Recommended for payment .
in full. Captain Stewart to furnish receipts from the separate claimants,

W.C. No.741.—M. & D. A.32156.—Lt.-Col. Wyndham, York & Simcoe Battalion,
expenses incurred in organizing 4 companies for North-West service, $78,35.
Recommended for payment in full,

W. C. No.78.—M. & D. A, 3103.—Cumminga, Calgary, for hire of 2 teams
for use of Lieut.-Governor Dewdney, General Middleton and others, 28. Recom-
mended for payment in full, =

W. C. No. 413.—Moise St. Denis, for service as guide with a company of 65th
Battalion, Red Deer to Edmonton, $20. Recommended for payment in full,

W. C. No. 650.—Jas. Horne, personal railway fare, freight on 2 horses and
bonus for extra work $22.55 charge for extra work §2, disallowed; the bulance,
$2Q.55, is recommended for payment.

W. C. No. 641.—Thos. Howard, transport of supplies, Saskatchewan Landing
to Battleford, 8376.25. Deduct $10 per ton for subsistence, according to contract,
$31, leaving  balance of $345.25. While examining contracts, and taking ovidenco
upon oath at Winnipeg, the Commission discovered that the $10 per ton to cover
subsistence provided by the Government had not been deducted from previous
-claims ; the accounts having been rendered in all cases without showing this reduc-
tion, a8 per contract, as follows :—

On 337 885 tons, at $10 perton........ . ROTIT $3,373 30
Less previously deducted for oats consumed ... 99 70
$3,273 60

Less amount of prosent claim . .ovvveveverennnn 345 25
- $2,928 35

showing a balance due by Thos. Howard, as above, of $2,928.35. Major Guy has
on the request of tho Commission called upon Mr. Howard to correct this error,
and it is recommended that a rvefund be insisted upon. See remarks of Lt. Col.
Whitehead at end of Report. .

W. C. No. 450.—Reynolds & Tripp, transport service between Houghton and
‘Touchwéod and Qu’Appelle, 3+days, at 87, 8238, The time-notes show only 33 days ;
over-charge for one day, 87, is thorefore deducted, and the balance, $231, is recom-
mended for payment. ' .

W. C. No. 115.—Lieut, Corgell, Steole's Scouts, componsation for injury to
horse while on active service, 860. Roported upon on 23rd Septomber last, and
was reconsidered by permission of the Honorable the Minister of Militia and
Defence. It was not previously known that the claimant was a graduate of the
Royal Mititary College and a Lieutenant in the Militia ; such being the case, he
comes under the Regulations and Orders, and is entitled to compensation under para-
graph 1004, The procoedings of the Board are attached to the claim and the full
amount ¢ aimed, $6v, is recommended for payment, )

W. C. No, 208.—A. MoDonald, Winnipeg, for pay advanced to Lac la Biche,
Scouts, $162.50. Recommended for payment in full, )

W. C. No. 7152.—M. & D. A. 2443 —Letters and papers from N. W. M, Police
Department relative to clsim of A. C. McDonell, Calgary, for horse taken posses-




302

sion of at Fort Pitt, $150. This claim was presented to Lt.-Col. Forrest, Paymaster
N. W. F. F. in September last, for payment, but as he was awaro that the Govern-
ment were not bound to furnish Mxujor Steole nor any of the members of this Corps
with horses—there boing a epecial agreement to the contrary—the documents were
forwarded to Mujor Stecle for an explanation, which that officer returned (8ce his
letter annexed to claim) to the effect that the Militia authorities had nothin

whatever to do with the payment of this horse and that it was a matte
for settlement by the North-West Mounted Police. Itis therefore recommended that
the docket bo veferred back to the Department North-West Mounted Polico with

W. C. No. 680.—M. & D. A, 2955.—11. Belangor for expenses incurred by him
in taking charge of a sick mare attuched to B " Battery, $47. Recommendud for
payment in full,

W. C. No. 115..—Edward Cole, trooper Steele’s Scouts, for loss of horse, $140.
This horse was tnhen over by Veterinary Surgeon Duncan at Fort Pitt, and sub-
sequently sold at Battleford on account of Government, The proceedings of « Board
are attached to the claim, with copy of Mr. Duncan’s receipt for the horse ; the

r

.1886, appears to leave no doubt that tho horse was di?osed of, as above stated
er R, and Q,, parugraph

consequently it is now recommended $100 be paid un
1004, making a reduction of $10 on claim,

W. C. No. 750.—-Qu’'Appello Valley Farming Co. for1 grey mare urchased,
8225. In the absence of' any agreement as to price, it is COnsiﬁerod that $200 would
be a fair value for this horse, and is recommended for payment, taking off $25 from
the claim,

Report approved.—A. P, C.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col, D. A, G.,

Chairman,
E A, WHITEHEAD, Lt.-Col,, .
Member.,
W. H. FORREST, Lt..Col,,
- Member,

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secrotary.

1 concur in the preceding report, with the exception of that portion referring
to W. C. No. 641, Thomas Howard, for transport of supplies. With regard to this
matter, I respectfully beg to bring to the notice of the Commission, that Mr.
Howard reported that he used ox-teams as well as horse-teams, and did not draw.
full rations. He admits having received forage, but in consideration of his services
in ferrying the 175 discharged teams from the north to the south side of the Sas-
katchewan, thereby saving the Government $1200 per day,—the forage was con-
sidered an offset. The wire ferry had been carri away by the high floods, and
to bring the Government teams ncross the Saskatchewan, Mr, Howard's barge had to
be utilized. Mr. Howard had the option of furnishing his own rations, and receiving
full contract price, or drawing rations and forage from the Government at $10 per
ton less than the full contract price. If Mr. Howard did draw a certain amount of
rations and forage, the Supply Officer should be called upon to report, and if Mr.
Howard has a claim against the Government for ferriage, he should lay the same

before the Commission,
. E. A, WHITEHFAD, Lt.-Col,,

Member, -
EDMUND B. HOLT,

Sccretary.




303

REPORT No. 111.

OTrAWA, 24th February, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT.
For consideration of ths Honorable the Minis1cr OF MiLITIA AND DEFENCE,

W. C. No. 745.—Dominion Express Co. for t ‘ansport of horse and buggy of J.
H. Pearson from Winnipeg to Qu’Appelle, £10¢, on 18th April, 1885, Originally
this account was rendered at $125. 'Fwo telegrams dated 17th April, from W. R.
Bell and J. H. Pearson respectively, show that the horse and cart wero ordered to
go by first freight. These telegrams were disrogarded and the trap sent by oXpress
on the following day. Mr. Drinkwater’s telegram attached shows that tho freight
cl&aggégs would é'be about $34, which sum is recommended for payment; taking
o . -

W. C. No. 733.—-Chas. Ffolliott, Brandon, for blankets taken by Ambulance.

"E‘ulnl'pﬂ for use of wounded at Cut-Knife Croek, $12. Rocommended for payment in
ull,

W. C. No. 26, Account No, 5.~—Heney & Co., Ottawa, balance of account for
waist-belts, otc.. $299.85. The original claim, amounting to $539.50, was reported
upon on 11th September last, and $239.65 recommendod for payment,

By permission of the Honorable the Minister is now .reconsidered. The ac-
count, ag originally presented, wus for 250 waist-belts, sheuths and knives for Rocky
Mountain Rangers, and was reduced in number to correspond with the strongth of
the Corps. Capt. Stewart now explains the whole numéer were used by making
shoulder-belts out of those not required for the waist, which onabled the men to
carry 60 rounds of ammunition instead of 30 rounds, the belts being now in Govern-
ment Stores at McLeod.

Capt. Stowart offors to pay for the 125 knives, $25, which sum deducted from
$299.85 leaves a balance of $274.85, which is recommended for payment,

- W. C. No. 590.—G. L. Dodds for grocery supplies, $51.54. No. 591.—W. D.
Perley, tent, $9. No, 592.--James P, Dill, clothing, $21.50,—all articles purchased
for use of Moose Mountain Scouts, reported upon on 12th November last, and now
reconsidered by permission of the Honorable the Minister. A letter from T. W.
Jackson with affidavits having been attached, it appears these articles were su plied
in good faith, and as there is no doubt they wero used by the Corps while on
service it is now recommended that the respective claims be paid in full as special
cises. -

W. C. No. 653.—Thos, E. McWilliams, freighting from Clarke's Crossing to
Moosejaw $25. Recommended for payment. -

“}. C. No. 766.—J. A. Kerr, Regina, for one Winchester carbine, 6 boxes of
cartridges, and reloading tools, furnished to Dr. Roddick, $49.75. It appears that
certain of the Medical Staff were ordered from Swift Current to Battleford at a
timo when the journey was considered extra hazardous, the trail being that on
which Poundmaker captured a convoy of supplies. The Surgeons felt it necessary
to have some protection, and were provided with this vifle and ammunition for that

urpose. The claim is supported by an order from Major Rickards, Supply Officer,
gated Swift Current 26th April, 1885. Payment is therefore recommended in full.

W. C. No. 283, Account No. 46.—Richard N. Brodevick, M. & D. A, 2562 (of
Steele’s Scoute), for horse taken possossion of at Fort Pitt, and subsequently sold on
account of Government, $150,

By permission of the Honorable the Minister, this claim is now reconsidered.

A letter from Capt. Oswald and an affidavit by F. W. Warren attached leaves no
doubt as to the facts. Capt. Oswald states the horse cost $100, which sum is re-
commended for payment, making a reduction of $50 on the claim,




304

W. C. No. 40.—MMrs. Philoméne Beaupré of Gleichen, N. W. T, for powder, etc.,
$70.50, taken by order of Major—GeneraIp Strange, proviously reported upon ‘and
reject%d. By permission of the Honorable the Minister, the claim is now recon-
sidered. -

A letter from Major-General Strange of 8th and 12th Feb., 1386, respectively,
and one from J. E. Flaherty, agent C.P. Railway, show that Major-Gen, Strange
was in error as to Mrs. Beaupré selling ammunition to the Indians. It was owing
to this rumor the goods were taken possession of by the Military, and payment
refused. It now appears that the powder was made up into cartridges for 9 p'r. M.
L. R. Guns, consequently a fair claim against the Militia Department, and the full
amount, $70.50, is recommended for payment.

W. C. No.414—Thomas P, McHugb, of Calgary, N. W .T., 81,020 for hire of one
4-horse team at $12 per day. This claim had been reported upon and rejected on
the ground that there were some doubts as to the team having been in Government
service during the period claimed for. By permission of the Honorable the Minister
the claim is now reconsidered. Declarations by T. P. McHugh and John Meagher
respectively appear to leave ne doubt about the team going out with a Government
convoy from Calgary on or about 8th April, 1885, but there appears to be a doubt
a8 to whether the team was kept continuously at work. :

During a period of six days after the team returned from Red Deer to Calgary
the teamster was sick, consequently those days are deducted, and as all toams wero
reduced in price after 1st June, and to cover the doubt as to continuous work, it is
«corsidered that 89 per day for 79 days would be ample ; 8309 is therefore deducted
and the Fulance, 8711, recommeonded for payment.

W. C. No. 157—M. & D. A. 2658.—Lyman, Sons & Co., Montreal, $691.66 for
<Arugr, &c., supplied the 65th Battalion. This Corps was hurriedly <quipped for active
service, and the Surgeon considered it necessary to have & suitable supply of medi-
cines and instruments (none having been provided proviously), ordering the same
from Lyman, Sons & Co., without first gx'ocuring a requisition from the proper Staff
Officer.  This irregularity occurred no doubt through the want of knowledge regard-
inyg the regular routine, but there is no doubt the® articles were received by the
Corps, and fortunately the quantity wus sufficiently large to allow of a distribution
to various other Corps in the North West, who were without similar supplies, as
ghown by the Surgeon’s report, -

The Commissicn do not think officers should be allowed to make urchases,
except in cases of emergency, without authority from the proper Staft Officer, but
traders do not generally know whose order should be honored, consequently ought
not to suffer for irregularities of this nature. The claim, $691.66, is therefore
recommended to be paid in full,

It is further suggested that the D. A. G. of the District bo instructed to have
balance of articles returned into District or Dominion storos. .

Report approved—A4. P. C.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,
Chairman.

W. H. FORREST, Lt.-Col,,

Member,
EDMUND B, HOLT,

Secretary.




INDEX

TO THE

NAMES iN REPORTS OF THE WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

Names. W. C. No. Pace.
A
Atcheson, Thomas.......cocuvveeeeeveenannn, 283 1389
Acheson, Sergt. G. T.ooocvevivinninnn..o, 123 122
Admns Sheriff....co.o vovveeerviiiiiiinen, . 207 ' 108
“  Charles................ 731 and 2 297
¢ David Elder (evxdence) ....... . 199, 201
Adamson, C. (included with * others.’ 10 154
Agranovick, Leomeiiuiiiiniinsiiiinennaninin, 32 78, 141
Albers Mt'd Rifles......ccevenveveneinnanne 446. 145, 298
Allen, Wm. T. S, . 260 110
Alley, Stoole's Scouts.....oovvvenneennnnnnnn, 115. 88
American Hotel............ccoivvvnnnieeenn, 123 124
Andrews, Walter..........occcccnennenn, 693. 287
“ C. 8 616.669 174, 177, 286
Anderson, T......occovivviiiniiiiiiiciinnn, ) 457 146
« I Wi cviinenn, 9.509 71, 161
“A. (included in “ Sundry Accts ”) 382 129-
“V. (included in “ Sundry Accts. ”) 382 129
Anderson, James (evidence)...... ......... 187,238
Annous, B v e 35.104 79, 86
Armand, Fred * 83.283. . 85,114
Armstrong, M. A 3% _ 79
“ ) 310 120-
Arkle, Gooivvenviiniiniier e 875 288
Aster, Samuel...ooonviriinniiiriniiiinnenns, 123 122.
' Aubrey, Gooeiiiiniic i 283 114
“ J. (included in * Sundry Accts.”) 382 120
Aylesworth, J. S...uvviiiriiiiiiiininiininns 207 108
Alberta Field Foree........... ..ccvvvvnnnn. 36.104.230.221.260 80, #6, 167, 1iQr
B
Battleford Home Guards...........ouu.e. . 29.1156 78,118
“  Rifle Couurnrvrevireiriiniens 23.390 73,132
Bain Bros..c.ovivciiiicininivicicniensnnvennennes 106.220 87, 105
Bannennan, T. M...ccooovnnvnnnnnene 355.483 152, 158
“ Jas. i e . 86 85
Baskerville, W....coooovvnviiiiniiiiiinnn . 35.104 79, 86
“ D.W 283 114
Bastedo, John - 367 . 164

Balsillie, John

96.597 101, 166




306
INDEX TO NA‘\IES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
e Names, W C. No. Pace.
: Banblm oA LT T T s e
E Barnes, Z. H...ooo........ et et . 367 135, 164
- : Baptiste Sttt e 382 129
‘ : Q. (included in * Sundry Accts.”) 382 129
E Barrett & Lamb......o.ceervernrreninnnnnn, 112 88 )
Barwis, W, Bo.oooiiiieic e, ol 126
Barton, Jas.....ccocvvivivii i, 242 125
Baker, R. Tooooot wovviicie e, 249 113
Baker, L. G, & Co............ 26.68.254.523.508.522,237 74, 106, 113, 141, 161, 119
238 162, 162, 165,171, 179
Blanchard, Sedley (evidence)............. 259
Baird, David...oooe e e, 214 102
" Bell, Lewis & Couevvvrvvireeeeceeeneenn, 1 284
: “ Steele’s Scouts........ eeviieeennnn, 115 89
* David (included with * others”) 10 154
u W. R, (evidence) ..................... 182, 220
5 B e, 646.645.141 and 6 274, 289
“ Daud (md'uh,d with “others™) 10 154
: Belcour, W (mcluded in* Sundry Acers.”) 332 129
! 0 Du(indInded in ¢ Sundry Acets.”) 362 129
Benunett, Booooooooviieee 367 164
Beeston, J.8. i, 202 284
Benson, Joseph vovvver veviieens s veiennen, 99 86
Yoo Jon R, 220 103
Belanger, H...ooooooeiiiin e L 650 : T 302
Beatty, (Geo...oviii vt eriet e, 497 160 .
Bennett, Steele’s Scouts....ovvvicivnnnn.... 115 88
Belden, “ 115 . 88
Bennie, o 115 88
Benoit,: * 115 88
Beandoin, A. C 253 114
Brodie, Neil. .o, S 367 135,164
Boyle,W. L., (evidence).....oouoeunee....., 232 .
Beecher, Wi, 8., (evidence)............... 233
Beatty, W. Liewtu..cveeeevnnireuninninnnnn, 18 71
Beatt), W, i 71 )
Beaupré, Mrs. Puccevenrevrr e, 40 80, 304
Birchall, G.S..ovvvvceeiri v, 100 86
Bird, P. (included in “ Sundry Acets.”) 352 129
Birtle, Company Infantry.................. 218 102
Blddln, G e 35 79
Bloss, W...iiiiiiiiiiee e cosiosn 260 110
Bliss, W. C.ooocrrnnnnn e, 283 ) 114
@ P e 123 122
W e s 554 171
Blanchet, L..... 8 71 .
Biack, W agt. T T 75
Bonnyeastle, Capt. R. H......o........... 672 279
Boswell, (60 .c..cuvivueeeeveeeeein, 283 114

283 - - 114
538 163




307

INDEX TO NAMEsf\VAR CLAIMS—Continued,

_. . Names, W. C. No. PaGE.
Borradaile, G. B...ccooovccnnniiiine i, 85 85
Boulais, Medard.........ccoovvvinieennnnnnne . . 367 164
Bogue, Aoooviiveiiniiii s, ' . 465 150
Boulton’s Corps..uvcariiiiiiiiianiiens 207.584,598 108,166,173
Boulton, Major...cocevivininiinnniinnnnn, 596.668 166, 286
Bourgeau, F....... covvvrinnnn i, 18 71
Bowers, G...cvocivnnan vannee o o e iveeiniinane 260 110
Bragdon, J. .....cceeiiiiiiic . 104 86
Bradbury, G. Huvvovv i v viieinee o 726 290
Brisebois, Cuvevevivrveeesveensienae peeeroes 627 ’ 168
Brunette, Poviieviciiiiiin i e i v ecinnnnnn. 467 151
Bremner, Lt. Col....c.vviiiiiviniininnncen, 389 146
“ Archiiveciniiii e, 274 112

“ Chas......iviiTeiees serereesrnnenies 615 297
Broderick, R. Nooo o iiiiinive i craveen 283 114, 303
s At 260.533 110, 163
Brodie, 8. 130 93
Broder, Geou.vvivvcivees s o 367 135, 164
Brewster, Go.o.ooovvvvniviniinnioniin e 372.71.557 126, 148
Brown, Magnus......... orrnnns 35 79
“ Staff Sgt. F........... eeeveen creree 200 100, 126

w E N e 36 80

u & Curnry 74 111, 145, 164

“ Nelsohueiueriarsnimrenneniianns cenenes 36 106

i J e e e 35.161 79, 94
British American Ranche Co....ccvvvveenis 194 99
Brewster & Sibbald, Steele’s Scouts..uaa. il5 88
« Ja3 i 70 111
Braneau, Chas...cciecrumenrnennveininirerenns . 104 83
Beard, H. C..oooovvvnvininniiieinaenneens 207 108
Brabazon, G. H...eoo o eenes T R 18 s
Burden, Pouvviiiiiviiiiiins i 717 287
Burke, Edwintoveiiieenniiiann, cererrsvateey 486 170
“ MiSS.uuirnrrenrsnessnenteaesaeesnane 432 144
Buchanan, W. Fo..oovvinroniinienininn 449 147
Butler, J. G, & Coverrernrrnrnmnininnninens 233 112
Bull, Thos.c.oeerrirreirerinriininnnann, - 380 286
Burnett & Lambee .. euueerereieeerennnnns 108 12
104 86

283 114

35 106

35 79

18 71

60.562.33 96, 175, 80

33 ]

Cameron, Wi ioumi 415 137
“ A, (included in “Sundry Accts.”) 382 129

“ J Ry &Counniiiniiiiniiiniannn 37.111.418 80, €8, 139

LU 13111 OO 587 187




- 308
INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
Names, W. C. No, Pack.
Campbell, Capt. G.....oviiiiiiiiiinnnn, 668 286.
« . 363 125
« 26 7%
i 276 167
s 169 45
; 18 e
Canadian P. Raxlwa) Cluniinnniieniiins 97 85. 281
Carey, D...... e ree s e e 351 151
Calvert, Pte. F.J.......occiivniiiinnnn, 123 122
Canavan, Capt.........oovcinveiinenn e, 279 L
Carscaden & Peck..oooooccnviiiiniiieninnn, 19 71
Chapman, MilesH..... ..o, 283 114
Cherry, D. Hovvtrr v 367 134, 164
Chevrier, Noooovviriiiriiins oo viiviie s ee 39 128
Chisholme, A...... e eereeeeni ceores 52.439 81, 133. 144
Childs, Wiluuiov e viivenicineciin e ven e eane 406 133
Chipawayan Indians...... e 304 118, 143.
Christie, Lieut J......cccuvvvvene. crresivasene 676 278
Claxton, Fo Fiiiciiinniiiniinveveis 220.272.540 106, 119, 162:
Cleeland, B...oooooov i e, 133 91
Cleland, P. Buvveveeeveereceveeeeeee e 104.220.517.530 105, 162, 162, 86
Clark, A. H.oooovviiiiiiiiiiii, 739 29H
Clark,J. F......... eetretitatesseracianennncn : 470 153
Clark, Wm,, (evidence)........c....ecuu.eee 254
Clouston, Gv Suvviiiiinicieniiirnniierann, : 737 293
Cook, W....iiiriiens e, ane 667 287
Comptroller N.W. M.P....... e 356 120
Connoly, Jas. W...oooocoiiiinninninnininenn, 528 162
Connelly, Wm- J...ooviinniiinnennnnns croee 357 121
Constantine, G........occeverevriinninrennns 500 175
“ Captounniininnecnninnnnn., craure 49 81
Collignan, Po...civiiviiinniiiiien e 480.481 155, 155
Cockerell, Matthew.............. craseriennan C 451 147,168
Cox, Godorvviiiniiiiiiins s treevenees ) 443 147
A L PPN 367 135, 164
Collingwood, L. 8. Line................ 417 138, 280
Costigan, John R..coovvvvivnniiiiiinnnnnn, 352 129, 160
Coleman, Robt.......ccvviivviveirinnnennnns . 362 125
“  JohN.irivirreen.. _ 623 173
Collins, Hy............... . 329 150
“ EJoiiiiiinin, eereree 330 150-
Corbett E.C........ e . 255 286 -
Cooney, Thos. Guu.veeevvrinenininnnnnnen .. . 367 135,164
Cote, E.Huvvet el 94 85,130
Corkindale & Gleason..................... . 45 106
Cornock, W.B.......ccivvrrrirciiin e, 18 71
Coryell Lieut. Steele’s Scouts............. 115 88, 301
Cole, Ed. o €, ' 115 89, 302
Correlli, A.H....... e, veeens 367 135
" Cottingbam, J......covvinviiininnnnesrennns 34 78, 178.

g T




309

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS~—Continued,

Namea, W. C. No.
Creighton, W. D....coooovnnineniccnnnnnn, 123
Cummings & Co 428

“ JoHo 260,484
u F.W 18
Cush, Wm.......... ot e e raea s . 355
Cubit, W. G 168
C. P. R. Telegraph Co.......oovaveeerenranns 26.183,191,278
“C" 00, I. 8. Corpyacnnicincnencennannn, 718
‘Cornell, H. C.... 35.552,521
Cummings........ooneiiivicinniiie e 8
WCourier Pay List.......cooceviiiiiiniinnan. 547
D
Davidson, Thos. (included in * Sundry Accts.”) 18.582
Daniels, C. D, & Cooovvvvens v, 404
Dawson, Trooper.....oocevveeveeene e 28
Dewan, Thos.....cccovvrviieniniiininerinnnnn. 400
Dewit, J. Weoiiiiiinveene 283
Y Ry e 647
Dennis, H. Joeoniniiiiiiieiiiveciean, 18
""" BRI &3 ] TR 18,311
Deringy, W. E..coooovvniiiiiiiiiniiirenienns R 13
Delorgie, Jas.....cocovmivinieiiiiiniieennnnnn 357
Derome, Octave......ccccooveeernivunnennnnn . - 827
Desbrisay, L. P. W........... e 424
Denison, Sam’L........ccocecviiiveniiinnienn. 428
Dennison, H. Fo..ooovcvnvincicnniie, 132,104
Deslormes, Noel.........cooveeievnvniinnnnns 445
Dickson, W.R............ eeeerensenrneseaaaes 632
Dickie, Robt. (included with % others.”) 10
Dixon, F. J., (Evideuce).............. ...
Dill, Jas. Poovvveiiniiviiniciciiiiiiin 590
Donohue, J.oeooenivniviinniiiinnn 35.91.502
Douglas, W. J.eooviiiiiiiinn, 283
Doig, Aeeviiniiiii 217
Dominion Coal Cy.....oovvvivinininnnnn T 123
Dominion Express Cy......ooveveviinnnnnnn. 745
Dodds, G. Luc.coviiivniiiiiineiiieiiiiiiennee 590
Drury, Capt.............. R ) 121
Dugas, Major......ccccvievvniiiniinnenennnnn, 658
Ducharme A........cooovmniiiniiirniinninnnnnn 482
Dupuis, Capt. J.yeoriiieiiiiiniiiinininn, 383
Dunbar, John (included in * Sundry Accts.”) . 382
Dubbersley, Jas .....cooovvvviiiieininniennn. 299
Dunne, T. H.......... SN 247.243
Dunn, George F.ooonninnicnnn 207
D. L. 8. Intelligence Corps........... v 18
Dulmage, R. W......... e 56
Donnelly, H. J.......... e s 686

Pagx

121

140

110, 158, 158
71

151

95
75.97, 98, 110
286

79, 170, 171
£4,128, 301

- 163

71,129
138

131

138

114

291

71
71,120
71

121

150

140

140
91,86
155

115

154

218
163, 303
79, 85, 160
114

102

124
303
163, 303
89

284
155

130
120
154
112, 113

147

3!
82, 128, 291
284

p——




310

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.

Names,

Eames, Roland .....coovvvrvinenirneiniinenn.
Fddles W.....ovnne. etvrereretieser e enean
Edmonton Vol. Coy........c...... e
T T erreeeranns
“ Hotel..ovoiviiiieiiiiireciiennnnnns
i« Home Guard.........coovevvenn
Eisler, John....ccocvvieviiniiniiiieeire e
Ells, Jorren i e rr s

“ H. Do e
Empey, B. A.ovneeinnenens v
Erasmu= P .................................... .

Fa.}ant Paul......coevivininninne vovesenoreey
Farley, Capt............ Crebererarerinesirarsees
Fayant, Paul, (mcluded in¥ Sundry Accta.’)
Fair, Peter......ccccvvvevvnrs correreecrrnnenes
Fenerau, M. A .................................

Finnigan, J......ccoiiiiviiniieniii e
Fish, Wesley F........oovevivvinnnnnnn,
Field & Barrett................ .. verrne
Y B,
Fields, F............ e Crrenenerres
Fisk, Wn....... eteereeiertar i rrnrheenias
¢ Trooper,J. G.ooviviinnneiiiinennn,
Fitzgerald, J. Gooooveiiieiiiininiinnnninnnnnn,
b Steele’s Scouts....c..ieeorvennns
Forsyth, H. G...oovvniiniiiinnit vvvvnnnnenn,
Forrest, C.F.covviriiviiieniivi v,

Fowler, W. E........c........ TN

& BarWIS.. e e,
Frazer, Hoooovvoiiioiiiiiiienrcccsininenens
Fraser, Lt-Col....ccvvvniniciiiinniiinninnnnns
“ DA B PN

w. C.

104.230.

114.

283
151
291
338
24
281
283
492
362
283
18
263
478
143
696
363

35
104
281
332
620
392
693
727
560
-212
357

35
367
267
207
267
378
220
115
205
211

26
371
371
344
395
542
367
529

No.

Pace.

14

98, 136
154

179
150/

154

114

171, 129
129

107, 114, 145, 86
71

114

149

93.

286

126

106
86
111
129
173
136
287
297
175
102
121
79
135
117
108
S )V
84
88
106:
88
147
102
75
126
126
151
132
164
164
182




311

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.

Names, W. C. No. Pace,
Fraser,Jas. A. (included with ¢ others ") - 1o 154
“  Steele’s Scouts 115 88
Flolliott, Chas B 367.753 - 134, 303
Fox, Chas. H. (evidence) 192, 196

Gallaway, Capt. Jo.ooooiiiinnneniennnen, 673 279 :

Gailagher, Wim. (included with “others ') 10 154 !

& BonSi e 441 144 :
Gait & Covinrnereriiiiieeeeici e vree i, 743 301
Gamble, Jooiiiiiiniiiiiiiicns 241 113, 145
Clangmson, Jas. (included with ** others ) 10 154
(farand, Steele’s Scouts................s 115 89
Gaet?, Leo...coiviiiiiiiniin i i . 76.101.75 84, 84, 86, 128
“ R PPt 541.5679.578 128,162, 167, 167
Gannen, Buiiiiiiiieen e, 48,213 81, 102
GIAUVTEAU, A.eiiviiirineiiiein seninneeranenee 38 80
" Gagnier, Joseph....oooiiiiiiiiniiennnnnn. 283.357 114, 121
“derald, AL Recvveevniiniin e, 35.131.569 79, 91,171

Gelway, W. (included in “Sundry Accts.”) 382 129

Geroche, Fovnieiiiiiiciincieniennnnninnns 445 155
S Gibson, Reviviniis s, 103 86
Gileiaist, J. C.. 660 297
“Gibbons, J............. SRPPUROT eeetienees - 354 151
3ibb, J. 8., & Corervvrenrernreeenen e 170.229.230.539 95,107, 107, 162, 145
Gillespie, D, H.oooovvieeiieeineaee, 145.402 111, 288
Gillman, Thos\..ccccovvvveiriiivrinceenennnns 156.207 94,108
(leason, W. Foovieiniiiicvevinenen, 357 121
Glen, Johnu . vvveunenciverinnieeiic e, 36 80
Gladu, J ooveeiieii e e, 445 155
tlowanlock & Laurie.....cccoevrueennnnnnn 697 288
Gordon, G. Buovvvvviriiiei i, 486 150
“ Leslieeiiiirriiieeniiceeiininanne 219,283 100, 114
Yolden, J. Juvvovennveniiinieiis vvvieeeann 123 124
Goulding, F. Jeevvveeenniieiniarinrnnani 123 ' 123
Goodwin, MIs.......ceeviriiiviieniiinicinnen 165 95
Gouin, G. A.vvvveniicesiiviiinenene e, 66 83
€ Chrrrnrrrnrrersnin s seserereenan 260 110
Gore, J. S........ e erreraiarereeenes 18 7
Gowler, R.........eeoe vreseraearnseannnrns . 367 134, 164
Graves, H. D...ooovvvrviinnnne v niniinene eens . 260 . 1no
Graham, Horne & Co....cooovvvrnnnns reeees 665 288
s C. Wi rrmiisrane 50.593.408 98, 163, 168
Gray, Do 73 124
Grassett, Lt.-Col......ccoviiniiuninniiinnannn, . 77 96
Griesbach, Major.......cocveenienivninnnicnes . 470 151
Greenwood, F....ooovvivvtviniieniniiiiannnne 627 173
Gravely Thos. W.........cuee. ’ 630 176
Great N.W.T. Tel. Co..ooovvvvnnninennnne ) 367 128
6o T oo 613 278




312

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS— Continued.

Names. W. C. No.
Guy, Major..... vovvvvieiviiiiiiiiiniii . 594
Guthrie, Mrs. Moo 180
Gurnsey, Geo. Fooooooooiieviiiien e, .4
H
Hamilton, Geo. T.coovivevveeieeieeinnnen, 35.264
“ Hoia s . 35.264.2884
“ A. G. (included with “ others ") 638.10
b GeOuiinniiiie e 220
“ A, 602
Hayes' Steele’s Scouts.uune.oniiiivennonne.... 115
€ Al 283
“ B 130
“ J. W, (included in “ Sundry Acets.”) 382
Hamnmond, M. M....cooooveviinieneninnn, ’ 283
Haggerty, Dr.coove e veviiie e, 644
Hannwell, G. Eedei 303
Hambly, Hooooo v £C0
Haverly, Moo, 357
Harvey!Sgt. W. L. Loc.oooie il 123
“ H.R, (included with * others ™) 10
Alart, Jas...ooiiiiiiin e 140
Y JoBN e, 185
Haley, Jas..cocooivmvirenvnneniiiciiveeee, 187
Haney, H. R., (included with ** others ") 10
Hamelin, AleX..cooooiivrivvvnnnininnnennnnnnn, 209.210
Hastings, Thos......c..cooeccviriivvenninnnn.n, 245
Hargrave,J. Gouooocevevvverieniecnnnnnes 123,546
Harris,J. Heooonviineeecies e 360
Halpin, H. R ' 366
Harris, W. F 403
Hay, Hoooooonivnccniinnicenee . 599
& 743
Henderson, Chas 320
" ) 14
“ 656
¢ 295
Headquarters......occcoveeenrinnsivennnen o, 11
Heney & Covvvevvnnineieeeiinerenecs e, 26
Hendriek, W.H. R........vvvvverrenrenennn. 16
Hudson Bay Co......... ceerreeees 460.459.342.438.93.136.139
“ e 733.419.583,188.271.377
H. B. Stony Indian Scouts.................. 93
Heigham, H.................. Y746
HillL W. B Avccrevereeeeeeeeeeen e 102
Hind, T. E...covtvvnrnnnnnn erererrrannnaenn, 367
Higinbotham & Co...uvvveeveeiveeineennnnnn, 26.252
Horne, J.o.vivviirieninnnnns Vormeenaed e 650
WL Jai e, 8177
Hourie, Thos....c.eecvereevriiiiineasenne . 256, 73

Howard, Thos., (Evidence)........... ...

PacE.

- 164
97, 133
79

79, 119

106, 119, 167

177, 154

106

168

88

114

90

129

114

181

118

110

121

121

154

93

98, 136

-98

154

112, 143

150

124, 170

124

126

138

168

301

150

86, 145

300

149

175

303, 7.

80
85, 91, 92, 144, 149, 150
167,98, 119, 127, 292,

299, 153, 174

85

301

86

135, 164

74, 75, 113

301
: 278
109, 124, 125




Howard, Thos
Houghton, Lt.-Col
House, Adam
Andrew (included in “ Sundry Acets.”)

.......................................

Howie, Matthew
Hogg, S. J,&Co
Huston, Steele’s Scouts
Hudson, Steele’s Scouts
Hughes, 0. E,, & Co
Hunt, Steele’s Scouts

Ibbottson, Sgt., Steele’s Scouts............
Ingreaa, Jeremiah (included with* others.”)

........................................

Interior Department
Intelligence Corps...
Irvine, Robertson
Irmineskin, Chief

..............................

Jarvis, Major

Jacques Bros.............

James, W......... eeree e ceereee
Jardine, Ho.ooovvnvinnns e errr e e

Joyney, Bros., & Atherton
Jones, W. E,, (E

.......................................

....................

....................................

.......................................

.......................................

Thos. (evidence)........ev.

INDEX TO ﬁAMES—-WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
W. C. No.

641
603

452

382
332.463
270.377

350.367

125.305

260
115
115
411
115

115
35

115
10
456
472
634
311
545
368

178.227
297

35.409
409

260

107

357

2i6

332
35.18.283
469

347

18
283.379

559 -

341

Pack.
301

169, 289
149

129

150, 179
117, 169
151, 164
00,119,143
110

88

a8

140

&9

83

79

88
154
146
149
207
120
170

126

96, 107
116

79, 150
150,

110

87

121
102, 136
129
106.71,114
164

266
151

71
114,129
17

151

250




INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued,

Names, W, C. No. Pass.

Kerr, T. W 259 108

“ Johm A...vveniinnnid eeees vreons 367 184

A, e e e 393 138

L Ao 756 303

Kennedy, AlexX.........cocoovveervevinnn 123 124

“ Dr............ e, 77 84

Keith, Huooooooveeeeece oo 199 100

Kerfoot, W. D.ooovvvvvreicvene v 198 100

- Kidd, Hugh and others (included with * others.”) 10 154

Kippen, C. A, Wooiiiniiiiie 18 71

King, Chas.........ccccovvvce e eveirnenn, 33 78,133

O Major Win...vveeie vveeeerarennnn 673 279

“ Henry...coooovevvier vevoviineeeennnnn 416 - 137

¥ G Co& Comnnnnnnneineneeeaninin, 26.62.2714.495 74, 83, 99, 119, 160

Knight, Capt..vccveeveiiiiieres v, 302 118

Kinnon, Julian (included with « others.”) 1o 154

Kirkpatritk, D....oooooooveono 31 131
L

Laurie, Major-Genl...........cc.oooivnin, 148 93.

Lavallee, M.......ocoooonniiennieeen 149 93

Ladies’ Aid Association..................... 177 96

LaRivitre, B. B...oovcvevvver e 39 80, 297, 128

Laroque, Mrs.....occovvvmvivrerinesnnnn o, 328 150

“  B. (included in ** Sundry Acets.”) 382 129

“ J. (included in “ Sundry Accts.”) 382 129

Lamereaux, D 337 291

585.625 167, 173

588 167

- 814 170

691 297

691 207

691 297

703 287

260 110

89 86, 128, 291

63.235:412.437 83, 103, 140, 144

230 107, 145

123.635.634 124, 178, 163

343 175

273

123.631 124, 287

« Thos wvivevienirinies e 474 153

“ JOhn it e 643 180.

Levasseur & Stedman....................... 496 189

“  Fredoocvcronncviiieneiiin e, 564 163.

“  Franke......, Cerrreen. 631 162

Little, Charles....cccccvvuvireenrsrrsannnnnn, 725 288

Livingston, 4 534 163




316

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS— Continued.

Names. " W.C. No. PAGE.
Linton, J. C..covvrviniiilnnininninneenn 4 160
Lineham, John......ccovvevrenriorriniinnnns 42.421.104 106, 139, 86
Lindeburgh, Avcveennrciiiiiiinninnn. 144 . 83
Loudy, Jeeverrcrriniiniimiiiiennnn, 134 91
Long, W. Hoooovrvnnnniniiine 26 75
Logar, Robt...ccooivnimniininmniininns _ 324 T80 0
€ At e e 472 149
Logie, Couvvevriiirinnnrcenienineeiianneenne s 445 155
Lovell, Lo, reeerrrerrnrenrrenns 544 169
Lucas, FoA i, 289 150
Lcas, 8. Bunvreeeeeeeeeee e eereereae e 525.526.595 162,291
Lyman, Sons & Co..oovvvreeriiinninininenas 757 304
Lyon, McKenzie & Powis.................. 137 91
Lyne, Steele’s Scouts..........ccceieeenninn 115 89
L'Hirondelle, G., (included in “ Sundry Accts.') 382.445 129, 1565
Luch, Win., (included in ** Sundry Accts.”) 382 129
Luxton, W. F. (evidence)..........ccveee. 2562
1’Hirondelle, L. (included in “ Sundry Accts.”) 3s2 129
“ J. (included in** Sundry Accts,”) 382 120
“ A. (included in * Sundry Accte,”) 382, 129
« (included in * Sundry Accts.”) 382 120
“ M., (included in* Sundry Accts.”) 382 <29
M .
Martin, Bros......coovviieinnaess v vrerreres 220.605 1)5, 168
“  FA.... cereses orreesrasirens 18 71
w R A P 35 87
“ - Steele’s Scoutse..eiiiriineiiinnn . 115 88
Marchand, Goodwin...cuveeeininniiiesienn ) ' 44 118
Mayette, Wi 551 170
Maloney, W.....o.oovvennneenne eeerersre e 315.316 150, 151
“ .3 PN 317 150
Magee, W. .o 104 86
Manitoba Tuef Zlab....covvieeciininnenen. . 609 170
i« Cartage Couuevvrerrenrereennnens 357 121
o Free Press......... 109 87
¢ Penitentiary 303 132
Molloy, R. J _ 304 137
Marler, Guvnevveerririevenoserneennennnan 367 134, 164
Marshall, Co.ooivevinniiininnniecnnne ORI 283 14
Maddock, A. H.. _ _ 18 71
Marlin, Geo. (1uc]uded mth “ others ”) 10 154
Mallette, Joseph (included in ¢ Sundry Accts.”) 283.382 114, 120
Marriotte, E. A.oocovnninn rerrreseuriresennes 207 108
Masterman H. S..cconniiiinnnisninnioan 360 124
Mirer, Rev. Father...ccooooiiiimieneniens 479 155
Mercier, TTOOPET . cctrrrecrsenrsanaenaneases ’ 28 131
Medical Board....corusererenerssiassesess 312 141
L & 1)) F PN P 231 108
Menard, Thos......c.coorvuavnineae e 367 134, 164
Mitcheu) Werrinrerrnenanens vesene . 230 107, 145
oo Billy...oovveens 283 m




- 316

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—CoMmued'

Names,
Miller, F, E........... Crereeeei
(13

- H & Snell...ivee e

“ Steele’s Scouts.......coeeeennn.....

“ Joduiin i

« J. L. Lieutu..ovuvvun o,
Millican, C. A....ooc. vorvvreeeeeeeraeennnn,
Military Col'n Ranche Couvuvrrnnneennn...
Miles, A..vvvrriinnnninnnn, errrererener s aan
Mathie, L. F......ooooovvvvevenveeeer s oo,
Mathews, Pte. H................... T
Milliken, John S...cvooverrvvenennnnnns veser
Milne, Steele’s Scouts .......................
Midland, Battalion...............cveennn.....
Moss, J....... reeerranenes Ceriesersaeraaterens
Morrison, Wa.....cvovveeveiverirrieeraann
Morris, Bros..oeeeeeccvriss vunnnns cverenee
Mowat, John.....cvveeeeeearranen. ceerrnne
Morton, Calvin........occoreveeveeeeesnnnnn,
Moore, Calvin P.................. Ceerererenone
Moody E. W. L. Leveiveeencireeeennen,

Mounted Policea....covrerrenereveennnnnnn,
Montreal Garrison Artillery........ e
Morrow, J.......... e e
Montizambert, Lt.-Col............. ...

Munroe, H.............. ceeenn e ersereeranen, i
" Steele's Scouts.......
« AleX..iviriiiniiiiiiiiininennenns

Murdock, Geo.urvvvennennnnen.n,

Mulholland, Bros...

Murphy, G. B......
Maulholland, L. Wo...oovvin v vervseenns o ns
Mulkins, S. ) O
Mulvey, Major, 918t Batt..cceesseoeeerensss -
Miskinnan Thos ....eeee.ne...n. TR
Mason, C. Houovvvievviviinceececreeee e,
Mortimer, G. C. rerereraenee
Murray, T. We.oovivvnninrniiiirennn,s
Mec

McAdam, Dr. 8. Jooovereennnnnnn.
~ McArther & Maulsen,, .
McClurcan, Chas...........cveunn.nn....
McConnel T

A.. et b
McCauley, ererenes berrersaneniea,
Mche,E Baii e,

W. C. No.
605
453
361.433
115
95
671
203
88
516
357
123
190
115
672
260.555. £53
18
357
18
283
179234
123
367
176
196
464
618.637
362
488
260

115 -
357
64
110.118.716
194
142
292.345
391
283
257
262

-

119.548.631 -

U U W 1Y T

425
367
15

283

Pagk.
169

147
125, 144
88

85

279

102

85

164

121

122

98, 136
88

279
110, 170, 170
71

121

71

114

97, 103
122

135

96

100

175
171, 177
129

284

110

88

121

83

88, 89, 286
90

93

148, 150
132
114

109

112

114

89, 170, 287
140

135, 164
79

314.313.624 149, 150, 15¢, 173

1183

.93




31y

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS8—Continued.

. Names, W. C. No. Paak,
- MceDermot, Avoovivieiienieniiinnicciniinniens 123 - 122
McDougall D. J....c.... st 920,104 106, 86
1LY .3 AN . 207 108
“ Rev. John....uveenvannee 582 172
“ Steele’s Scouts......e.eueeen 115 88
“ M .......................... e 333 150
“ Daniel.................. s 135 91
MceDonell, A. Co.ovvvervrenveniiieiiiienens 752 301
Macdonald, R. C....coovvrinininnineennnnnnn, . 17.440 71, 144
-\Ia.cDonaId Wi e verrre e eenens 123.346 122,179 )
A, 59.162.192 401.589.208.586 82, 94, 98,138,167 169,301 -
McDonald, . VO € P 72.58 84, 99
4 JohDeeeiiiiiiin s 220,340 105, 150
* J. (included in “ Sundry Accts,”) 382 129
t A " 208.396.431 112, 132, 144
McDonnell, Bros......c.coccvveriunee cerrvenne 35 "
McFarlan, Steele’s Scouts,....vuvvvieenns 115 B4
McGilles, A 382 129
« 527 164
« 382 129
MeGregor, D . 402.486 286, 160
McGuire, J.oiveiiniic e 423 139
MeGinn, R 159 94, 145
McGinnis, C 283 114
« J.F 69 111
McHugh, T 35.220 79, 105
McIntyre, R.....ooovvnnnnenn. e 260.283 110. 114
McIntosh, Capt. J.oooviiviiininiinsninnne 123 Rt
McKown, Joiriiiiiiiriiiiniecneiniines © 369:367 126, 164
McKinlay, Doocovnreinnniiiiiens yevees 322 150
0 A _ 318 150
McKianon, John (included with ¢ others.”) 10 154
McKennett, Geo....... rerrrvenireeareeariae 261 112
McKone, Wm 367 135, 164
McKenzie, A 172.478 95, 157
€ R 220.420 105, 167
McKenrick, B. Wi ciieneenns 155 94
McKerken, Po...oeociereiicecniininneeinnne 104 86
McKeand, Lt.-Col 21.487 72,1568
McLaren, John Cuovverrenninnnnniiiiniiennne : 747 300
McLeod, H. 8...ovioiieenriieciee e 220,273.570 105, 119, 171
MecLean, J. Ru.civvveneene oy i8 71 -
$ ColiDen e e 167 95
¢ Alex..iviiiriii i 728 291
€ Divves eeeers 367 136, 164
McLellan, K. W AT oo m e 181 B0 973183, 109, lgg" o e
« Sundry Accts.” 382 1
McHugh Thos. (included in “ Sundry ) 110, 125, 138, 145, 162
¢ R TP P TN 291.364.414.514.5156 296, 304
“« P (mcluded in < Suudry Accts.”) 382 129




318
INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
Names, W. €. No. - Pacr.
MeNab, A, Cocvvvennnninviiininnniveienacennne . 186 98, 136
McNaught, Trooper....ooooooviviniiiiinenin 28 130
McMillan, D. H. (evidence)............... 264
Me. illiams, Thos. E.ccoovvrniveiiniiiiinnn 653 303
McLeod, Donald.....coocovviviinninninnnnnn, 462.462%.622 149, 151, 173
McLachlan, J. A oo 472 149
McManus, Steele’s Scouts ...eiiiinenan. 115 88
MeNamara, Pooeeiivninneinniisennns 580 167
MeNeil, Bros. coovevvevvereressssnennns e 82.266.374 &4, 117, 200, 126
McNeice, G, W. N Lo 367 135, 164
L VI SOOI 367 135
McNaughton, R. Docevvvininninnnnniinns 448 147
: MceNicol, Ao 466 151
McPherson, A...ceviocerireeenisnsianiesens 35.221.67 79, 110, 148, 145
; “ A Do 74.244.104 111, 113, 86
" “ , Hugh e, 104 86
McQuarrie, Steele’s Scouts..........oevenin 115 88
McRae, Malcolnt...vveveviiiiniinniinninanl, 367 134, 164
MeViear, J. Aueeoviereaineeneeeen s 18 71
McGregor, W v, 357 121
MeLaughlin, John.. B 567 172
McQueen, Alex, (hndence) ............... 965
N
A Nash, Capto..cooriiviiiiiinii. 208 117
O H 719 201
Nagle, Ed..oooooviii &0 84
Natrass, Dr. Wimn.. ..., 738 - 295
Newell, I . ..o - 96 101
Nelson, P oooocvveviiiiinviiiiiinn. SP 349 150
Neely, J. M. Ao, - 819 - 177
Norris, Gl ' 353 151
“ 0 & CarY. 463 A 150
“ o 8gt WoL Lo v 123 o122
Noyes, D. Euveverviveeninier v 336.335 . 150, 151
North West Transportation Co........... 12.723 72, 290
North Western Coal & N. Co. ............ 201 103
“ “  Mounted Polie............ 176.356 96, 120
“ % Cattle Co. (Highbluff}... ... 520 . - 170
€ “ Navigation Co............. 263.125.236.358 112 90 109, 125
91 PRaiticiciiir i eeienn 195 99
90 Batt'ii viverevriiiiiiiiii e e 21 79
92 Battn.........ccevnes e 117 89
o
Oathwnite, Sgt. W. L. Losueeee.nn. 123 122
O'Dounchue, R. B... vivvveviiiinnieiniinnnnnd, 123 123
- Oke, Steele’s Scoutsuin.uniaiieisrrnes 115 89,117
Ord, Lo R ocivviiincvinnineneiennenniocnsnnne 18 71
A A - TP 18 71




319
INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
Names, W. C. No. Pige,
Oswald, Capt... 105.43.378 87, 95, 128
Otter, Llcut Col . 120 89
Ott, W. A, (mcluded \mh “ others ”) 10 154
Owens, John.......cooervivrvininiinne s, £29.220 107, 145
“  Steele’s Scouts.......osrernennnnnn. 115 88, 117
1)
Patterson & Anderson..............u.... 357 121
“ Revovivnniiinil, 6 101
Pattlson, R, covienns 260 _ 110
Patton, Steele’s Scouts.....v.orrevrenennnnn, IR § V1 58
Parkin, W..iiiiiiiiiiiivins e, 367 135, 146
Parrott, Wm., (mcluded in ¢ Sundry Accts.”) 3s2 129
Parker, A. J.. e 426 169
Payne, Rufus .................................. 26 76
Pay List Couriers.... ...occvuvernene cerenennn 547 163
Parrish, e & 0 tvrereee e 566 171
Pettitt, Fooooevvrniiirniennnes 260 110 :
Percival, T. S.vvuvereenen. 30 : 78 ¥
“ AE Jiee e, T 357 121 bt
Pentland, N. Goooeivvvvvnvnneiiiee s e, 207 103
Pennefather, Dr...coocvvvinivvenninennnenn, 113 ’ 88
I mle\ H oA, 154 93 ;
590 303, 163 i
174,604 96, 167
367 135, 164
338 296 —.. .
639 179
685 288
Pilswortk, W. R. Capt. ....coocvvvnnn.... 631 287
Plante, Antoine..........oecevvivnnnnnn..., 98 &6
Potter, Isaac....o..c.oeeeeereereersserrnenns {104.232.260.253  10%, 110, 114, &6
€ JohDee e 104,220,233 86, 103, 103
Potts, 8., Sgte..vriiiiiiiiiininnene, 335 131
Port Arthur, Meals.......ccocoevvnnninnnin, 714 253
— Priddis, C..oovvvvrniiiiieriieinii e, 532 . 163
Procter, Bros........cocvvevvniiinncnineenen, 206 102
Pringle, Jag .....oooiiiiniini i 256 111
Pulford, A. Hoovoovoveve v, 123 123
Prince, H. Foooooooiiiiiiiiiiiinie, 123 124
Q .
Qu’Appelle Vv alh,y F.Co............ Do 233.750 114, 302
B e 6 and 7.702 275, 283
Quail & Seott..vvirrererrnr e e, 26.253 74, 113
Quantell, E ..... ... 663 207
Queen’s O. Rifles....cocovniiininvinnnnnn, 703.704 - - - -~ 237,295




320
INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued,
Names, W. C. No. PagE.
R .

Ramsay, W. P..ov e 35 9
Ranch, E...oooooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 743 301
Reilly & Martin.......ccoovvvvvevennnnninn, 61.220.549 82, 105, 170
) Reay, S.voiiviiiiiiiiiiiiene e, oo 220 105
Reynolds & Tripp cocveeiiin i vvviiinninen 450 301
Reid, Jno. Fooooooviiiiiviiiviiiveiinannn. 619 177
“ 0 W e s 619 177
Renauld, Sam......ccooooovivniiineiiiiann, 296 148
Red Cross Am. Corpa....ccooieeiii 687 288
Reeve, Archdeacon ....oooooviviiiieninnnnn.., 708 297
Report of a Board of Survey............. 312 141
Ridsdale, A, H 283 114
Rivet,J. Ro..oooovi 57 95
Riddell, Wo..ooiiiiiicrn, 146 93
Richards, Jghn. oo, 246 112
« VA SRR 486 160-
Richardson, Thos....c.cccoveeirirereen v, 184 97, 136
“ John v 700 291
Rocky M. Rangers’ outfit..........cneee 26.28 74, 130
Robinson, Josooviiiviiiieniiiiinan..l, 35.283 79, 114
g ToW e 573 . 167, 297
Robertson, A, Moo, 357 121
“ D.Covirrriiiiiii, 283 114
“ W.R i, 402 : 286.
Roberts & Sinclair........cccovviiinnnnn, 158 ] 94
Robb, Eooovvinnniniiniiiiii i, 81 87
Roland, A, W, . 283 114
Rose, Joooviiviiiii 288 129
Rogers & Grant........ccoovevivinevennnnnn.in, 65 83.
«“ Steele’s SCOuLs. v.vrvrervenennnn. - 115 88
Radway “ “ . 116 88
“ J.H...... N 515 : 162
Ross & Riddell....ooocvvvveiinnivnininvnnn, . 222.301 116, 116
“ o Jas He e 223.380 116, 286

L ) T TP 324 150

“ Joln i 537.561 163, 180

€ Brofe e, 325 150

- Robichaud, B. (included in * Sundry Acets.’) 382 129
Robson, Trooper......c.cc.oovvvuiiee s vennne 28 130
Rolston, Dro..ooveniiiciiniieiiiineennne, 600 168
Rolph, Dr.. oo, . 384 129
Rutherford, Po..ooorveiiiiiiiviannnnnnannn, 654 290
o Capt e e v 358 125

. Rugsel, W, A E.oooiiviiiinin s 104 86
. i B T, St s veeeeereenenns 18 71
" Ryder, Janies (included in ¢ Sundry Accts,”) 382 - 129
Rocky Mountains Rangers, T. E .. 25.296 74, 111
o “  for horses.. 28 130

“ “  for Trans . 27 7




321

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.
W. C. No.

Names,

S

Sanderson, James (included with “others.”)
Sanderson & Lootz
Sargent, Rev.J. P.........
Sayes Brog.........ouvvenen.
[
Sache, Fred.................. s v
Saunders, Lieut
Sanders, B. J...occccvvineieneen
Samples, A. P........... crerrena
Sampson, Chief................. e
Scarth, W. B. (Evidence)...veerrerrennnne
Secotty Win.oviiiiiiveiiienis e e
“ Steele’s Scout....vvirrrreriiinne o
D § R € OO
Scarletty 8 oooiiiiiiir e
Scorer, B, H.oovvvnivee v
Scanlan, Wimi......ccooceiininiinnnniinin,
Seagrain, C. H.......cvuvvrmnnnenn, e
Secretan,J. H. C.......occcovvvevnnnn e,
Silway, G ..oooovvvinrninrenreereeerine
Shaw, A .o,
Shea, J. W ......... Verree et e s
Shearer, Mrs....cccoovvvveniiiininnnneans
Sheriff, Charles......... Cererreee e rar ety
Shields, J ............ N
Shannon, J....cooiviveiiiiciinnniiiineenee
Bharples, W.......o..ovvvinvivnneriinnnnnn,,
Simmington, Jas
Shorey & Co.,, Huvovvvvvvnviiineeeeeee,
Sibbald & Brewster.....occccvvuvennenene,
Sinclair, W. R..vvoiverriniiniiiinnnns eevene
Simpson, J. Acccieniniiininiinnn,
Skelton, J. Ciivvvirervvnniineiniierennnans
Smith, G. H., & Sherriff..................
T H. Walter...... Versesuanes R
e David ...oovvvvniiininervnnninennnn,
“ David......oocovirimeeerannnin e v
« Lt. Col. Ouervvirnnnniiniicinnnnennn,

“ J. B, & Bro.cveeeriinneneinnn,
“  Wm. (included with “others.”)
« Chalmers.....cocovereenerereenennan
Smith, Joseph c..ivvieeerecriveineninn v,
Smith, AleX..coieiiiiiiiiinennnninen. ereenns
Snyder, A.iciiiveiiieiianinceieeii s snen
Siiler & Clark...oivverviennnne cereereneees

Special Report...ccoecrnivrireersisinrseens
P P 99

10
286
386
409
435
472
430

18
510
583

357

115

601

491

253

664

260

427

104

171

367

611

367

458
220.536
230.283
617
22.116
285

115

300,375.397.475

619

207

51

243

452

207

182

282.123.312
117.631

26

10

490

498

‘3

104

23

PicE.

154
175
132
161
144
149
143
71
162, 167
167
272
121
88
168
172
113
239
110
140
86
95
134, 164

169 -

135, 164

146

105, 106, 163
107, 114, 145
171

72, 89

118

883

115,126,151,154.172

177
10

81

114

283

108

97

111, 123, 141
181, 287

76

154

160

160

79

86

75

182




322

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.

Nanmes,

« VR DS RPR
Spiers, Peter oo,
Spence, Joe. (included in “ Sundry Accts.”)

€ A. & 13
Squibb, Geo.......

Stewart, H. F

o David i e

¢ L U

“ “ (Evidence).o.ovninns oo

“ Capt. Jho covveniiitin s,
Stobart, Wit
Storey, David «o.iviiininin i,

St. Germain, Chas....ccvvnnnne.. e,
St. George’s Snow Shee Club............
St. Pierre, P, (insludcd in ¢ Sundry Accts.”)
St. Denis, Moize oovniviniinvvirneninnen,
St. Amand, H. o,
8t. Louis, Louis R,
St Albert Rifle Co ooivnveniiiiinnnnn.,
Strange, Majur General.............
Steivson, F. Lo,
Stevenson, Wm

“ GO veverrrerirvinnnrernnnnes

Stecle, Rovt vieviiiiitiiicnn e
w Wi (included in “ Sundry Acets.”)

¢ J i e e e
SQteele, Steele’s Scouts .
Steele’s Sconts.......
Street, Major C. Waiiiierinnnnnnns .
Strachan, . Koovie e e
Stifly Sgteee i e,
~a D A e
Stephen, Aveicviiiiinr i
Sutherland, Wi .oivivviinenieeinennnnnn:
i« | % S ) ORI

Sullivan, Morris oo,

“ Private..ovorecvinicieninnnnn oo
St. Albert Courier Pay List .............
Smith's Hoteloo i eninnviennes,
Swinford, H. (Evidence)..................

Talbot, J.ooviviiiss v it iniice e,
Tate, R .oeeeenennns e tr e e aatens

W. C. No.
260
13
20
123
352
352
129.220
260
36
308

743

721 and 2
658

254

47

382

413

4435

31 and 2
446
225.631
519

456

486

472

352

293

115
41.46.113
189

258

115
283.13
13

54

123. 444
122

422

339
251.535
631

445

469

357
651

Page.
110

71

71

124

129

129

90, 105
110

&0

131, 172
203

301

207

278

114, 143
&1

129

301

155

207

155, 295
109, 287
162

160

160

-149

129

48,
&8

80, 87, 88, 117
98, 136
10

168

114, 285
71

102

123, 147
90

139

124

138, 163
287

155

164

235

132
284



328

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS— Continued.

Names, W. C. No. Pacs.

Taylor, T vvvvveeerennnn RO 454.455 146, 146
“ A 348 150

L Hoii v, 239 112

LI ) B e 52.163 81,95
Tetu, Fred ..ocovvveiviivnieeescivianan, 352 150
Théau, P....ooveeriieiiiiinis e, 228 107
Telegraph aceount...........oeeeuee..n, 26 76
Thibaudeau, Major.......ocveuennn..nn...., 123 122
Thornton, C 220 105
Thomson, S 283 114
“ Bros...coovcvurinnneirriercsneennens 92.504.505.506. 507 85, 160

“ Lewis..oo.ooveinviivinrirnennnnn., 472 149

« &Coirvvininiiiiiiiniiiie s, 123

« A v 473 1563

O T, 357 121

Y Corpliiee i, 123 123
Thomas, Stecle's Scouts....uu........... 115 83
€ EG. ., crennrssnenine 268 118

“ Robt. C vvveiiiirrennnnne verens 283.269 114, 119
Thorne, Johnuuuiivveriereneiincirninnes 347 134
Tims, F. Fuvon oo, 157.164.166,307 94, 95, 95, 120,
410.442.612 139, 144, 175

“ T W, Rev e, vereae 682 288
Toficld, James H., Surgeon . uveeveerens 326 149
10th Battalion............ N 429 143
Torrance, J. Wa.iiiivivveennnn. vernnerenies 1§ 71
Transport Service P. L........ e 84 125
Trotter & Trotter........ PN ' 283 114
Trott, 8. W eeverivneneeene eeerenesnerens ’ 494 169, 170
Turiff, Joun J ......... vreresans Crveerberenns . 402 286
-Turner, J. J ........... Ceeret e aieresians o 321 151
Tupper, Capt. R. L .....cccuvnvneen. erene 407 - 133
Tuft, Private..ieeeecerineeiennnnnne PO 718 286
Tweed & EWart voevvsneeseerens on eeerres R 26 - ik}
Tuson, Roger «uovvereeenennnnn, verennenne 357 121
Tydd, Color Sexgeant 619 177

v

Van Allen & Agur wecoevvovinnneennnconnens . 5 79, 171
Valency, Capt.........eunueee. . 123 123
Vance, Benjamin (included with * others.”) 10 154
Vader, D. (included in * Sundry Accts,”) 240, 382 113, 129
Vigeant, Du.cvvveveeenncicriinniiissinn oseee a6y 135, 164
Volunteer Aid Com...... cerenniins 177 96
Vetrie, Steele’s Scouts..,venirerrrerenne.. 115 88
Vineberg, R...ccvvvvereennn Creasnraeae 123 123
Vicars, W. G cooociveiviiinrannnens 471 __ 160

/




/ 324

INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continued.

Names. W.C. No. Page.
w

Walker, Thos. (included with * others”) 10 164
¢ James .......... errertirerreenrneen 127.275 90, 118
; *  MajorJos......... 35.306.563 70, 119, 234
? Walters, Steele’s Scouts................... 115 88
Walter, John ...oooocvvinvienrevennnnnnnnnn, - 461 153
Walsh, James M. (Evidence)...... vernens 189
Watson, S.uvvrveeeereererisireeneen e e 512 161, 162, 164
Watson, Major T. C aueevrvernnnvnnnnnnnn, 619 R
Watsony Mrs.....ccccvevnneie v ieniininnnnnnn, 123 123
Warnueky Je D woovveveviennnnininie i, 373 126
Warnick, D.ovvvevecner v, 152 93
Wadmore, Lieut. R, L...cocvuvunnnnno..., 193.400.713.670 98, 133, 260, 281
Ward, John, (included in “ Sundry Accts.”) 382 129
Wallens, J. Povervenvreiniveirenieennnnn, 447 147
Warden, Cy. Yorko ciriennian Cereaena 700 201

Wellband, Wm ...oveveinnnnrivnnnensn, 123 122,1
Westaway, Frank w.ocovevicnnnennnnnenn.. " 367 135, 164
Weller, J. Ly Ltcvveeeniniiinveeannnnn, 671 279
Wellsy J. Lucuvevriinneniinnennnne. IO 175 96
Welsh, J. Wariereenevniiiee e eeceern e 683 288
West, Wi..cvvivieineeiieninnn, rraran, 602 284
White, Wereiii oo, 160 107
b G. E. Trooper ....eeunriveninens 128.260 90, 110
s H. (included in “Sundry Accts.”) 382 129
« Engineer....ccoovivieneininiveennnns 53 82
Whitford, SINOR .eveuveeiviieinrosvenrennee 287 150
« John........... st e s 204 148
“ George «vrvernviviinienniinenens 331 150
o Colin, (mcluded in ¢ bundry Accts.”) 382 129
Whalen, John .. 283 114
Wheeler, A. Oueveeerreirennniiniiriveneanss 18 71
Wyld, Robert.......covvrnenerinniniiennnsane, 434.436 144, 144
Wylie, W. Boooiivins s v evevnnnan s 260.283 110, 114
Williams, J . eeveeeiniiiriin e, 260 110
Wiison (Beaver Creek).................. . 2 79
¢4 Thos. Evvvveneerrnnisiniinnnnnennennnnn, 283 114
LU § SRR et . 123 122
“ Dr. H. C... 323 150
Wilson, Steele's S..out,s ...... Crsraeeerens 115 88
Wishart, James ......cceverivvuneeronnnnnnn.. 521 161
Winder, Win......... ettt e ree e raees . 26,250 76, 76, 113
Winnipeg Field Battery ................ . 215 102
§¢ Troop Cavalry ........ ... veeee 302 118

*  Light Infantry.................. - 173.123 96,121
#  and Western Transpn, Co... 24.705.309.649 73, 156,295, 209

- % and Western Transp'n Co..,. 640 101,119,169, 179

Widdicombe, Johl.vuuvvuuerriverrersennns 104 86
Willoughby, J. H. Cecvvverenneeeeee. . 204 102
Wolf G E .oocoiimnnnnnenrnnsnneniensenne . ) 18 71




325
INDEX TO NAMES—WAR CLAIMS—Continusd,
Names, W. C. No. Pace
Woodley, R. C.coovvervviiveen e 18 71
Wonacott, George. . ..vooverenecrvennnn.n. 263 114
Woods, Mrs. M ...ovviiiiiciveiiennn, 197 100
Wood, W. Liceooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiens e, 404,628 138, 173
“  Captain Birtle Co..ecvvreveenn... 218 102
Wragge, Edm.......ccovivviiinnninn e 687 268
Wright, Fuoiiirrrrirniiiieccverce e 870 126
Wyndham, Lt. Col..........cvvvvuenene.... 741 301
West, W., Steele’s Scouts..ueee..n...... 115.378 88,128
Wheatley, Trooper .......coovevveircmnnan. 28 131
Westhill, W i 511 162
Wright, Jas.......ccoovieiiiiiinninnnnncenns 636 176
Wilbury, Sergeant J....cocvvvviivincnnnnn, 619 177
Whitehead, Lt. Col. (Evidenee) 243
Y

o Yeandle, Thos ......eecvvvereiee s overeeennne 207 108
Yeomans, James A.......coeeeevvviniennnns 290 148
Young, George..........oooeeriet vnrennn. . 90 107
S 3 17,11 RO 178 96
“ Harrison.......cocee. ®riinene 473 149

« Steele’s Scouts .........ccuvevvene 115 88 -
York and Simcoe Battalion .............. 741 301
York Cy., Warden of.......... NP 700 291
Yorkton Militia........ccccieeiiraeenannnnn, . 619 177
Yarlett, Henry......ovveveecenans vreserrennes 581 167







60 Victoria. ~ Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

~ Continuation of
APPENDIX No. 4

to the Special Report of the Department of Militia and Defence, of 18th
May, 1886, upon matlers in connection with the suppression of
the Rebellion in the North-West Territories, in 1885.

MIMORANDUM re remuneration to Edmonton Volunteer Co., St. Albert Mounted Infantry
and Scouts, and certain claims from Edmonton district, for supyly of beef and hirin
of teams, in reply 1o enquiry from Department of the Secretary of State, No. 3976,
on petition of H. W. M’ Kenny et al, dated Edmonton, Alberta, 25th January, 1586,

1, There is no claim from the Edmonton Volunteer Co. The petition says the
nen enlisted in other corps,'and engaged to run flat boats down tho river with Major
General Strange’s column, This service was paid for at high rates through the
Hudson's Bay Co.

2, The St. Albert Mouated Infantry and Scouts had been paid in full, the cheque
having been sont through the Revd. Father Lestane. '

3. There is a emall pay list of six names for two different services. There is no
place designated, nor anything to show where the services were performed, nor where
the mon live; but they are supposed to be at Edmonton. As meu have sometimes
been returned in two capacities on same dates, and drawn pay throogh the Hudson’s
Bay Co,, this has been looked on a3 a doubtful claim, and 8o no action taken upon it.

4. Edmonton Home Guurd,—Howme Guards have not been paid. In this instance
the captain drew pay as a supply clork, at $3.50 per day, and it is understood the men
were employed st high rates, building boats for General Strange’s column, A copy
of the report of the Commission on this case is attached.

Teams were paid $8 per day, up to 1st June, after which the rate was reduced
t0$6 per day on the Calgary trails, and to $5 per day on the Qu’Appelle and Moose
Jaw trails; in both oases teamsters : nd horses were rationed by the Government,

The price of beof was caloulated on the basis offered by I. G. Baker & Co.. at
(tlgary, at 6 cents per lb,, Jive weight and about 2 cents additional to drive to Ed-
monton in herds of about 100 head, Gallagher supplied beef at Battleford (where itis
uore difficult to procure) at 17 cents.per 1b, Mr. Strachan reported beef selling at
Edmonton, by retail, at from 14 cents to 18 cents per lb,, the latter price being for

choico cuts,
Approved,—A. P.C., M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt. Col,, D. A.' G,,

. .o Chairman, ___.
Enwunp B. Howt, Secretary,

Or1awa, 20d March, 1886,

Bxtaacr from Report of the Commission on War Olaims dated 5thtNovember, 1885, on
W. C. No, 201, Edmontor. Home Guard's pay list, $557.24,

It is observed that the officers and some of the men were in receipt of pay in

pply, Dapartment, and moreover, if this claim wore allowed, all ot the Home -

3

's, siwrilarly organized, including one at Winnipog, would bo entitled to claim

Rejected.
9bh~—1

g e A e N B o T R e e e Z e

I AL oA O




50 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 9.) A 189

REPORT No. 112.
OrTAWA, 2nd March, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
t REPORT
I'I'UR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEPENOE,

W. C. No. 763.—Letter from Rev. Geo, Lloyd, Penetanguishene, late Chaplain
Queen’s Owa Rifles, asking to have his rank recognized from date of General Orders
(24th April, 1835) authorizing theselection of chaplains by the respective corps, snd
for permanent pension on account of severe injuries received on service.

Mr. Lloyd was a graduated divinity student, fully licensed to read and preach,
At the outhreak of the rebellion, on the 28th Maroh, 1885, he volunteered for service
in the University Company, and in addition to doing daty as private, by permission
of his commanding officer, and the desire of the men, he also disoharged tho duties of
chaplain,

,P On reaching Winnipeg, after having been severely wounded at Cut Knife, he
was ordained, which goes to show he was fully competent to discharge the duties as
contemplated by the General Order referred to, which gives each battalion power to
make the seloction regardless of qualifinstion,

Officers of various ranks were appointed by commanding officers as occasion
required during the compaign, who were invariably paid from gate of appoiutment,
although not gualified or gazetted.

1t thereforo appears no more than just and reasonable that the Row, Mr, Lloyd's
appointment should be recognized from the 24th April, 1885, aud that he should be
paid a8 chaplain from that date, which is most respect{ully recommended ; any pay
which he may have received while in the discharge of other duties to be deduocted.

With regard to the other questions raised, it is understood the G. O.C. has made
recommendations which meet the case. ' .

As the wound appears much more serious than at first contemplated, it is fur-
ther most respectfully recommended that the Kev, Mr. Lloyd may be permitted
agaiu to go before the medical and military boards, for further examiuation, after the
period for which & gratuity may have been granted shall have expired, with the

.view of determining whether or not his name should be put upon the permauent
pension list. :

Approved—A. P, C,, M, M. & D.

W. H, JACKSON, Lt. Coi,; D.A.G,,
Chairman,

Epuuxp B, HoLT,
Secretary.

———

REPORT No. 118.

Orrawa, 13th March, 1886,
WAR, GLALME COMMIBSION.

- REPORT
FOR CONSIDBRATION OF TR HQWORASLE THR MINIZTHR OF MILITIA AND DEFEXOR

W. C. No. 236.—North-Weat Kavigation Company. Claim for dutention of t¥0
steamers and three barges at é’ﬂ& Ma:;.mim&'ﬁ Terival of troops from Prinee

nasp 3
TP S TV SEY ¥



60 Victoria, Sesajenal Papors (No.9.) A. 1887

Albert, $11,651.60, After having consulted with the General Officer Commanding,
the following is respectfully submitted :—

The telegrams sent from Fort Pitt on 22nd June, by Major.General Sir F,
Middleton, only asked if the company could have steamers seat him in ten or twelve
days (not eight days).

On the strength of this message Willlam Robinson telegraphed Sir Irederick, at
Fort Pitt ; on the following day, 23rd, that steamers would meet him in eight days.
On the 24th the General asked, from Fort Pitt, if the steamer ¢ Glendevon " could not
be sent with the other two, which shows that no orders for the transport had then
been given.

otwithstanding this Mr. Robinson hurried off the boats, knowing well that the
troops could not reach Grand Rapids for several days after the arrival of the * Col-
ville” and ¢ Princess,” which shows the anxiety for having the boats placed in
commitsion, with the object, no doubt, of drawing, if possible, a largo sum from the
Government to mske up for a sesson’s busineas which had been almost, if not alto-
%ether, nil. It is believed the usual praotice of these boats is to leave Selkirk for
rand Rapids, on being advised by telegram of departure of steamer from Prince
Albert, by which (exoept through stress of weather) close connection is made.
~___ On July 8th Sir Frederiok telographed Capt. Robinson, from Princo Albert:—
“Leave this place at noon; hopo to be at Grand Rapids in three days,” This is the
first definite. information on which any business man could act, Oonsequently the
boats ought not to have left until this date, which would have given ample time to
meet the troops a8 required, :

It appears, however, the troops did not reach Grand Rapids until the 12th July,
one day after that speoified by the (General, consequently if demurrage is admitted,
only one day can be claimed,

The oldim, a8 originally presented, covering everything connected with the
trip, in one lump sum, amounted to about $14,000,

Lt.Col. Whitehead considered this charge excessive, and returned the account,
requesting that the items bs inserted, The elaim was then returned with items,
making up the enormous sum of $21,069.

In this account full first-olass fares (49 each) are charged and allowed for 146
oficers, although two-thirds of the number were on the barges with theiy men, in &
very uncomfortable position; and fall second-olass fares (85 each) for 1,440 men,
although a great part of them were packed in barges as olose a3 sardines. One hun-
dred dollars also was allowed for conveying the wounded from Selkirk to Winnipeg,
8 distance of about twenty-three miles; also all other claims for damaged bedding,
exira passengers, &o.

The Commission having taken all these circumstances into consideration, apg
knowing there was no commercial trade during the season for these boats, an
farther, having been informed by a prominent official of the company that out of the
amount already paid: by the Government, a profit of about $5,000, or over 100 par
oent, had been made on.the one trip, considered that the company had been amply,
and, in fast, over paid for the service performed. )

1t is oustomary for all trapsport companies to oarry troops for two-thirds the
togular rates, whic.., owing to the large number, pays much better than ordinary
trafic, It was therofore considered by the Commission that by allowing the above
tbl;:l rates which have already been paid, no olaim for demurrage could be enter-

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D.A.G,,
Chairman,

fxuwp B, Howx,

90—13

PP N




60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

(By telegraph from Fort Pitt, 31nd Juns, vid Straubsrzee.)

To Drummonp Bros.,
Norib-West Nlﬁ%ution Company,
innipeg.
I bope to be soon moving troops to WinniBeg by the lake. Oan you have steamers to meet th
say in about ten or twelve gnys from this ? Probable number of troops, roughly given, a thousan
men and fifty horses, Isuppose [ must ration the men for the trip?

FRED. MIDDLETON,
Major-General,

(Copy of telegraph sent Major-Ganeral Middisten.) -

Winmeae, 33rd June, 1835,
To Major-General MippLETON,
. Fort Pitt.

Thres bar%ea and two steamers will meet you in 8 days, at Grand Rapids, and await arrival of
troops.”® Would prefer not to board more than 200 men. ply if this will answer ?

WM. ROBINSON,
Qeneral Manager,

( By telegraph from Fort Pitt, 24th June, 1888.)

To Wux. Romnson,
General Manager Navigation Company.

= (an yov not arrange to have the steamer ‘ Glendevon,” as well a8 your own two and barges?
All I want is, that the men may have arrangements for cooking tea, &c. Can you arrange to have the
cooking for officers done ? Number of officers will be given you in a fow days.

FRED. MIDDLETON,
Major-General,

REPORT No. 114.
OTTAWA, 26th March, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT
FORJ OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLEJTHE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 749.—Boyd & Crowe, Winnipeg, for conveying 848 officors and men
from Saskatchewan Landing to Clark’s Crossing, at $20 each—$6,960.

This firm had a contract for conveying stores by the ton down the river, The
Government sent men, lumber and other material required for the construction of
temporary or rough scows from Winnipeg to Swift Current by special traio, at great
expense, for the benefit of this firm, This samo material was also transported by
teams paid for by the Government, from Switt Current to Saskatchewan Landing.

Ten or twelve scows were built in the cheapest possible manner, just sufficiently
strong to make one trip and to carry 20 tons enc%‘; _

hese were loaded with 23 tons oach, and were manned by the 7th Battalion, 261
strong (not 348 as stated in claim), who worked the scows down the river. This
arrangement was made by Major-General Laurie; and, as the ocntract had been
arranged partly through the Hudson's Bay Co., Mr. Wrigley, the Oo:nmissioner,when
here a few wooks ago, stated it was understood no charge was to be made for the
transport of the men, as they did all the work and went through great hardships it
being in the water daily to float the scows, which were almost constantly runniog
aground on account of the loads being largely in excess of their tonnage.

4

.



60 Victorin. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

This caused great loss to the Government, as the stores had to be frequently
thrown overboard or left on the bank, where they were not recovered. '

Tt wss also understood by Maj.-Gen, Laurie that no charge was to be made for
the trr.asport of the men, as they were to work their passage.

It may be mentioned hore, that Boyd & Crowe were paid by tho tou for the
q'?aatity loaded on the scows, regardless of the great shortage when delivered .t
Llirk’s Cionsing,

This olaim was informally laid before the Commissioners just as they ware
sdjourning, .

) Theygwere unanimous in declaring it most uoreasonable, and would recomu:end
its rejection in the strongest torms.

Report approved, 29-8-'86.—A, P. 0., M. M. £ D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col., D.A.G.,
Chairman,
Eoxunp B, HoLr,

Seoretary.

REPORT No. 115,
OrTAWA, 26th March, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,
REPORT
P0R CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DSFEROE.

W. C. No. 648,—Boyd & Crowe, Winnipeg, for 12:2ber and :naterial used in con:
structing two grain shoots at Saskatchewan Landing, $135.25.

This lumber and material were sent from Winnipeg to Swift Carrent, for this
firm, by special train, with the lumber, &o., used for construction of scows, and by
Government teams from Swift Current to Saskatohewan Landing (29 miles by
waggon), at great expense t¢ the Government. This firm had a contract to convey
freight by the ton from Saskatchewan Landing to Clark’s Crossing,

1f these shoots were constructed for the purpose of lozding the scows, which is
believed to be the case, they cannot be chargeable agairst the Government. If for
other legitimate (Pnrposes outside the tonnage contract, tho actual value of the artioles
st Winnipeg, and the cost of labor, could onl{ be recomr anded after receipt of proper
vouchers, a8 to rumber of days’ work in building the sboots, and value of material at
Winnipeg; all of the charges being considered excessiv aly high.

Report approved, 29-3-'86.—A. P, C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col,, D.A.G,,
. Chairman,
Eoxuxp B, HovLr,

Beoretary.




)

- o Bl R R e L B g s

.

860 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A, 188}

REPORT No. 118,
. Orrawa, 2nd April, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT
FOR CONSIDRBATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE,

W. C. No. 245.—Thomas Hastings, for services as storeman at Red Deer River];
balance of olsim, $85, This amcunt having been deducted from his original claim of
$247.50, T
" Mr. Alex. McGibbon, who was supply officer at Calgary, states in a letter
attached, dated 6th March, 1886, that he engaged Hastings at $3 per day; other
men could bave been got cheaper, but knowing Hastings to be a reliable man,the
was selected.

When this claim was considered by the Commission, $3 a day was thought ;too
high, as compared with rate paid other men oacupying similar positions in that and
other parts of the country, and was cut down ascordingly to $2 a day.

Mr. McGibbon’s letier shows some grounds for the olaim, and i{ too high, that
officer is responsible, and not the claimant.

The Chairman does not feel at liberty to report differently to what was submit-
ted by the Commission, without their consent; but, under the circumstances, it
would appear to be a fair case for the favorable consideration of the Honorable the

Minirter,
Pay.—A. P. C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G,,
- Chairman,

Epuuxp B. Howr,
Secretary,

131 MaxsmarLp SteAET,
MoxtrEaL, 8th March, 1885,

My puar Me. Ocirzvin,—Yours of the 5th instant came dunly to hand. Regarding Mr. Hastinge
matter, ] have to eay, that when the Company o’ the 85th, who had charge of the Red Deer Station,
wes3 ordered home, | had to seud out a man 1o take charge of the stores there, and as it was important
that & most reliable man be sent, I considered 1 was particularly fortunate in securing Mr. Hastin
whom I knew 10 bz, and in whom I could place the utmost confidence. Mr. Hastings was getting ¥3.
per day from the Oanadian Pacific Railway, and I promised him $3.00, which, with rations, woold be
eqasal to $3.60. Mr. Hastings went to Redy beer, and fulfilled the daties to my entire satisfacticn.

" When the Uommiseion came to seitle claims, Mr. Hastings’ account was cut down $1 per day. I
explained to Ool. Whitehead that I considerrd he was entitled to the faull amount, but it was not
allowed. Iam of opinion that be is fairly entitled to be ‘mid the extra dollar, and I intended men-
tioniog thia to 8ir A. P. Oaron, bat had rot an olpportnn ty.

I could bave got men to go for two and a half dollars & day, but they probably would have stolen
far more then the difference. Vou kno* Red Deer is 100 miles from Ozlgary, and I could not heep
supervision unless I had a good man.

I think when the Minister has these facts explained, he will at once pat the mutter right.

1 em, yours very truly,
ALEX. McGIBBON.

REPORT No. 11%.
O1TAWA, 6th April, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF HILITIA:ANDZDIFENOI-
‘W. O. No. 706.—Donald McLeod, of I%dmonton, N.W.T., $100, for 4 carts said to




60 Victoria, _Séssional Papers (No.9.) A, 1887
( .

have been taken by the 65th Battalion, at Peace Hills, for the purpose of hauling
water and material for barricades.

Thero being no officer’s certificate to the claim, it was reforred to Liout.-Colonel
Ouimet, who submits a reé)ort (bereto attached) from Captain L.J. Ethier, who com.-
manded the detachment at Peace Hills, by which it will be seen that two carts only
wero taken, These were in order and required ocobsjderable repairing before 7
they could be used, and afterwards frequently broke down, necessitating further ‘
repsirs whioh were made by the troops; potwithstanding this care the two ocarte were
quite used up when the detachment left the post. _

Captain Ethier furth-: states that there were some tarts bebind the house which
were claimed and taken away by half-breed freightors; the Indian agent having
knowledge of this at the time, it migbt be naturally inferred that he knew who the
owners were. In any case the militia ought not to bo hold responsible for property ‘
taken in this way. - 4

The sworn evidence of the claimant attached, shows that, although he has been
st tho Peace Hill farms frequenlly sinob the oarts wero taken, he has not made
enquiries or search for those he clayms as his property.

Captain Ethier also says that the price is exorbitant; but it may be inferred
from the evidence of McLeod, who is thoroughly acquainted with the value of such
srticles in that part of the country, that the amount charged is fair for carts in their
ocondition when taken,

1t is therefore repectfully recommended that the sum of $50 oo paid for the two
making a reduction of §80 on claim,

Approved—A, P, 0., M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col., D.A.G,,
Chairman.

e e A Y . A | W £

[

Eouonp B, Hovr,
Sceretary.

Orrawa, 3rd April, 1886,
Deposition of Donald MoLeod, of Edmonton, Freighter :

I had the carta at Government Farm, Peace Hills: there were thicteen of them altogether; I saw
thre of them in possession of the 66th, at Peace Hills, forty miles from Edmonton. They were used to
banl earth to make barricades, and haul water : the officer in ecommand there paid me $30 for one cart,
isdependent of this lot; they paid me for this cart and  horse they took at Batile River, by a voucher
which I got cashed by the Bmfaon'a Bay Company ; the 4th cart, 1he box had been broken up, and the
wheels were afterwards smashed ; the {mrriudu were erected on the Qovernment Farm, at Peace
Bills; I made a demand for the carts when I saw them in use, snd was romlvely refused ; I have
passed the place frequently, and saw nothing of the carts, and made no jnquiry about them ; they were
alliron-bound carts, and cost $33 on the line of railway. I purchsged them in 1883,

HIIIJ . 0.d l};lelibl. who nﬁndg the affidavit on my claim, was a clerk iuthe Indian Department, at Peaoce

6, &1 charge at the time. )

' 8 DONALD McLEOD.

ot ST+ T oy -

e 5 T e T I, e

Cn Claim of D, MeLeod.
. House or Couuons, Canapa, ]
' Orrawa, Bth April, 1883,
¥s. Eouvnp B. Herr, .
Becretary Commission on War Olaims. o -
Dxar 8im,—According to {?ur request I bave asked for a report from Oaptain Ethier, who was in :
command of the post at Peace Hill, and I have now the honor to transmit herein hig said report. [

Truly yo
i g.yA. UIMET.

MonTREAL, 3lst March, 1886,

To Lisutenant-Colonel Ouruer,

. Oommanding 65th Battalion, M.R.R, . ..

I have just received your letter enclosing an sccount from Mr. Donald McLeod, of Edmontqa, for
the sum of one hundyed dollars, for the use of four carts by the detachment of the 65th Battalion
furlson at Peace Hill Government Farm, North-West Ter:itory, during the last rebellion. In reply

bave the honor to submit you the following report :

On arriving at Peace Hill, [ found there in thovcnmp, Lehind the hills, s certain number of crrts,




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

such as ave used on the J)rairie, all more or less used, the proprietors of which were unknown even 1y
the Indinn Ageat. I had to use two of these carts which [ have repaired the best I could, one to ca
water from the river, the other to carry earth to make fortificatioas for the fort. I must say that ot
the end of the campaiga, thess two carts, in spite of beiag repaired very often, were of very {lmo use
on as,count of frequent breaking, one of them conld not be used at all. The others wers claimed by
half-breed freighters, who have declared through the ladian Agent to be tke proprietors and hase
authority to take them, and the agent did not obiect. A man wuom I believe to ba Mr. McLeod, iver
told him the above facts, I had no objection to &
for him & recjuisltion, as Oommanding officer, for the two old carts which we were still uslog —t
price claimed is oertainly exorbitant, because the carts were very much worn when we took them. }
sm surprised that Joseph Killdell, alias  Big Joe,”’ had signed "and uE roved this account, when a)l
the facts above mentioned wero known to him. I didnot know that this affair had ever been settled,
These few observations will be sufficlent, I think, for you to value with justice the indemulty which

Mr. Donald McLeod ought to have,
LEANDRE JOS. ETHIER, Oaptain,
Oommanding Detachment 65th Battalion,
At Peace Hills, North-West Territorles.

wards came to claim the four carts in question

REPORT No. 118.
Orrawa, 13th April, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,
REPORT

FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCR,

W. C. No. 762.—Lyman, Sons & Co., of Moutreal, $319.41 for medicines supplied
Montreal Garrison Artillery; $21.53 for articles furnished the Field Hospital Corps,
total, $340.94. These olaims are accompanied with voluminous correspondence, all of
which go to show that the articles were actually delivered, and the balar.ces left, after
olose o% the rebellion, turned into Government stores. It is therefore respectfully
recomtiended that the amount be paid in full.

W. C. No, 715,~~James Collinge, M. D., Fort Qu'Appelle, 825,for attendance and
medicines supplied Pte. Gayfer, 91st Battalion,

On 22n§ July, 1885, when the 91st, or Lt..Col, Scoti’'s Battalion, left Fort
Qu'Appelle to return to Winnipeg, Pte. Gayfor, who was suffering from an attack of
sunstroke, and confined to bed, bad to be left behind.

Dr. Seymour, the Surgeon, arranged with Dr, Collinge to take charge of the
tient, whom the latter attended np to 11th August, after which Gayfer returned to
innipeg, where he continued on the sick list until he was sent to Montreal. The

latter faots are well known to the Commission, The account is certified by Lt.Col,
Scott, and the charge is exceedingly reasonable, 1t is therefore respectfuily recom-
mended for payment in full,

Report approved.—15-4-'86—A4. P, O\, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt,-Col., D.A.G.,
Chei-man,
Epuunp B, HovLr,
Secretary,

REPORT No. 119.
Orrawa, 13th April, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS QOMMISSION.
REPORT

-FOR CONSIDERATION. OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W.0. No. 779.~M, M. & D,, A, 3,427 and 2,303.—Claims of troopers of Governor
Generzl’s Body Guards for injuries, &o., to horses on service :—
No. 1.—Trooper Daniel O'Connell, for injary to horse, $50.
8



60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A, 1887

No. 2.—Trooper Geo. . Pearsall, for injury to horse received' on the cars when
returning from the North-West, $35.

No. 3.~Trooper D. McIntyre, for horse, died ‘rom- injuries received while
relurning from the North-West, by cars running off the track, 8125,

A Board was assembled in the usaal way, by Lt. Col, Denison, Commanding the
Corps ; evidence was taken, and payment of the above sums recommended in fall,

As tho officers who composed the Board are of undoubted high character, and
fally acquainted with the value ¢f horsss, there appears to be no goubt of the just-
ness of the several claims,

It is, therefore, respectfully recommended that the first two claims bo paid in
full, and the third be reduced to §100, theat being the limit allowed for a trooper's
borse by R. and O., making & reduction of $25 on this latter claim. It is farther
recommended that the cheques be sent through the Officer Commanding the corps,
to ensure the receipt of the money by the owners of the horses,

Approved—A. P. O, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G.,
Chairman,
Eoxunp B. Hort,

Secretary.

—————

REPORT No. 120.
OTrAwaA, 15th April, 1886.
VAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
RBPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE‘ MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOK.

W. C.No.761.—M. M.and D, A, 3,311.—A. J. Horsey, M.D., Surgeon late Midland

sttalion, $80, for a horso lost or stolen when the Corps was at Prince Albert,

A Board was assembled in the usual way, on the 23rd May, 1886. Proceedings
attached to claim,

The evidence shows that the usual precautions were takon for the safety of the
horso, and after he was missed diligent search was made, and a reward offered for
his return, both of which proved fruitless, ' :

After considering the evidence, the Board rocommends the payment of the
claim, as being a reasonablo one, The proceedings and papers show that everything
has been done in accordance with R. and O., and as §80 s)s a reasonable price for an
officer's charger, it is respectfully recommended that the claim be paid in full.

Approved—A. P.C, M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col.,, D.A.G,,
*Chairman.
Eouunp B. Hovr,
Secretary.



80 Victoria. Sessiohal Papers (No.9 ) A. 1881

REPORT No. 121.
Orrawa, 15th April, 1885,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT
YOR CONBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFEYOE,

W. C. No. 799.—M. M. & D,,A. 3,355.—Corporal Thomas, No. 8 Company, Win-

nipeg Light Infantry,

remember a man whose name I have forgotten, and Thomas is presumed to be
the one having presented himself, showing his pass and applying for a requisiticn
to return to Calgary.

As soldiers on leave are not entitled to travel at Government axpense, a requisi.
tion conld not be granted. The man referred to stated he had paid $35, fars from
Oalgary to Winnipeg, and had no money to pay for the return trip; that his wife
bad rufficiently recovered to allow him to rejoin his Corps, which he was anxious to
do, but for the want of means, ar before stated, was unable to do 80, As he appeared
&rﬂaotly honest and straightferward, I extended his pass from time to time, The

rps having in the meantime proceeded north, when communioation was almost
impossible, and the expenss of one man rejoining would have been very great, with
no oertainty of finding the Corps, which was almoat constantly on the move; under
these circumstances, it was only fair the man’s pass should have been extended from
time to time, to prevent him from being considered a deserter. It was for this pur-
e he occasionally called at the Brigade Office, and for no other, neither was he in
aily atteudance,

If this is tho same man, I think he should be paid up to the time his pass was
extended.

After that, I frequently saw him working in different parts of the city. As he
would have been entitled to return trip had he continued with his Corps, I think it
would not be unreasonable to pay him back the $35 paid for conveyance from Cal-
gary to Winnipeg. Should there be a balance left in the hands of the Paymaster,
after paying those sums, it should be returned to the Government, with report show.
ing the traneaction in detail.

It may bo further stated this man appears justly entitled to the land grant same
a8 other actir- militiamen,

All of waich is respectfully submitted.

Approved—A, P, C, M. M, & D,
W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.AG,,

Chairman,

L

Eoxunp B. Hovr,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 122.
OrTawWA, 16th April, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE KINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 760.—M, M. & D., A 3,308 —Wm. Barnes, near Fort Qu'Appolle, $51

for care of sick horse left with him, by order of Lieat.-Col, Denison, Commandiog
Governor General’s Body Guard,
10



50 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

It appears this horse was unftt to travel #hen the corps left that part of the

wuntry to proceed to Humbolds, consequently he was left with Barnes for safe-keop-
ig and sudh attendance as the horse might require ; but, as rest was the prinocipal
thing needed, Col. Denison presumes he was simply on grass during the period of
shout five weeks,

When Trooper Chadwick went for the horse he found Barnes working him;
ocasequently it is presumed the horse was worked more or less during the whole
period. The account of $51 was sent to Lieut..Col, Denison, who considered it
aorbitant, and informed Barnes if he would send a reasonable olaim, payment
would be recommended. The claim, however, was sent direct to the Commission,
who referred it to Col. Denison for report, which is herewith attached, tho payment
of §26 or $30 boing considered as ample.

It is therefore most respeotfully recommended that $30 be paid in full of olaim,

making a reduction of $21.
Approved—A, P, C., M. M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON. Lt.-Col,, D. A, G,,

Chairman,
Eowonp B. Holr,

Secretary.

Heypoxn ViLra,

Toronro, 4th August, 1885,
¥r. Wx. Banwas,

Duir Smm,~I received your letter here. I did not certify to your bill for care of Ohadwick’s horss,
81 thought the amount too much, considering that most of the time all the horse wanted was pasturs,

aud that you were using the borse for your own purposes. If you send mie an account for a ressonable-

smouat, that I wonld be justified in recommending 1o the Government for payment, I will certify to it
sd retarn it, and the Paymaster will pay it. Please send it in duplicate.
: Yours truly,
GEORGE T. DENISON,
Lieutenant-Colonel.

Waz Oramus Oommnssion,
' Orrawa, 27th February, 1886.
Lt-Ool. Gxo. T. Dxmisow,

Oommanding Governor General's Body Guard,
Toronto.

8m,~Application has been made to the Oommission by a Mr. T. U, Jackson, of Fort Qu’ Axpello,
"T“diﬂx fate of a claim of one Ww. Barnes, for care and keep of a sick horse of Trooper Chadwick,
, made up a8 follows:—
8 woeks At $5 POr WLk ..iii wicceenr: secentororsens sonses reseonont avensaseeres sessavess snsvronss $40
Pald t0 YoterinaAry SULRON,.i.etscsurs sresserss anvsnssonsrsres aure

(OIS |

cine resarsnynseranens sasseness

3
The correspondence shows that the bill for this servies was gent to you by Mr. Barnes, and yow
deelined to certify toit, as you considered the charges excessive. Will you begood enough to forward
\be said bill here with any remarks you think well to make upon it, and also state if the horse was
R with Barnes, or did 1’rooper Ohadwick get possession of it, and if so, what has become of the horse,
An early reply is requested.

I bave, &¢.,

EDMUND B. HOLT,
Secretary.

Biz,—In reply to above I encloss the demand made upon me by Mr. Barnes. The horse gave out
- with Ohdwiekp, {t Barnes’, sand was left behind while Chadwick moved on with the Corps to Humboldt,

10 miles distant. I had no means of sending for it for abont eight weeks, and when Obadwick was
et for it, he found Barnes was using it for bis owa purposes, As the horse only wanted pasture for
Nost of the time, and wag used by Mr. Barnes, I thought the charge excessive, I would bave certified
Abill of $25 or $30 for his trouble and expense. The horse came home with us.

EORGE T, DENISON, Lisutenant-Oolonel
¢ . DENIS Oo’mm::dlng Q. G Bod’y Guard.
11




-ent from those entered into by the Hudson's Bay

60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.Y.) A. 1887

REPORT No. 128.
Orrawa, 16th Apil, 1836,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT

‘FUR GONSIDBRATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENQR.

W. C. Nos. 537 and 561.—~John Ross, jun., for loss of horses and mules and freight.
ing supplies, Reported upon on 2nd December, 1885, but by order of the Honorable
the Minister of Militia, the papers and contract were submitted to the Honorable the
Minister of Justice, for an opinion as to the liability of the Government for the several
olaims. By this legal opinion (copy attached) it a;&esm that the contraot is differ.

mpaoy for other similar ser.
vices; and under the lerme of this contraot, the Government is liable for horses or
mules ordered to be shot or dying from disease contracted from insufficient food or

-overwork, In the report of 2nd December, these itoms for dead horses and mules

were rejected. Boards of officers were appointed in the usual way, and their reporis
which are attached, recommend payment as follows:—

For 1 bay horse ..ecicceisreecssasiesnisssssnsnsesnssssivssssssenss socose
1 black maule .......

Total.......unn-.-...u XTI N LY TR I Y )] ~‘1'950

As the officera who composed the Board had a knowledge of the country, it is

-supposed that the values placed on the animals are correct. The amounts are,

therefore, respeotfully recommended for payment, _
The Honorable the Minister of Justice also decides the contract was cancelied

shown by Mr, McGibbon's report. A reduction in the price of teams was made on

or about 1st June, when the contractors and toamsters were told they could oither

-continue at the reduced rate o $6 for 2 horse and 89 for 4 horse teams per day, o

tako their discharge.

Mr, Ross agreed to the reduction, and was paid for the service through the
]li\tixglson’s Bay Company, consequently no farther paymeat cau be recommended on
this item.

As to the claim for transport of stock by rail, the contract makes no provision
for such a charge, which could not be récommended by the Commission. L

The sam of $1,928 having been paid already, in connection with these claims, it

* i8 now most respeotfully recommended that $1,350, as detailed above, be paid in full
-settlement of all olaims arising out of this contract.

Approved—A. P.C., M. M. & D.
W. H, JACKSON, 7it.-Col,, D.A.G,,

Chairmsn,
Eopmunp B, Hovr,
Secretary.

12 N



60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 188T .

OTTAwa, Tth March, 1886,

Biz,—With reference to previous, correspondence on the subject of the contract with Mr. Roes,
for the supply of teams, &c., dated 27th April, 1885, and the liability of the Government thereunder,
1o pay for dead horses and males, [ have the honor to report ; —

'lrhe olause of the contract governing the liability of the Government, in respect of such losses, is
u follows :—** The Government to assume all risks incurred, and to pay for all loss and damage sus-
tained, ordinary wear and tear excepted.” In my opinion this contract is cleatly disuinguishable
from that entered into with Measrs. Armit & Kelly, through the Hudson’s Bay Company, wit respoct
# which an opinion was given by the Deputy Minister of Justice on the 23rd January last.

There is in the present case a distinct azsumption, by the Government, of all risks and liability for
loss and damage, ‘‘ordinary wear and tear excepted.”’ .

1 am, therefore, of opinion that the Government, under the terma of tie contract, would be liable
for horses and mules ordered to be shot or dying from disease contracted from {nsufficient food or over-

work.

There ia another point not mentioned in the reterence, but as to which Mr, Ferguson, who acts for
Nr. Ross, aska for & decision in his letter to the Minister of Militia and Defence, dated the 1st ultimo,
which i8 with the E:pers, viz. :—It is claimed by Mr. Ross that the written contract, being a con-
tinuing one, terminable by notice in writing, he is entitled to full ratea thereunder, until such written
notice of termination be given. That this is tte proper construction of the terms of the contract, there
an be no doubt. I see, however, that iv is stated by Major McGibbon, that Mr. Ross agr. dtoa
reduction of rates. That is, of course, a question of fact. agor McoGibbon’s report wouly, .2 my
opinion, show that another agreement was gubstituted for the written contrast, and Mr. Ross could
oaly claim the rates under the latter agreement
. ul return all papers conuected with Mr. Ross’ claim ; also a copy of the contract with Armit &

sly. .

I have, &c.,

« A. POWER,
for the Deputy Minister of Justice.

_ Winniexe, 17th November, 1885,
Bir,—With reference to the claim of John Ross, I beg to report ag under :—

Olsim No 1,—The amount for dead animals, I notice, Mr. Rosshas reduced from $2,700 (which he-

formerly claimed) to $2,000. The evidence in these cases are attached to the documents I sent down,
but I have no personal knowledge of them. fE

The amount of $1,928 for teaming. I can find no entry in the books of tbese teams goin out,
ad no report of any kind, unless an entry made by Oaptain Hamilton, on his retarn from the ront,
vwhich was irregular, as stated in my note attached.

Olaim No. 2.—The first item in this elaim is $5£208 for teaming, The amount of teaming on this
oceasion was $3,224, for which Mr. Ross got a voucher, and was paid at Hudson Bay Company. This
vasaccording to my agreement with Mr. Ross, at 9 and $6 a day. Mr. Ross now claims $12 and $8
4 per contract. But distinctl{ told him that if he loaded it must be on the reduced rate, viz., $6
s2d 9. This was accepted by him. His teams were loaded accordingly; and on their return Mr.
Ross was paid in full, as betore stated, $3,024.

The second item of $2,025, for transporting stock from the mountains, is & new one. I never
beard of this before. I don’tses that the contract provides for any such expense, and it certainly
thould not be emtertained.

The difference of extra pay, therefore, botween $5,208 and 93,024 on
teaming in claim No. 2, iciisciinenicnnmnninminwnnennnmic o, $3,184 00
And the amount for transporting stock, 88 AbOVE e i icsstmssisnirinee 3,028 00

s t—————

$4,209 00

Mr. Roes has no claim,

The amount for dead St0CK...... seeres sesss ssnssuess seanns avssereennne  $3,000 00
And the amount for teaming, as per claim No. Loivseesvnsssssssnssssnsnisinenes 1,938 00

oty remain for the Qommission to deal with. As regards the teams, Mr. Ross must furnich evidence.
bere is no entry of their h"inf To:e outon the dates mentioned, although the other teams which:
Mz, Ross got setiled for are regularly registered in the bobks.

ALEX, McGIBBON,

_ T. 4 8.0.
ToLit.-Col. Wurransap, "0

Winnipeg.
4




REEwTTRARETE e

. o T e A

ool o

-

60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9:) A. 1881

Memorandum of Oaptain Ross’ Teams:
8ingle. Douhle,

April 23, 1885 . rerstsomanet v sarees sussssssd ssaarere B3 1
May 3, 188B....c..000ranerersacte casansens PR osenseness e 11 3
43 ~4

TOLBLicioisvesses sornntarssreses sesersren croerrss $90800 0 ¢e0a0aIts sasrsennn verenn ‘—7

Vouchers granted and paid for single - coren 43
Double,cess ceerens. sesensenser s eerssieneresenst ssisassienovense 4
==

When the abo~ e teams returned they were dismissed excepting :

é4) Four double toAmS ..ccuset messsserses meranae

woese Roturned 2rd June.
12) Twelve single do ...

o do
(3) Threesingle do ....ccvceer conn do  30th June,

These were returned at the reduced prices, vis, $6 and $9, and limited to 24 days to make the trips,
voucher for which service was granted and paid, amounting to $3,024, but which Mr. Ross wishe
now to claim $5,308, ag per his ori%i]nsl contradt, but which he is not entitled to, as ho was distinetly
told that loads were only given at the reduced rate. Mr. Ross objected at tho time, but after waiting
threo or four days, he finally aceepted my terms.

P .

arsueese000s srsesrase aes

ALEX. MoGIBBON,
.48

To Lieut.-Colonel WaITEHEAD,
&c., &c., &c.

Proceedings of a Qourt of Enquiry, held on the 13th July, 1885, to enquire into the case of two
mules and one horase, the property of John Ross, dead on service.

H. F. Switn:—I am waggon master for John Ross, who owns the animals in question ; they startd
on Governi .ent service from Calgary, about 37th April last, in good condition and health; at Bed
Deer River, through forced marches and exposure tosnow storm, one of them, a black mule, contractsd
sickness; it is since dead ; the value of this auimal was $200.

At Fort Pitt, a bay mare died from distemper, contracted at Frog Lake, through wet, exposure and
forced marches. She was worth $328, ,

At Peace Hills, a black mule was abandoned unfit to prooeed further through foot digeass, con-

. tracted through wet, exposure and forced marches ; valae, $3260.

The Foard having considered the above evidence, and having all & personal knowled of the cir
cumstances under which they were dizabled, are of the opinion that the animals should be paid for st
the following rates, vig, ;—

Oune bay horse wosesrseres worer seseessse sssonnene wrneenes $200 00
One black DMUle ...uvies wses vrersnsescraes seressesanesns os . 20600
One black mule . TN wesenn vosensenn snnes o sesrenanaess 430 00

G. W. HATTON, .
Major, President.

J. K. OSWALD
O,Apt. and Adjt

JOHN D. LAUDER,
Lieut,
Approved.,
8. B. BranLy,
Major Qommanding Coluran,
orrect. .

.0,

.
td——

Proceedings of & Board of Enquiry, held at Oalgary, N.-W. T., on 30th July, 1885, to enquire into

the loss of one team of mul £ 'obn Boss’ sald mules hoing employed oa Ool+
onel Oaborne Bmith's :oll::m.." the property of Uaptain Jo ™ mu g emp!

Evidence of Oaptain Joas Ross :— ' bel
I am the owner of the mules in question ; on or about the 3nd June, while the mules were beld

driven in Qol. Osborne Smith's columan, they contracted dissass which appeared to be *farcy,”
-exposure to wet and overwork; Colonel Js ol J"Ml sod

borne 8mith ordered them 0 be seat back to
14




8 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9) A, ISB7

1 roceived them here myself; having toi ﬁ:. back to the mountalng Ileft themin the charge of Ohief of

John “%"‘” ere helug no m officera in Osl at the time. The value of th
:ﬁ?m, and tkej were n good ordar and health whea 0“8"8‘3 by Government. o toamn

JOHN RO
Bvidenoe of Ohief of Polios Inenax :— 43
The mules in qnestioa were hended orer to me by Oaptain John Rouss, about the first week in
Juwe; I had therd exsifued by V. 8. Soott, and he reported that they had contracted ‘“faroy,”” an
were 80 sick that he did not think they would recover ; fearing Infection to othet stock, I orde
them to be shot, which wag done. - - -
JOHN 8. INGRAY

4
Chlef of Police.

Evidence of Epwarp Mozrisox :—

I was the teamster engaged by Oapt. John Ross to drive the team of mules in queation ; when I
left Oalgary with them, attached to Oolonel Osborne Smith’s columa, they were in good condition and
bealth ; about two days before acriving at the Red Deer River they commenced to get sick and could
not work, owlug to exposure, cold from wet and over work; [ had to carry troopa over aloaghs
wpeatedly, and the mules caught severe cold on that aocount; I was ordered by Col. Osborne Snﬁti
totake the mules back to Oalgary; on arrival at Oalgary I reported to Oaptain John Ross, the owner,
and he instructed me to hand them over to John Ingram, Ohief of Police; the mules were in such e
state that they could not recover ; they would not eat or drink ; thelr necks and fointa were all rotted
sway aod swollen, and they could barely draw the empty waggon as far as Oa gary ; (am eatisfied
they could not bave lived.

: B. MORRISON,

Teamater,

The Board baviag made eaquiry into the loss of the mules in question, believe the facts, as stated,
to bs correct. They consider that the owner is entitled to the value of the team, viz., $100,

G. W. HATTON,
Major and President.

J. K. OSWALD,
Ospt. and Adjt. Oavalry.

JOBN D. LAUDER,

Lieutenant.
Approved.

A. B. Stani,
Major Jommanding.
Qorrect.
H. Hawnurox,
QOaptain and 8, O.

Proceedings of a Board of En?uiry, held at Oalgary, N. W. T., on 25th Jul{, 1885, to enquire
into the loss of mules, the property of Oaptain John Ross, sald ‘mules being employed on Qolonel
Osborne Smith's column,
Evidence of H. 8MitH, waggon master :
On the 27th day of April, the mules in question left Galgary with Oolonel Osborne Smith’s columa;
ey were then in good order ard health; at Bed Deer River, while hauling Major Hatton's
baggs, e, thog were taken sick, from exposure, and ordered to bs ieft there; since then both mules

lave died ; the disease they contrmcted was ‘‘farcy;”’ I consider the team value for $450; the
‘amster was Oharles Sheeper.
H. BMiTH.
Thereby corroborate the above evidence. ) i
OHARLES SHEEPER,
Teamster.

The Board having made earefal em} into the loss of the mules in question, and two of thele
:'ng!:er hlvlrvngu rsonal knovrledge of the facts, consider that the owner Is entitled to the foll value
team, vis., g:bo .

GBO. W. HATTON, Major,
l’xeddut.
J. K. OSWALD,
Oapt. sn&‘Adjgtm Cavalry,
JOHN D. LAUDI}?&
atensnt.
8, B, Synury,
Major Gommanding.
Oorrect.
[. Hawipron,
Ubpt. and 8 O,




B
3
X
3
3
-
.
:
:

Aty

60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) - A, 1881

Procsedings of a Board of Enquiry, keld at Oalgary, N.W.T., on 20th July, 1835, to ‘enquireinty
the loss of one team of mules, the property of Oaptain John Ross, said mules being employed on
Oaptain Dudiey S8mith's column (supposed to be & convoy) A.F.F.

Evidence of 0. G. Daxxis, Bupply Officer :—

On the 7th day of May, the mules in question left Calgary, with Oaptain Dudley Smith's colamn
Csupposed to be & convoy) ; they were in ﬁood order and bealth ; owing t0 exposure to wet, over-work,
sndp ulling through muskegs, one mule died at the Lone rine, the other died beiwesn the Lone Pine
aad Scarlett’s, on the march back; I conalder the team valued at $450; 1 was in charge of the
cloumn (supposed to be a convoy) and saw the mules from time to time,

0. Q. DENNIS,
Supply Officer in charge.

The Board having made careful enquiry into the losa of the mules in question, and knowing the
facts, as stated, to be correct, consider that the owaer ia entitled to the value of the team, viz.,$450.00.

GEO. W. HATTON, Major,

President,
J. K. OBWALD,
Oaptain and Adjutant Cavalry.

JOHN D. LAUDER,
Lieutenant.
Approved.
S. B. Srexue,
Major Commanding,
Oorrect.
H. Hanirron,
Oaptain and 8, O.

I, John Ro3s, contractor, of British Qolumbis, hereby declare that I was the owner of nine head of
stock, the eame having been produced before a Board of Officers from time to time; I contracted with
the Gorernment to place my teams on the line of march, and through exposure and over work, the
above numbsr died and were lost to me; the values stated are under the t:os‘tI gf J;rchnse.

ROSS.
Declared before me, this 25th day
of July, A.D. 1885,
J. K. Oswavp,
J.p,

Oertified,
H. HaMLtoNn,
COaptain and 8. 0.

REPORT No. 124.
Orrawa, 17th April, 1886.

WAR CLAIMS COMBISSION.
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

FOR OONBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER ©F MILITIA AND:DEFENOE

With reference to the following claims of contractors for balances due on tesms
fornished the transport service, viz. :—

W. C. 266.—B. O, Corbett; W. C. 380.~Jas. H. Ross and Thos, Bull; W. C, 402
~D. McGregor, W. R. Robertson, D. H. Gillespio and J, @. Turriff, recommended for
pay{npn:d in Report of 28th January last (heroto attached),:it may be farther
explained :

That 8. L. Bedson, Transport Officer, with Major Geeneral Middleton, telegraphed
to W. R, Bell, Transport Officer, Qu’Apdelle, on or about Sth April, 1855, to cagage
teams, but not to }my more than §8 por day. On the strength of this telegram Bell
engaged teams of horses at §8, and ox teams at $6 per day, frow the above nsmed

rties, stipulating that they were not to pay the owners of the teams less than §7
or horse and 85 for ox teams (vide Bell's eworn evidence, 17th November, 1885)
allowing a profit $1 per day per team to the contractors. v B e
Bell’s evidence vide page 226, Report upon the Suppression of the!Rebellion ib
the North-West Territories, 1885.) ;
18




80 Victoria-~ -~ -Sessional Papers (No.9)™ "~ " "~ A. 1857

- Tho whole of theso claims are certified corroot and recommonded for pay mont
by Bell for Bedson. On examining the accounts closely, however, it has been dis-
covorcd that sevoral of the claimants have hired teams at a lowor rate than author-
ized by Boll, consequently it would be but faic that tho Government should receive
the benefit of this reduction by limiting the claimants to 81 per day protit oo eaca
tesm, Mavny clerical orrors have also boen discovered in auditing tho soveral
sccounts, The ollowing amounts being correct, in acesrdince with tho adjust-
ment ¢

B. C. Corbott, per Chas, H. Nowton....ccevecvvrveerreen e i 412 00
Jas. I ROSB .....cooininie civeniin siin ivvieeeniiiiniiiiee e 1,557 00
Thos, Bull, perJ. W.Smith, Assiguoe..ceeecre cavreeerieran 6°0 0n
David MeBregor. ... iiviie it ccrivennenensrenceiie vvevenees 4.5 °0 B
W. R Robertson...c..oovericcvvueniiiiineiiniissnnne vvennninnes 3,113 00
D. H. Gillespie, per T. G. Smith, Attorney....cceosevrueee 2,618 09
Jo G Turriffiveeeceiiienininianicre i stnennncssinsesseneens, o 256 00

$ 13,156 50
Makine a totul vreduction from the original claims of 81,9:3.25.

When the Comnmissioners made their report on these claims the errora referred
to had not beon discoverod, otherwise, no doubt, a similar reduction would have been
recommended,

In urder to make suro as to the legality of these claims, the Chairman submitted
the question Lo Aikens, Culvor & Hamilton, barristers, &c., of Winnipeg; and by
direction of tho Hooorable the Ministor of Militia, the same quostion was sabmitted
to the Honorablo the Minister of Justice hore. Both of tho opinions are attached,
by which thero appears to be no doubt that the claimants are entitled to payment,
which is now most respectfully recommended fn accordance with the respective
amounts as shown above,

! approved—A. P.C, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt, Col.,, D.A.G,,

Chairman.
Evyyxp B, HovT, .

Scevetary.

DspanT&ENT oF JUSTIOR, CANADA,
Orrawa, 6th Aprl, 1886,

Si8,—With reference to your letter of the 17ti. Webruary, asking to be advised as to the legality of
the claim of D. H. Gillespie, under the.circumatan. ¢ x @ntioned in your letter, I have to report;—
Lunderstand from the referencs that Mr. Bell w.s authorized by Mr. Bedson, Chief Tranport Offi-
oer, to engage teams at a price not to exceed $8 po: day; that Mr. Bell, in hia tarn, instructed Gil-
leepie and others to hire teams from third parties in r o case at lezs than $7 per day; the middle meh
under uo circumatsncos to receive more than $1 per day an each team. I nuderstaud the reference not
4 calling for an opinion as to Mr. Bell's lisbiiity for %h conduot in the malter, but simply as to the
nlidity of the claim of the middle men. ’ ’ .
. I nave the honor to say that in my opinion, unless aollusion could be clestl established against
Gilleapie and the other middle men, ihe facts, as stated, afford no legal grouuds for rejecting their
thaime, I have, &c.,

A. POWER,
~~-  Pur Deputy Miaister of Justiee.

. Winxieae, 8th December, 1885.
Lieatenant-Qolonel Jacxson,
Chairman of Commission,
Winnipeg, Man,

Duar St~ We huve a furth .r memo., hersin,}in which you state that Mr. Bedson (who was the

anpoiated agent for that pnrpose) suthorized Major Bell to engsge teams for transport service.

That Bell acsordiogly agreed with McGregor and o:zheu that he would pay them $8 per day for teams
3

$b=2

-

ARG R ML




60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887 _

which, at his request, they were to provide. He also stipulated that they should pay not less for teams
of others which &oy migh{ employ, than $7a day. Thatis, the middie men wers not to make more
than $1 per day on the teams of other persons.

If there was a direct bond fide contract between the Government, acting by Bell, and McGregor
and others, that they should furnish tenms for which the Government should pay $8 per day, and they
did farnish the teame, then the contractors should be paid.

The latter part of the arrangement is somewhat unaccountable.

Woare, &¢,,
AIKENS, OULVER & HAMILTON.

REPORT No. 125.
O1rAWA, 20th April, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR PONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFRNCE.

W. C. No. 780.—M. M. & D., A. 2,224.—J, Eakins, M. D., 867 for medically
examiving 67 men of the 15th Battalion, at Belleville, previous to their joining the
Midiand Battalion for active gervice, in compliance with regimental orders issued by
7 ‘ent.-Col. Hendersor, on 29th March, 1885, and certificd by Lieut..-Col. Luzier, in
accordanco with Regulations and Orders, parsgraph 676. It appears, however, by
the list of names atiuched, only 57 officers and men were cxamined. It is therefore
respectfully recommended $10 be deducted, and the balance, $57, paid.

W. C. No 782.—M, M. & D, A. 3,458.—Peter Ballandiue, Battleford, for trane
port of stores for * A ™ Battery, $127.41 on a requisition given by Major F. C. Wilsoo,
and certified by the Doputy Adjutant-General of the district, 'Lhe claim appears to
be in accordance with tho agreement, and as Peter Ballandine has since died, it is
respoctfully recommended the claim be paid in full to the legal representative or
reprosentatives of the estate, .

W. C. No. 7€9.—M. M, & D., A. 2,167.—Capt. C. W. Drury, “ A ” Battery, $22,
for a horse injured on service in the North-West, and rendered unserviceable. A Board
was assembled, according to regulations, au Battleford, on 30th May, 1885, and the
amount now claimed recommended, Thero appears no doubt this was an excoellent
and valuablo charger, and probsably worth the price claimed; but as the value of
officors’ chargers is established by Regulations and Orders, paragraph 1,004, it is
respectfully recemmonded 8125 be paid, making a reduction of $100,

- W.C. No. 794.—M. M. & D,, A. 3,646.--Canadian Pacific Railway Telegraﬁh
Compauny, 84481, for telegraphing ia Manitoba and ths North-Wost, during tbe
month of November, 1835. This account haviog been examined, there appears 1o
doubt of its correctuess, It is therefore respectfully recommended for payment in

full,

W. C. No. 795.—M. M. & D,, A, 3,559 —H. Workman, of Lindsay, Oot., $5 for
horse hire in connection with calling out Capt. Huntor’s Company, the quots of the
45th Battalion, to complete the Midland Battaiion. for_sctive.service. . This claim®
certificd by Lieut..Col. Deacon, and as tho oharges appear reasonable and the servicd
necessary, it is respectfully recommended the claim be paid in full. .

W. U. No. 7197.—M. M. & D, A. 2,675.—G. H. Campbell, Agent Canadian Pacifio
Railway, Winnipeg, $34.80 for tickets said to have been issued to H. McCleneghan
and C.'C. McNab, tolegraph operators, and W, McLimont, line-repairer, from Winbi- -
peg to Qu’Appelle. : ' .

Theso three men were in Government employ west and north of Qu’ 8P°l‘°'
and wero cotitled to transport; but a requisition was issued and used by C. U. Mo-
Nab, on 13th April, 188), the date on whligh this olaim is made, and the amouat of




60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

—

this fure is charged iw Canadian Pacific Rail way accoaut, but no requisition appears
to bave boen issued for the other two. It is therefore most respeotfully recommended
the claim for McNab's ticket, $11.60, be deducted, and the balance, $23,20, paid.

Approved—4. P. 0., M. M. & D.

W. d. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G.,
: - Chairman.
Eouunp B, HoLr,
Secretary,

— —

REPOLT No. 126.

Orrawa, 216t April, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOB.

W. C. No. 759.—Winnipeg and 'Western 'I'ransportation Company, fire and.
moals for W, R. Primglo, of -the Field Hospital Corps (who was wounded), from
Prince Albert to Grand Rapids, $25.50.

Fare and meals for Mrs. Dobbs and three children (widow of Arthur Dobbs who
was killed in action), from Prince Altert to Grand Rapids, $51. Makiag the total
claim $76.50,

W. R, Pringle was ontitled to his return transport, and the Honorable The
Minister of Militia, had telegraphed that Mrs. Dobbs and family were to he returned
to their friends in Ontario. Itistherefore respectfully recommended the claim be paid
in full,

W. C. No, 784.—M. M. & D, A 2,714.—No. 1, Major J, Fraser, 8122; No. 2,
Sergeant A, Touhy, 830.50, extra pay for services,

When the force was ordered out for activoe servico, March, 1833, the Deputy
Adjutant.-Goeneral, at Kingston, had ro Brigade Mai>r or Sergeant to assist in dis-
charging the duties, which wore very considerabio during the organization of the
Midland Battalion ; and while the Fortand other works at Kiogston were garrisoned
by Companies of Militia, tho Deputy Adjutant-Genersl, finding it absolutely
- Becessary to have assistance, appointed Major J. Fraser to act as Brigade Major, and
- Sergeant A, Touhy to act as Brigads Clerk.

He testifies to tho valuable services rendered, aod strongly recommeonds pay-
ment of $1 per day to Major Fraser, and 25 cents per day to Sergeant Touby, As the
fums aro extremely reasonnble for the arduous duties performed, it is respeotfally
recommended the respective clairs be paid in full,

W. C. No. 787.—Licut.-Colonel Deacon, Major of the late Midland Battalion,
$100, for a horre lost while on service in the North West. By order of Major Goneral
Middieton, under date of 29th J une, 1885, a Board was assembled at Port Pitt, on the
3uth Juve, to enquire into and take ovidenco in the matter.

-—The proceedings appear to be ragular ; and thers being o doubt as to the facts ™~

. %t forth, the loss does not appear to have occarred through "any negligence of the
thimant,who made extended search and offered a reward for the recovery; and, having
- heard the statement of Lieut.-Colonsl Smith, who succeeded to the comwand of the
%rps after the decease-of Liout.-Colonel Williams, there apjears no donbt the claim
;lﬁjust one. It is therefore respooifully recommended the sum of $100 be paid in
V. C. No. 781.—A. McDonald, of Winnipeg, $5 80. for one pair of boots purchased
ftom Murray Hayne, of Prince Albort, for Trooper John B. Ormsby, of Boulton’s
Mounted Infantry, 19

95—23




Bl L e i

Wiunitere

e T R e N e e i

50 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

Major Boulton certifies to the correctness of the claim, which has been endorsed!
over 10 A, MoDonald, and explains that this man was enlisted at Prince Atbert, where
tho issuo of boots was a necessity, It is therefore respeotfully recommendcd the

claim be paid in full,
Approved—A., P. U, M. M. & D,

W. L. JACKSON, Lt..Col, D. A. G,, _
Chairmao,
Epvexp B, Horr,
Secrefary.

REPORT No. 127.
OrrAwa, 27th April, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT
FOR COXNSIDERATION OF THE HONORASBLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 64.--Geo. Murdock, of Calgary, $150.50, for belts and rifle slings sup-
plicd to “ Stocln’s Scouts.” '

It appezrs by the correspondence, aftor the return of the troops these stores were
handed over to the Government Auctionecer, at Calgary, and sold; the arms were
supplied this corps by tho Government, the belis and slings being necess'ry to make
thumn complete. It is thereforo respectfully recommended the claim be paid in fall.

W. C. No. 115. —Troopor W. R Huat, of * Steele’s Scouts,” 8125, for one horse
taken over at Foirt Pitt by Veterinary Surgeon Duncan, on behalf of the Govera.
ment, by order ot Major-General Middleton, and according to a certificate by Sergeant
A. L, C. McDonell, N. W. M. P, sold by auction on Government account at Battleford.

Owing to deficioncies in the papers, considerable correspondence has taken placo
rogarding this claim. The proceedings of & Board with evidence are attached, and
letters from Major-Gener:{ Strauge, Captain Oswald, and others, appear to leave no-
doubt the horse was taken over on Government account; Hunt’s evidenco shows he
paid $ 00 for the animal, but thinks it was worth $25 more after having been broken,
Tho Regulations and Orders allow only 8100 to be paid for a trooper’s: horse, conso-
quontly it i3 respectfuily recommended that sum be paid, making & reduction of $25
on tho claim.

Approved.—A,. P, C., M. M & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt (2., D. A, G, ™~
Chairman,
Epnuxp B, Hour,
Secrotary,

Mooss Jaw, NNW.T. or OaNapa,
Tth April, 1886.
To the CLairman,
War Olairos Commiseion,
Ottawa,

S1r,~] have tue hoaor to reJ‘ort for your information sg follows :— At Fort Pitt, on 28th Juoe,
1886, by order ¢f Major-General Middieton, I received possession of four disabied hortes, the property
of Sieele’s Beouts, the snimals being uuable to go f-rward. On the 35th Aungust, succeedizg, these
harses wero sold at public auction at Battleford, by order of Lieut.-Col. Oiter, a sorze! gelding, the
former property of W. R. Hunt, realizing $58.50.

I bave the hono: to be, 8ir,
Your obédient servint,
JOHN A. DUNOAN, M.D.; V.8,
ate Veterinary Surgeon to Forces

20 -



60 Victoria Sessional Papers (No.9)

REPORT No. 128,
O1TAWA, 27th April, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE HINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR.

W. 0. No. 357.—No. 12, Maaitoba Cartage and Wharf Company, $973, for horses
eaid to have died while employed travsporting supplies under contract with the
Hudson’s Bay Company.

7his, with many other similar claims, were fully cons dered by the Commission,
on the 16th October, 1885, .nd rejected subsequently by crder of the Hcn, the Mia-
ister of Militia and Defonco. The contract and papers were referred 1o the Hon, tho
Minister of Justice, whose opinion confirmed the correctuess of the action of the Com-
mission, by deciding the Goversment is not responsible, uuder the contract, for dead
horsos ; consequently no farther recommendations can be made in this case.

Report approved—A, P. 0., M. M. & D,

W. H. YACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G.
Chairman.
Eoumonp B. Howrr,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 129.
Orrawa, 27th April, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR UONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. 0. No. 685.—J. A. Pelley, of Winnipeg, $250, for a tent sent to Red Rock, by
order of the Acting Mayor of Port Arthnr; and it is stated the tent was used asa
stablo by teamsters, ‘

No military authority has been produced for the issue.

The Canadian Pacific Railway arranged to provide all necessary transport for
the troops orossing the gaps north of Lake Superior, and that company having been
pid for the service a certain sum per mile per man, the Government has
nothing waatever to Go with paying expenses connected therewith,

This claim was fully enquired into and considored by the Commission on the 1st
February, 1686, and rejectéd.

Report aporoved.—A. P. C,, M. M. &}D.

W.H, JACKSON, Lt..Col.;-D.A.G.,
Chairman.

Boyoxp B, HoLr,
Secretary.




60 Victoria, . Sessional Papers (No. 9.) A. 1887

REPORT No. 180.

Orrawa, 28th April, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT :
FOR QONSIDERATION OF THE HONORALE THE MINISIER OF MILITIA AND DEFENQR,

W. C. No. 791.--M. M. & D,, A 3,097—Geo. H. Douglas, of Chatham, $126.03,
for expenses proceeding to and returning from the North-West.

It appears Douglas was s member of the Queen’s Own Rifles; he went to
Chatham to see his paronts previous to departure, but on returning o Toronto he
found the corps had left a few hours before, He then purchased ocertain artioles of
outfit and proceeded through the States to Winnipeg, where he arrived soveral da
before the Queen’s Own. He procoeded with the regiment to Qu’Appelle, where he
was told by the Commanding Officer he could not be taken on, presuambly because
the quota was full; but he was given permission to join Boulton's Scouts.” This he
did, but meeting with an accident by being thrown from a horse, conld not proceed
with the troop.” After recovery, Boulton's Troop was too far north for him to reach,
Ho says he was then ordered to join the Yorkton Company, which he did, and served
until the close of the campaign, as certified by Major Watson, who has recommended
payment of the expenses called for.

Douglas appears to ba an enchusiastio soldier, and aoted in & most patriotio
manner. Ho has been copscientious onough to charge only secomt-olass Tated,
although he travelled by Puliman, :

It is therefore respectfaily recommended he be paid, as & special case, $116.30,
a reduction of $9.78 having been mude for revolver, holster, belts and ammunition,
which, as a private, ho was not eatitled to,

Approved—A. P, C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D.A.G.,

Chairman.
Eoyuonp B. HoLt,

Secretary,

Orrawa, 1si May, 1886.

MEMORANDUM for the Honorable the Minister of Militig and Defence in re W, C. 179.—
g’l.lﬂ. and D., A 2,271.—Calvin P. Moore, of Calgary, for expenses from Ottava to
algary.

Moore (salthough a resident of Calgary, where he should have returned after close
of the campaign) came to Ottawa with the troops at Government expense. Caph
J. Wright, under whom he served, says : ** Moore came down of his own accord, and
ggtﬁ)y order.” He was paid up to 31st Juiy, which gave him ample time to resoh

is home,

The Commission on 30th September gave this claim osreful consideration, bat
were unable to recommeond payment,

There being no new featurcs in the case, there does not appear to be any grounds
for further action,- -— - -—- - -~ S —

Approved—A. P.C, M. M. & D,

W. H, JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G,,
Chairmar.




50 Victoria., Sessional Papers (No.1) A. 1887

REPORT No. 1381.
Orrawa, 4th May, 1886,
WAR CLATMS COMMISSION,

REPORT .
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THR MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. O. No. 26.—Captain John Stewart, re claims in connection with outfit of the
Rocky Mountain Rangers, re-considered by instructions from the Honorable the
Minister of Militia and Defence, 20th April, 1886,

These olaims bad been previonsly considered, and amounts disallowed, becaunse
there appeared to be no suthority for the several expenditures; but an order of
Major-General Strange, dated Calgary, 19th April, 1885, haviog been produced, di-
recting Captain Stewart to purchase great coats and bats for immediate servico, there
is no fonger doubt as to the regularity of the transaction, Captain Stewart explains .
that rabber coats were the only ones available, and they were moro suitable for the
gervice than any others, He aleo explains that the tent, and the whole of the arti-
oles, are now safely stored with the N. W. M, P,, at Fort MoLeod. It is therefore
most respectfully recommerded that the following amounts be paid, viz.:—

Tweed & Ewart, Fort McLeod, N, W.T.: .
15 rubber coats at $5.80...cccceureitssenncrtsannisissinnnnisenane $ 87 00

1 tent. P ER NN 00 IEI NI P00 rs0ssOE PRIt ERTINITRRIORIEsTIRBIIRs s B O0D 30 00

Tota‘!.t'l..'.-...bl.‘-l..‘lll INEEES NP0 LASTRAN BRI NY ‘l17 00

W. Winder, Fort MoLeod, N. W. T :
50 waterproof coats at $5.24. ....coiveerirssaresisensssasaesses.. $262 00

Approved—A. P.C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A, G.,
Chairman.

Epmunp B. Horr,
Secretary.

REPORT No. 182. : *
" OTTAWA, 4th May, 1886,

v/AR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

e AW

e

I
oty o T

£y

TREPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 810.—Claims forwarded by J. P. Fisher, barrister, of Ottawa, on b?half
of Joseph A. Dann, 2nd mate of the steamer Alberta;"” Joseph H, White, engiveer
of the steamer * Marquis,” and Wm. M, Caldwell, engineer of the steamer Alberta; ’
all of whom sorved on their respective boats, on the north and south branches of the
Saskatohowsn River, during the North- West rebellion, in 1885. .

There is nothirj to show what, these claims are for, nor are any specified sums

-~ olaimed but it ia presumed the ciaims are put-forward with the view of baving the

partios recognized as serving in tho wilitis, for the purpose of obtaiviog land grants
sud other advantages to which the troops ure entitled. .
Tho Government employed theso steamers |y the day, for which a very large

s was paid. 2

\
T e it
R ol O] # L

j




60 Victcria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

The proprictors or ccmpavnies owning the boats furnished officers, orews, fuel apd
all requisites for running them, no payments of any kind having been made by the
Government to the ‘crews.

All employés shipped as ordinary sailors knew the service in which they were
to be engaged.

They wero not carolled as militiamen, nor did they serve in that oapacity.

Arms and ammuoition appear to bave been served out to them for their own
protection, the same as was done with the teamsters on the different trails,

Under the above circnmstances it does not appear thati thege mon have any
olaim against the Government,

Approved.—A. P.C, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Iit.Col, D.A.G,,
Chairman.

Epuonp B, Hovr,
Secretary.,

WAR OLAIMS OCOMMISSION.

’ Orrawa, 6th May, 1886,
MeyvorANDUM— Re Seouts.

Fifteen scouts were empl?ed at Swift Current, by General Laarie, to accor:
pany supplies to Battleford, for Lt.-Col. Otter's column.

These men claim $5 per day. I referred tho mattsr to Geuneral Midcleton, who
authorized 84 por day where the men furnished their own horses; consequently I
dcducted 81 per day from those who rode Government horses.

The pay-lists show that all were paid 84 per day except one.

Approved.—A, P, 0., M. M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col,, D. A. G,,
Chairman,

S en—

REPORT No. 183.
Orrawa, 8th May, 1886,

o - WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT :
fOR CONBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE,

W.C. No. 768.—M. M. & D,, A 3322 —G. 8. Hobart, of Kingston, Ont., for
medical supplies to 14th Battalion, $74.85,

The 14th Battalion wore ordered out for duty, on the 1st April, 1885, and occa-
pied Téte du Pont Barracks and Fort Henry., They were reduced from timo to time
till the 31st July, when the Iast detachmont was relieved from duty. :
we— It appears that no medicine was in Government store at Kingston ; consequently
it became necessary to procure the medical supplies, as required, from the claimaut,

The account is certified by the Surgeon of the corps, fully explained and recom-
monded by the G. O. O, It is therefore respeotfully recommended that the claim be

paid in full,
Approved.—A. P, C., M. M. & D,

W. H, JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D, A. G,,
Chairman.
Epxuxp B. Hovs, -
ary.
24



60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

e

REPORT No. 134.
Orrawa, 10th May, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
fOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 629.—C. B. Rouleau, of Battleford (now of Calgary, N.-W. T.) for
hay, 848, and pigs, $560; in all $98,

On requisition of Lieut.-Colonel Otter, the olaimant supplied the troops at
Battleford with three tons of hay, at 816 per ton, and two Pigs, at $50 for the two;
the receipt for which is certificd by Lieut-Colonel Otter. T'hese claims huve heen
held over pending explanations regarding other claims paid to Judge Rouleau. His
lettor attached, as well as one fro.n tho accountant of the Hudson’s Bay Company, to
wollect the money and apply it to his credit. It is respectfully recommended that
the full amoant, §98, be paid to the Hudson’s Bsy Company for his account as

requested,
Approved—A. P. C, M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D, A. G,,
Chairman,
Epyonp B. Hovr,
Secrecary.

Hopgox's Bay Company,
NoBTHERX Dz2aRTasxt Orrice,
Wixsiega, Man., 20th November, 1885.

Siz,—1 have the honor to enclose you a letter from Judge Rouleau, assigiing to the Hudson’s Bay
Company the amount of the two vouchers handed by me this afternoon to Lt.-Col. Forrest, -
‘m: nh.a:’l be obliged by your attachiag this to the vouchers, and advising me when they have boen
ealt with.
I Lave, &o.,
E. K, 3EESTON.
Accozntant,

1t-0ol, Jaceson, P. 8. & P. O.
Militarv Staff Office,
Winnipeg.

BaTTLEFORD, 26th July, 1888,
=~  Apans Bgq,
Hudson BA{ Oompany,
Wianipeg.
Dasn 8ir,~Enclosed I forward you two accounts, which you will be kind enough to colleot for me,
from Lt -C(}l Jackson. Please place the amount to my credit, and I shall take some goods later from
Jour store for same.

Yours truly,
OHAS. B. ROULEAU.

Vouchers, 2 pligs o4 senresness asnseress eater ss tesene weanse $50 00
Vouchers, 3 toas of hay covener essernes nnen crnnncies 48 00

TOR) . cccunesraniss sesssnsscssassvsmssrmnscssansncrenee $98 00

Uaracany, N..W. T., lst May, 1886

. lu: DDI:II Cosowsi,—I just got your letter, aud I see there is & misunderstanding about my scoouat
¢ Depariment.

[ was pgid two acoounts before. To wit: One certifed by Geasral Laurie, through the Hudson’e

aLoom any, for servioss of my msts sad b betwesn Bwift Ourient and Battleford. Lw-Ook

paid me aiso ao acoouns for lumber, borse blankets, &o., which he ponou:z‘mt from me; but

s ss00unt for $93, ceruufied by Lt.-Ool. Otter, n’d5 transforrod by ma to the Hudaon's Bay Oompany




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A 1887

never war paid. At the time I trauafersed that secouas, the Badson’s Bay Oompany were authorized
by the Militia Department to pay the same. But soon &fter thet anthorization was withdrawn, and

t is the reason it was not pald. Therefore, I thiok after these explanations you will have no difs.
culty conscientiously in raying the smouat to the Hudson's Bay Company.

Yours truly,

OHAS. B. ROULEAU.
Lt.-0ol, Jaoxsow,
Ottaws.

REPORT No. 185.
Orrawa, 11th May, 1886,

WAR OCLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT '
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF HILI'I:IA AND DEFRNCE.
W. C. No. 519.-~Reverend Canon MoKay, $360, for special scouting service,

The claimant was chaplain of the Winnipeg Light Infantry during the cam-
paign, and received for service :

’ Ry.ltllltol..lilll..ll.l'l.-l.l.bl.. es8eeteasenntsesos o PRIGCSIs0 s '265 08

Field alloWancCe...cceeeeere ceceansrssacssscrsoscsssensecersoscsnsarsss 10 00

TOtalicee s sreeect vrere covsssssss sonssosassrannsensvnses 8330 08

He also appears to have received, through the Hudson’s Bay Company, $150,
lsabMajor-General Strange telegraphod to Captain Hawilton, from Ottaws, 31st July,
. “ McKay pay for ninety days; deduct one hundred and forty-five dollars for

horse from Major Butler.” - .

It also appears an order was left by Canon McKay at Hudson's Bay Company's
office, at Edmonton, on Captain Bossé, Paymaster 65th Batialion, for $65, which
amount Captain Bossé paid Hudson’s Bay Company, on the 13th May, 1885, It there-
fore appears by the foregoing, Reverend Canon MoKay bas received the sum of
$695.08. On this account the Commission conoluded an error had been committed in
rendering this claim, and directed it should be placed among the doubtful ones.

Approved—A. P, 0., M. M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G,
Chairman.
Epxono B. Howt,
Seoretary.

OrTAawa, 11th May, 1886
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

MaxmoRARDUM reé claim of Hugh Munro, of Oalgary, $400, for two injured horses.

Munro has been paid 8800 for hire of his horses, the original claim valaed the
horse at $200 (W. C, 116), bat a Board of Officers recommended only $25, which sum
was approved by Major Stoele and Major-General Strange. This, with many othet
similar olaim+, were considered by the Commission ; and, as the Deputy Minister of
Justice decided the Govern'ment was not resronsible, all were rejected. This horee
was not shot, but simpl{.got a nail in bis foot -vhen crossing & bridge. There i
nothing to show more than one horse was injured. :

.~ Approved-A.P.C, M. M, & D.

W. H. JAOKSON, Lt.-Ool.,, D.A.G.,
Chairman,
b (]



60 Victoria.  Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 188T:

REPORT No. 186.
' Orrawa, 16th May, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT

POR CONBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE..

W. 0. No. 123.—R. B, O'Donoghue, 18 days' service in Quartermaster's Depart-
ment of the Winnipeg Light Infantry, at $2.50 per day, $40,

This olsim vas reported upon by the Commission, on the 16th Ootober, 1885,
and rejected, on the ground there was Quarlermaster and Quartermaster-Serjeant

under pay from the commencement of the organization of the corpa (in March, 1885,).

who should have discharged all the duties conneoted therewith, If further assist.
snce were required, men of the corps should have been detailed for the duty, and not

an outsider called in. It has not been shown why this man was required, or what.

service he performed,
Approved.~~A, P, C., M. M, & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D.A.G\,
. Chairman,
Eononp B. Hovt,

Seoretary.

REPORT No. 137.
Orrawa, 17th May, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

' REPORT
FOR QONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTBR OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. 0. No, 116.—Trooper Benoit, of Steele's Scouts, 8100, for injury to horse.
Roported upon by the Commission, on 24th September, 1886, and rejected, with many
other similar claims, on the ground that the pay of $2.50 per day, with rations and
forage, was sufficient to cover risks of this natare, being $1 a day more than ordinary
avalrymen received,

The facts of the case are.these: Trooper Steele makes the olsim on behalf of
Benoit; and, as he says, gives evidence by power of attorney for Bepont,. a most
unusual proceceding. This is the only evidence produced, from which it wquld
appear the horse got & “snag” in his foot, whioh produced laraeness. Notwith-
standing this, he returned with the troop to Oalgary, and like most of the horses,
ippeats to have beon run down and required rest, Major General Strange made the

owing memo. on the papers :—*“No Veterniary Surgeon’s certificate—referred to
Major Steele to state if whole amount of $140 was deducted from Trooper Benoit's
. My."  No certificate or further report has been received. .

Go Mombers of this Corps drew large sams of lino:my‘,. through the Hndaatnl Bany
mpany, and many of these. onts ap rregular. o agreement under
which d:. onlinthnt was mu%.oy‘;romiudpi.;rm $2 to $2.60 per day, the men to

npp}y their own horses and outfit, T .
D the face of this agreement, Msjor ”Goncnl Strange authorized the Hudson's

. - . T




-50 Victoria Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

]

‘Bay Company (statement No. 7, vouchers 317 and 313) to pay Trooper R. E. Steelo—
ll)days, at 82.60 por day....ccccceet crvssnennneeneererineseiiens. $ i7 50
17 days, at $5.00 por day ......cccvveerecessernereeicosesrnneecses 335 00
And rations whioh had been issned to this man's family
and charged to him, amounting to $35.1¢, were sub-
sequently repaid to him by order of Major General
SUrADEO.curiset cnsssnnissnrssoncis sosssnes cviseranersreecsenns 35 10

-making an avorage of $5.24 per day.

Trooper R. E. Stecle appears o have received special favors; and the inference
-may ke drawn that he is now intorested in this claim of Benoit, as the Board recom.
menried payment through Trooper Steelo,

The proceedings of the Board, in accepting evidence of tho natare roferred to, is
not ;u accordance with the usual custom of such Boards. No farther recommends.
‘tion van therefore be made regarding the claim of Trooper Benoit.

Approved—A. P, C., M, M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D.A. G,,
’ Chairman,
Epxunp B. Hovr,
Becretary.

———

REPORT No. 188.
Orrawa, 25th May, 1856,

WAR CLAIMS3 COMMISSION,

REPORT
‘FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE

W. C. No. 806.—M. & D,, A 1,667.—Capt, F. G. Tremayne, 12th Battalion (psrt
-of York and Simcoe, 4
No. 1.—March 31, 1885, paid transport of three men from
Markham t0 SuttoD..eecciseivessnrnncneercenes sesnnsessaranns $ 270
Telegraphing and horse hire .......cccesseesssenrarsece vorerss oeee 2 858
July 22, 168, paid hire of steamer * R, B, Kondrick " for
conveyance of twenty-two men from Lefroy to Sutton,
when returning from the North-West........ccceeeersesesss 10 00

Total!l' ttillll"ll.Dll....'.'..‘.I.IC'OIO.II'DI.!l!glb_q
No. 2,—Lieut. M. S. Chapman, 12th Battalion, paid fares of
three men from Toronto to Markham, including horse

ire....-........u.....-.u. P00 100000000000 00800 e NN RRENRRINIS ’4 20

These expenses were incurred by the York and Simocoe Battalion during their
period of active service, The correspondence attached to claims explains fully
the ci-oumstances. Ase the expenditure was necessary, and the oharges appesr
reasonable, it is respectfully recommended that the said claims bs paid in full.

- Approved—A. P, O, M. M, & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G.,
Chairman.
Epuuso B. Hovrr, :
Secretary.
28



60 Victoria. Sessionnl Papers (No.9.) . A, 1887

" REPORT No. 189,

, OrrAwa, 1st Jaoe, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMM(SSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 812.—M. M. & D., A 3,5619.—Rev. Father LoBret, of Fort Qu’Appolle,
for servicos rendored to soldiers at that station and Troy. No sum stated. LR YIS

Tho officers, late and now in command at those stations, having been communi.
cated wilh, it appears that some twelve or fifteen men were marched to the church-
at Fort Qu’Appelle, to attend tho regular services of the charch, say for & period of
about threo and a-balf months,

Although the Rev. Father does not appear to have been put to oxtra expeorse,
nor wis he appointed a chaplain, it would appoar reasonable to allow him some
remuneration, 825 is therefore recommended for this service,

Tho Rov. Father also drove twenty-two miles to Troy, eighteen times, to hold
servico for the men of “ A" Battory. In all probability this is ono of the mission
stations, where service would havo-been held evon if the troops bad not been tharo;
bat it is cnly reasonable remuneration should be givon, say 875, to cover pay, trans.
port and personul exponses, making a total of 8100, which is respeetfully recom-
mended 10 be paid in full of claim,

W. 0. No., 310.—M. M. & D., A 2,433 and 2,575.—Geo. S, Armstrong, M. D, of
MscKay's Harbor, Port Arthur Post Offico, 8216, for attending sick soldiers left ag
this station on the north shore of Liake Superior.

There were only six men in all, for which there is a uniform chargo of 83 per
day per man. Tho services were porformed between 4th April and 26th May, 1865,
Total number of days, fifty-three, ~Thero boing never more than two or threo men
prescnt. at ono time. This claim haviog been referred to the officers commanding
the respectivo corps to which tho men belonged, they cortify to the sorvice having
been performed; but for the nnmber attended the chargo appears high, particularly
8 Lt -Col. Ouimet states that the hospital was kept by the Canadian f’a-:-iﬁo Railway,
It is therefore respectfully recommended that Dr. Armstrong be paid the net pay of
8n assistant surgeon, viz., fifty-throe days at $2.43 per day, making a total of §128,79
i full of claim, ~howing a reduction of $87.21.

Approved.—4. P. C., M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G.,

' Chairman,
Evyenp B, Howr,

Secretary.

REPORT No. 110.

OrrAwa, 9th June, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 774.—Thos, Bull, of Ponso, N..-W. T., §141, (said to be assigned to J.
W. Suith, of Rogina) for railway fare of teamsters, and freight on toams and wag-
' 8008 proceeding to Moose Jaw, on transport service,
All tcams supplied by the Hudson’s Bay Company received free transport to and
, ard it appoars to have been tho uud;rstanding that all teams engaged were to
. 4




‘60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 9) A. 1887

‘have free transport—Government requisitions being gonerally used. In this case,
however, requisitions were not veed, the claimant having paid cost, as the papens
show. Payment in fall ($141) is therefore recommended,

W.C. No. 715—M. M. & D, A 8,63d,—George Gunn, of Manitou Post Offie,
Assiniboia, N.-W. T.. $3,260, for lumber, use of barge, and value of barge. This

-claim is again sent through John Secord, barrister, &o., of Rogina, N .W, T.. reduced
t0 $1,070. The papers show that the contract was entered into by Lieat. Leonard,
Transport Officer, by authority of Maj-Gon. Laurie. Mr. Leonard |8 & oivil engineer
and surveyor by profession, and has spent considerable time in the North.West with
surveys aud railway construction, and is fully competent to esiimate the valup of

-euch articles as rough scows, &o,

His report attached shows that thescow or barge as it is oalled, was engaged by
him from Gunn for ose trip (about five days), at $10 per day, to take a load of stores
from Saskatchewan Landivg to Clark's Crossing. Mr. Leonaid thinks that if the
barge was not taken up the river again, it would be fair to pay the valua of it, say
$100, A new barge of the kind could he buili at Modicino Hat for a muoch sualler

.sum, :

It is therefore respectfully recommended that the following smoauts bo paid in
fnll'of this claim :—— .

250 foet lumbor at $40 per thousand feet...........vsse s evese B 10 00
5 days’ hire of barge at $10 per day.......ccceccenrrrerecsrenee 50 00
Value of barge, which, it appears, was not returned.. ..... 100 00

Tota]ll.l“"‘ "'.I.ll‘..'lu..l.ll’..'lll'l'llllll..l.‘.'.. ‘160 00
making a reduction on the original claim of $2,100.

KsuprvitLe, 36th March, 1886.
Epuoxo B. Hovw,

War Claims Oommission,
Ottawa,

8ie,—Your letter of 16th inst. received. Mr. Qeorge Guun came down the Saskatchewan from
Medicine Hat abont the end of last April, as pilot on the ** Minnow.” He had with him io tow a small
scow about 20 feet by 12 feet. The steamer storped at Ssskatchewan Landing, and General Laurie
suthorizad me to hire the barge to take down a load of supplies to Olark’s Croaaini. ft being under
stood the barge was to bs hirad for the trip (aboat five days), and to be brought back by one of the
Steamers on the return trip The price agreed upon was, | belleve, $10 per day. I believe Mr. Gono,
wag the owner of the barge. If the barge was not taken up the river again, I think it would be fair

to pay Mr. Gunn the value of it, say $100. A new barge of the kind could bes built at Medicine Hat
for a much smaller sam.

The bill of timber is correct, and I gave him a recaipt for it,

250 feet B. M., at $40 per M, $10. The lumber was m}nired for flooring another barge The
whole transaction is to be found, I have no doubt, in General ‘isurie’s papers.

I am, 8ir, e e
Your obedient servant,

R. W. LEONARD,
Lieutenant.

W. C. No. 154.—F. F. Tims, Swift Current, N.-W.T., $15.50, for soap and tobicoo
supplied D. L, S. Intelligonce Corps, and 1,344, for demurrago by teams waiting
for freight when hauling by the hundred pounds, This lsst item, $1,344, has been
already reported on by the Commission, and rejected. (Seo W. C. 164, Report, 20th
Septombor, 1885.) As Oapt, Deunis certifies to receipt of the sapplies, it is respect-
fully recommended that $15.50 bo paid,

W. C. No. 643.—~M. M. & D., A 2,780.—Thos. Hourie, of Prince Albert, N.-W.T,
for ono grey horse oaptured and ured by Boulton’s soouts, and subsequently sold:ay
Mr. Metcalfe, Government Auctioneer, as shown by Major Boulton's letter attached.
Hourie olaims pay for the use of the horss, 83 days, am{ alro the value of tho anima,
the sums not being stated, It would appear uureasonable to pay for tho horse se

80




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9) ' A. 1887

well as the Lire of him ; and, as Hourio made no olaim, as ownor, while with Major
Boulton, hoping thereby to draw pay and got the horse back, it is respectfully
recommended that $100 be paid in full of olaim. .

Hcurie's claim of $126, for a brown horse, and $200 for hay taken by Indisns and
rebels, appears to be a matter of adjustmont by the Dopartment of the Interior, 1t
is recommended that Hourie be notified accordingly, so that he may present his
olsim to that Department, if ho has not already been settled with by the Gommission
. aprointed for tho settlement of such olaims.

Busiy, River, 6th May, 1888.
Lt.-Col. Jaoxeoxn, Ohairmaa,
War Olaims Commission,
ttawa,

8m,—I have the hoaor to acknowledge the receipt of your lotter in reference to Hourle's horse. The
horse in queation was one my men captured afier the battle of Fish Oveek,and not having any claimant
forit we roufht it home with us, and it was sold for sixty dollars, and the money given to the wounded.
Hourte was with us throughout the whole campaign, and all he had tQ do was to lay a complaint
before the General, or report tome that we had one of his horses, and he would nave got it back then.
1 can only suppose that his reason for not doing so was, that he might get paid for the use of his horse
through the campaign, and then get his horse back ; but the day wo were ordered to leave Fort Pitt on
our return journey he was away at Oold Lake, and he did not return till Oolonel Smith's Battalion
retucned, when we had disbanded, and the horse wasaold, and hereporied it to me for the firat time tken.

1 have the honor to be, Sir,
Your obedient gervant,

0. A. BOULTON, Msjor,
Late Boulton's Mounted Infantry.

W. C. 770 and No, %94, —M. M. & D., A 3,332.—R. J. Mclloy, telegrapher, of

Clark’s Crossing, N..-W. T., $236.15 for board and lodging of telegraph operators and
couriers,

This man had already rendered a claim for some 8600, which it was found on
enquiry was fictitious, a3 shown by a roport from Capt. Hudson, eapply officer at
that station, and by Mr. Clarke aund others, putting in claims vovering tho same
charges; conscquently it was naturally supposed that this claim would be of a simi-
lar character, and was referred to J. Lanskail, a8 most reliablo man, and one of the
parties who lodged with Molloy. He says, when asking what tho charge woald be,
he was informed there would be mo charge, as General Middleton had given him
{Molloy) an order to draw rations from the supply office there; consoquently lodg-
isg would be all he would be entitled to for the mon who put up at his house. It is
awell known fact that thers were no provisions or forage of any consequence in the
country, except those sent by Government for the troops, which were served oat to
settlors, half-breeds and Indians. It is thereforo rospectfully recommended that 50
cents per day be allowed for telegraph people, and 50 cents for horses, and $1 per
day for couriore, as lodging money for selves and horses, the rations and forage, no
doubt, baving boen drawa from Government supplies, making a reduction on this
clsim of $159.75. The balance, $76, is recommended for payment.

W. C. No. 394 —Molloy. This claim having been previously roported (see
Report of 26th October, 1885,) and Mr, Molloy paid what ho was entitled to, vis.,
§25, the papers are now attached to the previous docket. _

W. C. No. 657.—W. K. Dickson, of Parkdale, Ontario, Agent of the Temperanco
Colonization Company, Saskatoon, N.-W. T., $650 for use of scow (called a barge)
taken by order of Gereral Middleton,

As Mr. Dickson incurred no expense with this scow after it was taken, if the
value of it be paid, that should be considered all the claimant is entitled to.

. .Captain Hudeon, who was Supply Officer at Clark's Crossing, says that &
similar oraft, in Ontario, would cost about $100; and, after considering the increased
- "alue of the material and labor at Saskatoon, he thinks $350 ought to be considered

the outaide limit of its coet. a1 '

R du i T D R ™ s gt L T

£
£
B
;
5



60 Viirovia. Sessional Papers (No.9.) - A, 188Y

Lieut. Leonard, a civil engineor and surveyor, and well acquainted with the
country, has state1 in reference to the value of a similar barge, that it would cost gt
Medicine Hat less than $100, Consequontly it is respectfally rccommended that
$350 be paid in full of this claim, making a reduction of $300.

W. C. 720.—Same party, 882, for forty-one telograph poles used at Clark's
Crossing, by the 10th and 90th Battalions, for fuel. Capt. Hudson, Sunplv Ofiser at
the station, saw the supply of polos not used, and stated verbally to tho Commission
that they wore “ poplar, about 15 feet long, and very small; not worth more than
fifty cents each.”

Lt.-Col. McKennd says “ thoy were worth 82 each, or any prico that might be
placed on them, as they wera only used when no other wood was obtainable,”

Taking theso valuations at tho extreme each way, and cousidering tho small
size and pour quslity, thero appears no reason why they cannot be roplaced for §1
each. It is, therefore, ro:peclfully recommonded that $41 be paid on this claim,
making a reduction of §41. Tile total amount payablo to W. R Dickson, Agent of
the Temperance Colunizition Compary, being 839!, including tho amount awarded
on the previous elnim No. 657. :

W. C. No. t74.—George S. Orton, M.D., Sirgoon 93th Battalion, Winnipeg, $245;
subsequentiy reduced by Dr. Orton, and rondored at 8171.60, for pay and keep of
horst and loss of sorvices for two months. It appears that this horsa was injured
whon returviug from Princo Albart, on or about the 28th May, 1885, and was left at
Bedson Station, returning to Winnipeg on 21st July. A cortificate from W, J.
Himmon, Veterinaiy Surgeon, says tho horse was unfit for work up to 21st 3ep
tember. There should have boen a Board to report upon the facts. This would have
been impracticablo where tho horse was injured, but'it might have been carrie.d ont
at Winnipeg. 'Tho claim is for 81 a day for tho loss of the use of the horse, and 833.60
for keop and Veterinary Surgoon’s attendance. Dr. Orton having drawn pay with
his corps for horse up to 3lst May, thore is an error of four days over charged,
making a reduction of §4. Tho balance, 8167.60, is respectfully recommended for
payment, on Dr. Orton accounting for the $200 advanced to him, by the Department at
Ottawa, on 2Gth June, 1825,

W. C, No. 516 —M. M, & D, A 2,712-—Alfred Miils, of Leading, N.-W. T, for
meals to couriers and feed to horses, $206.75.

Ry order of Major-General Strangs, a lino of couriers was ostablished going south
from Calgary. The claim is cortified by Major Boulton and H. Hamilion, Supply
Officer ; and, as rendered, is a diticalt ono to check. Tho rate for forage appears high
even in that dear country. Tho Rocky Mountain Rangers foraged their own horses
for 50 cents per day, consequently 81 per day would bo a large sum ia this case. It
is thereforo respectfully recommended that 59 cents per meal par man, and 33 vents
per feed of hay and oats por horse, be authorized, making a reduction of $23.25. Tho
balance, $183.50 is recommended for payment,

W. C. No. 792,—D. A. Ross, of Winnipeg, 8104, for hiro of horse and buggy used
while the Winnipeg Infantry (Licut.-Col. Scott’'s Battalion) wae being organized, the
charge being $6 a day for a singlo horse and buggy, and 82 a night, for four nights,
up to 120’clock, Lieut.-Col. Scott cortifios to the claims; but the rate charged is
exorbitant,and should bo reduced at least one.third; and the night trips, which
appear to havobeen made with tho same:conveyence, should not be allowed, ae all
engaged in theservice worked nights as well as days, It is therefore respectfully
recommendcd that 84 a day bo authorized for 16 days, 864, which amount is recom-
mendod for payment, making a redaction on the clnim of 849,

Approved. —4,. P, C, M. M. & D. -

/

W. H. JACKSON, 1. Col., D.A.G.,
Chairman.

Epwusp B, HowT,
Secretary.



§0 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

REPORT No. 141,

Orrawa, 14th June, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT -
‘FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THR MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENO

W. C. No. 698,—M. M. & D, A 2,939.—W, Ho%e Hay, of Boulton’s Mounted
Infantry, Shoal Lake, Man , $125, for a lost horss. The cﬂ\imant was wounded and
disabled at the capture of Batoche, aud while in the hospital at Prince Albert, his
horse, which was his own property, aud left with the Troo , was lost, A ocorporal
inthe Mounted Police,at Prince Atbect, appears to have made diligent search for the
snimal without success. The fuots are certified to by Major C, A. Boulton, who says
the horse was worth about $125. As the Regulatiogs and Orders establish the value
of Trooper's horses at $100, that amount is respectfully recommended for payment

in this oase,
Approved—A. P.C., M. M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D, A. G,

.. Chairman,
. Epnunp B. Hotr, :

Secretary.

" REPORT No. 14¢.
Orrawa, 16th June, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENQCE.

It is respeotfully recommended that the following claims be transferred to the
Department of the Interior for adjudication by the Commission on Rebellion losses,
viz, :—

W. C. 367.—Jno. G. Bastedo, owner of toams, $265; and Fred. Hagen, driver,
$23.50, for losses bj- raid of Ponndmaker’s Band of Indians.

WL W. C. 730.—M. M. & D, A 3,103.—Superintendent Herchmer, N.-W, M. P., for
damage by troops to household etfects, §540.

Approved.—A. P.C.,, M, M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G.,

Chairman,
Epyuxp B, Howr,

Secretary,

REPORT No. 148.
Orrawa, 17th June, 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THR MINISTER OF MILITIA AND .DEFENOY

W.C.No. 33.—M. M. & D, A 2,471 aod 2,615.~Charles Kin , of Beulsh, M.
-$19, for damage to orops by horses of Boulton's Jorps. It appears by Major Boulton's

33
80—3

SYRES PR ANDIE T U I 1T A = MO ST, SR T ¢ S P N 1 Y - or o 1 A A © TP .,



- e

e s o L 0O A T ok SRR s

60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 18y

oertificate that, while the horaes of his corps were being herded, awaiting the Gov.
ernment auction sale, three strayed away aud got into King’s crops, and yero logt
about throe weeks. The damagus wore assessed, in accordance with the gunicipn}
regulations, by Mv. Hooper, and placed at 819, which sum is respectfully recom.
mended for ment.

W. C. No. 181.—M. M. & D., A 1,496 and 2,631.—Robert W. MacLsllan, of Red
Deer River, N.-W.T,, 8250, for rent of dwelling and other buildings, It appears that
the troops under Major Perry, going north from Calgary,reached Red Deer about
1st May, 1885, at which time Major Porry entered into an agreement with Mac-
Tellan for the rent of his house, outhouscs and stables, for the use of the Department
of Militia and Defence, at tho rate of $50 per month, There is no certificate ehow.
ing how long the property was ocoupied ; but as the dwelling was loop holed, stables

- demolished, and the whole entrooched by the 65th Baitalion, which rendered them

univhabitable, and as the stores appear not to have been removed until in Sep-
tember, rent would be payable up to the end of that month. It is therefore respect:
fully recommended that the claim, 8250, be paid in full.

W. C. No. 668.—M. M. & D., A 2,926.—Captain G. Campbell, laie of Boulton's
Mounted Infantry, $119.56, for horse hire and eight days’ pay. .

Major Boulton reports that Captain Campbell had two horses throughout the
campaign, and did much extra duty on scouting service, frequently riding sisty
miles a day, by which the services of a scout wore saved. It also appears that
Ca;i:;ain Camnbell receivedsno pay for the eight days oceupied going from his house
to Fish Creek, where hoe joined tho corps.

Major-Goneral Middleton tostifies to the good services rondered by Captain
Campbell, and Major Boulton’s lettor shows the claim to be a just one, and in accord-
ance with agreement. It is therefore respectfully recommended that tho claim,
$119.50, be paid in full, i

To the Honorable
The Minister ~f Militia,
Ottawa.

8ir,—In.reforence to an agreement that 1 made with certain of my officers who brought their
horges with them on the late expedition, and with whom Uagreed to allow $2.50. per day, and which
wan cut down by you to the regulation of $1 per d&{l, I have the honor to apply for an exception b
bo made in the cage of Uaptain G. Campbell, on the ground that throughout the whole campaign he
had two horses with bim in constant use on the expedition.

This officer joined my troop at Fish Oreek, having followed us. In gettling with him, I ook
allowed him from the date that he joined at Fish Ureeh, and [ only allowed him pay ‘or one horse.

As the regulations have been strictly adhered to, I beg to anclose this, my application for §1 8
day for each of the two horses, and also fer eight days’ pay from the time of his leaviog home unlil be
joined my s, which will enable me to fulfil my agreement with bim, made upon his joining.

Phis ofi®r rode many days sixty miles a day, and Gensral Middleton can testify to the value of
his services.

I have, &¢.,

0. A. BOULTON,
Major.

Forwarded.—I oan fully bear out what Major Boulton says of Qaptain Oampbell, who did such ser
viee, riding such distances, that the services of & scout were saved, which would have cost much mor®
than is noW asked for, and which I recommend shculd be given.

FRED. MIDDLETON,
A Major-Genersl.
31--12—'85.

Sa—

W. C. No. 793.—~J. G, Hargrave, Winnipeg, $131.66, for blacking brushes,
tobaceo, soap, &¢., farnished to the Winnipeg Infantry on order of Lt.-Col. Soott.
The nature of the service was such s to necessitate the 1aén being supplied Wit
these articles, and although they muy not be strictly in accordance with the Reg
34

|



50 Victoria,

.

Sessional Papers (No.9) A. 1887

tions and Orders, the generalily of tho corps drew such necesaaries through the
Hudson’s Bay Company, the valne not having been stopped from the men. _ _
It is therefore respectfully recommended that this claim, §$131.66, be paid in fall

aa 8 speocial case,
Approved—A. P. C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col,, D.A.G,,

Chairman,
Boxunp B. Hownr, ’
Secretary,

REPORT No. 144.

Orrawa, 25th June, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERTION .OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DRFR

W. C. No. 574.—M .M, & D, A 3,864.—Edwin A. Hayes, of Calgary, $18, for
8 saddle biankets for use of Stecl's Scouts. This olaim is certified by H, Hamilton,

Transport and Sapply Officer, nnd Captain Oswald of tho corps, I is therefore
respoctfully recommended for y,«yment in full,
W. C. No. 709.—M. M, & D., A 8,788 —(, P, Strang, Aedstant Supply Officer at
Edmonton, $336, ag ptg from 1si Jaly t~ 20th
8,

October, 188.. Mr, Surang was paid
through the Hudson’s Bay Company, up to 30th June, at the rate of $3.50 per

a r
the present claim being fur $3 per day. Mr. J. K. Strachan reports the claimant g’s
being in charge of the stores at Edmonton up to his arrival, when Strang’s services
were continued, to assist in transforring the large quantity of storos to tho Dopart.
mont of the Iuterior or other Departmonts. %he claim " being recommended by
Liout.-Col, Whitohead, who managed the transfer of the stores, and as service
;plpears to have boen rendered, it is reapectfully recommended the claim be paid in
oll, ’
W. C. No, 711.—M. M. & D, A 3,788.—D. McDougall, of Edmonton, $33.15, for
meat dolivered, as rations, to Assistant Supply Officer Strang and Storeman Tétu,

As claims for meat from that station previously presented have been reduced to
15 centa per pound, and this sum having been recommended by Lieut.-Col, White. )
head (Mr. Betts, a trader from the Tenritories, says 15 cents is a large price for beef
at Edmonton), it is therefore respaotfully recommended $8.28 be dedacted, and the
balance, $24.87, be paid,

W.C. No. 800.—M, M. & D, A 3,788,—Martin Bros,, of Calgary, $49.50, for
Becessarios supp'ied J, K. Strachan, when proceeding to clear up the stores left on
the Edmonton trail, : ,

Strachan had authority from Lieut.Col. Whitehead to make necessary purchases,
and as the latter officer recommends payment, and that Strachan be called upon to

- account for the.articles, it is respeotfully recommended the claim be paid.in full,
and Mr, Strachan oslled upon, through Lieut.-Col. Peeblos, to pay for all artioles
gnacoonuted for. If necessary for the recovery to make it a stoppage against Mr,——— &

trachan's pay.

' W.C. .gToy 821,—I. G. Baker & Co., of Calgary, 890, for 9 monthe’ storage of

bisouit. The building was repaired at comsiderable expense to the Govérnment.
on dollars per 'monu‘: was oonsidered stg!‘ioient for the whole store, when previous

903§

NOE.

R




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A 188

claim was mado snd paid, As the arms, amwunition and tents were removed to the
Mounted Police Barracks immediately after former payment, the charges should be
reduced at least cae-iLird, It is therefore most respectfully recommended that
$19.67 bo deducted, and the balance, $11.33, be paid,

Approved—A. P. C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A. G,,
' . Chairman,

The agréeement of 1. G. Baker & Cb., dated Calgary, 29th September, 1885,
having been discovered. since this report was made, the rent is reduced to 85 per
month in socordance therewith,

Approved.—A. P. C.,, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col., D. A. G.,
6-7-'86, . Chairman,

REPORT No. 145.
OTTAWA, 26th June, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORATLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFRNOE.

. W.C. No. 239.—M. M. & D,, A 2,547.—H. Taylor, of Fort McLeod (letter from
Duncan . Campbell, June 15, 1888) 856, for rent of cook stove used by 9th Batt,
reported on by the Commission on 8th October, 1885, and rejected.

The 9th Batt. was on service in the field, the same as the other corps, were pro-
vided with camp equipment, and the officers were in receipt of field allowance, and
had no right to live in barracks. If they incurred unnecessary oxpenso of this
pature, it was a personal matter, consequently the Government ought not to be held

* responsible, No further recommendation can be mado in the case.

Approved—A. P, C, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G,
- Chairman.

-

REPORT No. 146,
OrTAwa, 30th June, 1886,
_ WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

- REPORT
FOR CONSIDFRATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 796.—M. M. & D., A 3,644.—Thomas Welsh, Qa'Appelle Station, $200,
for team said to have been lost on 13th May, 1880, near Batoche. )

It appears Welsh was engaged as blacksmith, at $13.50 per day, he to farnish
team to carry outfit; aftor the horses were lost he was supplied with another team
by Mr. Bedson, Trausport Officer; but gféor returniog home the owners of the




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

————————

horses olaimed and tonk them bj process of law, It is presumed the $13.50 per day

was paid all through the campaign, and until his retarn home, which sum would pay
for the horses several times over.

The Minister of Justice having decided the Government is not responsible for
- -olaima of a-similar nature, paynrent in this case cannot be recommended, "

Approved.—A. P, O., M. M, & D,

W. H, JACKSON, Lt. Col,, D. A. @,
Chairman,

REPORT No. 147 ~

OTrAwa, 9th July, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION:

REPORT o
YOR QONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.~

W. C. No. 825.—M, M. & D, A 3,908.—W. M. Herchmer, Superintendent N.,
W. M. Police, $102.

By order of the General Officer commanding, Lieut. Col, Herghmer reported
for duty to Lieut.-Col, Otter, on 12th April, 188, at Swift Curr&, when he was
appointed Chief of Staff, in which capacity he served up to 31st May, and now asks
for the difference between the pay of superintendent and the payiand field allowance
of a lieutenant-colonel (which rank he bnlds), viz., $2.04 per day.\

Lieut.-Col. Otter testifies to the valusble services rendered, and as several officers
of the N. W. M. Police have been paid on- this basis, it ie respeotfully recommended
that this amouut be paid in full, '

Approved—A4, P.C, M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col.,, D.A.G,,
Chairman,

REPORT No. 148.
Orrawa, 3rd August, 1886.

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 833—M. M. & D, A 3,979.—MoLauglan & Sons, Owen Sound, $10.27,
for biscuit and cheese supplied the 9th Battalion. Lient.-Col. Amyot’s Jetter attached
explains that owing to an acoident on the railway, the Corpe when returning from
the North-West, was dotained all day at Owen Sound. Breskfast was had on the
steamer before disembarking, but no other meal was procured until after reaching
Toronto, the biscuit and cheese having been used during the day. :

* Lieut-Col. Amyot certifies the account is correot and reasonable, It is therefore
respeotiully recommended for payment in fall, '

.AphWOd.—A. Po C’-, Mt MI & D-
w. HQ JAOK-SON; LYA-COL, DnAqu
87 Chairman,




60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

Quzzug, 3nd Avgust. 1886,
Lt. Ool, Jacksoy,

resident, &c.,
Ottawa.

My Drar Coroxer,—In answer to your letter of 3lst ult., concerning the account of Megara.

___._McLauglin & Son, for provisions furnished the 9th Battalion, I beg to inform you I rememher the facts—- -

as followa:

Having arrived at-Owen Sound by the steamboat, we then pracesded by the Osnadian Pacific
Railway ; we had Emvioualy taken our breakfast cn bosrd the steamer,

On arrival of the Battalion it cmbarked on the firet train, which train waseither thrown off the rails,
or some accident happened to the engine. We returned to Owen Sound and remalned there until the
evening, my Hattalion baving had nothing to eat ali that day, and, in fact, had no regalar mesla until
reaching Torontu.

I was obliged to authorize buying biseuit and cheese for their lunch. This was on Bunday, and by
the courtesy of the Mayor of Owen Sound, the sh.ps were kept open for us.

Ifind the acrount reasonable, and recommend the payment in full. My Quartermaater also approves
of it, whioh will be a sufficient guarantee to the Department to pay it.

Yours, &o.,

G. AMYOT, Lt.-Col.
Oom’g 9th Battalion, V.Q.

REPORT No. 149.

O:rAwa, 4th August, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

) REPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W, C. No. 820.—M. M. & D,, A 3,821.—John A. Cameron, near Houghton, N.-W,
T., 840, for hay.

The papers set forth the original voucher given by D, A. MoArthur, Depot
Clerk at Houghton, was forwarded to Major Bell, and became lost. A duplicate
voucher, declaration by Cameron, and letters from Bell and Bedson, respectively,
leaves no doubt as to the delivery, snd noun-payment of hay.

It is tharefore reapeotfully recommended the olaim be paid in fall. Cheque to
be endorsed to care of William Smith, Notary Pablic, Fort Qa’Appelle, N.-W.T,

Approved—A, P.C., M. M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D). A, G.,
¢ ‘rman,

Qu’ArrauLe VaLrey Farwing Qonpany (Limrtap),
Beru Farn,
Inpiax Hzap, N.-W.T., 30th July, 1886,
To Lieut.-Golonel Jacxson, D.A.G.,
Ottawa. Co

Dxar Bir,—~When in Ottaws, you spoke to me of an account for hay duliverad at Houghum‘suﬁon
By John Cameron. ’ k

e, Enclose gou will find & voucher from D. A. McArthur, bepot Olerk, which I found in a bunch of
old'papers this mornin

There 18 no doubt t.git this ip all right and shonld be pald. .
~+ -~~~ I have the homor to be, Bir, v
Yours truly,
W. R. BELL.




50 Victoria. Sessional Pupers (No.VY) - .A. 1887

| =——

MaNITOBA PENITRRTIARY,

W &D STony MoUNTAIN, 8%h June, 1888,

A 3,811,
.- ToOol. Pawgr,

Deputy Minister of Militia and Defence,
. Ottawa,

Sir,—I have the honor to enclose you herewith, a letter from one named W. Smith, referring to &
dlaim of $40, for hay sold to the Government for behoot of Teanspnrt Service, by Jobn Qameron.
As [ have sent you on'a former occasion all pipers in connection with this claim, I should be glad
to hear that gomething has been done in the adjustment of the aame.
I have the Lonar to be, Sir,
Your obediegt servant,

8. L. BEDSON.

REPORT No. 150.
Orrawa, 21st August, 1886.

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR.

W.C. No. 808.—M.M. & D,, A 3746.—John F. Snow, of Winnipeg, pay as
Lieutenart of the 92nd Battalion (Winnipeg Infautry) and Domiuvion Laud Sar.
veyors' Intelligence Corps, 8116.92; expcnses going from Ottawa to Winnipeg,
$61.75 ; aud fleld allowance, $33.28. Total claim, $231.95. ,

1st, Pay, $116.92.—Mr. Snow wont to Winnipog with Lieut.-Col. Scott, expect-
ing a Lieutenancy, which Licut.-Col. Scott says he was not certain he could give until
siter reaching Winnipeg. Soow aoted as Lieutonant up to 11th April, at which
time, on the advice of Licut.Col. Scott, and being a Dominion Land Surveyor, he
enlisted with Captain Dennis in the Intellizonce Corps, in which Surveyors racked
88 Lieutonants, ~ He proceeded with the Corps to Qu'Appello, and subsequently to
Swift Curront. On about 24rd April ho was invalided, and returned to Qu’Appeile,
and by Lieut. Col. Scott’s orders went intg camp with the Winnipeg Infantry, under
the caro of Surgeon Seymour, where he speedily rocovered, and contioued to serve
s Lieutenant and Intelligence Officer up to 9th Juno. It appears, therefore, the
tlaimant did duty 73 days as Lieutcaant (one day less than claimed for), at $1.58,
$115.34. Recommended. :

2nd. Expenses, 861.15. It appears, by tho papers, claimant accompanied
Lieut.-Col, Scott from Ottawa to Winnipeg, for the purpose of accepting a Lieuten-
anoy in the Winnipeg Infantry. Lieut.Col. Scott, however, says:—¢ But was not
oertain conld give f\im a Lieutooancy until arrival in- Winnipsg=found T could not,” -
There is nothing to show Lieut.Col. Scott bad authority to take Mr. Snow with
him, and as tho latter appears to live in Manitoba or the North-West, he would not -
be entitled to transport and expenses en route. Rojected.

3rd. PField allowance, $53.28. It appears Mr. Snow acted as Lieutonant, undes
Lient..Col, Scott, from 29th March to 10th April, inolusive; thon enlisted in the
Intelligence Corpe, in which he served until the 23rd Aprii, inclusive, Oa account
of sickness ho was unable to proceed with the Corps from Swift Carreut, where he
bad accompanied it, Ho then returned as far as Qu'Aﬁpolls, when Lieut.-Col. Scott
took him on as Intelligence Offoer, in which capacity he served to tho 9th of Jane,
msking 73 days in ull (one day less than claimod), at 62 cts., $45.26. Recopxmended.

It is therefore respactfully recommeonded the following amounts i)fbpgf t—

ay 00EPEIEN I ER AR SROOOOVAINIGITED SIONCE NN A IIONINUISRINIANENEISIINRN

Field allowance ceveserseseenstnisnrossnnsen.esnsarasennerse 40 26

’ Total Illll.'...l‘l.'...l".l".'IQOI'...II.“.".I..I.'.!.‘.Os 160 60
waking a reduction of $71.35, 2




B0 Victoria,  Sessional Papers (No.9) AL 1887

——,

WinxNieaa, 13th August, 1886.

Bir,—1 have the honor to inform you, that in March Iast I sent in to Minister of Militia, certificate

of service of Lisut. Fred. Buow, in 95th Bait., ag follows : —
Joined 29th March, L 't was not certain I could give him Lieutenancy until arrival in Winnipeg,
F¥ound I could not. He served as such, however, until ke joined Intelligenoe Corps, 11th April ; wap

ted sick leave at Mooss Jaw, 23rd April: -~ On arrival at Qu'Appells Station he had iriproved, an

attached him to the Regt. until he wouid be able to join his own Corps. Oaptain Dennis was moved
on at once to the front, and it was difficult for hin tv join. He remainad with me as Intelligéhce -
Officer until 2¢th July, and rendered good service. 1 supposed he had been kept on the strength of
Oaptain Dennis’ Corps.

-

I have, etc.,
- THOS. SO0TT,

. Lt.-Col,, 98th,
To Lieut.-0ol. Jacksoxn, D.A.G.,
Ottawa.

W. 0. .37.~Lieut.-Col. Scott, of the Winnipeg Infantry (now 95th Battalion),
for transport and expenses going from Ottawa to Winnipeg, $09.

™he Honorable the Minister of Militia and Defence authorized Lieut.-Col. Scott
to proceed to Winnipeg and organize a Battalion for service in the North.West,
which he did. As ot[i:er officers who went up for & similar purpose were paid their
expensbs, it would appear but right this officer should also be paid; but, as thero are
errors in the charges as compared with what other officers who went on the same
train paid, it is respectfully recommended the following sums be paid :—

Ticket, Ottawa to Winnipeg...ceee cierene rereoss sesssesvaenesenn§ 47 28
Pullman, three nights at $2, one night 8t $3...cccveecevanenes 9 00
Meals c.ovvecsnnsiensuisnnns o ssnisneesiinmesssssnisies cnaeninsee 9 00

Total....ccicetcerersserarnnarsiissnsens s rnersnsnenrsennn§ 65 25
making a reduction of $3.75, :
Approved.—A. P.C, M. M. & D.

W. O, JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A G,,
¢ Chairman.

REPORT No. 151.
Orrawa, 23rd August, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,
. REPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

W. C. No. 837.—Gallaber, Sons & McGregor, of Winnipeg; $209.61.

The claimants were contractors with the Hudson’s Bay Compauy, to furnish fresh
beef to the troops on the line of march, at seventeen cents per pound. It appears by
the sworn testimony of Sydney Swindford, Assistant Commissary with the troops; -
oountersigned by Captain H. Swindford, Commissary, this beef was issued to the
troops and {ransport on the first day of tho fighting at Batoche. Owing to the ezciter
ment at the time, no requisition was given or receipt taken. The delay in presenting
the acoount was because Swindford and others who were present and witnessed the
delivery were absent from Winnipeg. .

It is therefore respectfully recommended the claim be paid in full.

Approved A, P. C.,, M, M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col, D.A.G,
Chairmsn;
40



60 Viotoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.)

p——

REPORT No. 152.
O1rawa, 24th Angust, 1886,

WAR (.]LAlMSﬂ.COM.MISSION. ' e

REPORT e
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE. .

W. C. No, 769, $20; No. 814—M, M. & D., A 3,722, $101; No. 813, $72; total b
$193, Hudson’s Bay Company, Winnipeg. it w

No. 769, 820, This sum was paid Louis Paternaund by order of Lieut.Col.
Oshorne Smith, €, M. G., for conveying despatches from Fort Pitt to Lake of Islands u
and Red Deer River, on 30th July, 1685, The vouchers being coriect, payment is §
respectfully. recommonded. |

No. 8i4, $101, 'The Hon, tho Minister authorized this sum to be expended by .
Captain Young in securing the graves of dead soldiers at Fish Creck. This authority 3
was telegraphed to Capt. Young, at Princo Albert, by the Major-General ®ommanding, )
on 30th April, 1886. On this authority the Hudson's Bay Company Faid $100, 1 per i
cent. commission béing charged, making $101, which is respectfully recommended ¥
for payment, '

No. 815, 872, This is a claim for money paid fsaac Laidman, for time occupied
by one team going from Portagoe la Prairie to Qu'Appolle, and two teams roturning,
throe days each. Under dute of 2nd June, 1855, Licut-Col. Whitechead suthorized
the Hudson's Bay Company to pay all teamsters, where not included in time check, &
sufficient number of days to cover time occupied in going from and to the points of
shipment on the Canadian Pacific Railway. The Hudscn’s Bay Company certify this .
15 8 case in point, and there is no doubt the teams moved as stated (weigh bilis
attached to claim), but the time notes areso indefinite, it is difficult to check the exact
service covered. Major W. R, Bell, Transport Officer, stated beforo tho Chairman, that
in many instances the railway journey was not included in pay rolls. As this claim .
sppears to be well established by documontary evidence, payment is respeotfully
recommeonded, making a total on these claims of $194,

Approved—A. P. C, M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSUN, Lt. Col,, D.A.G.,
Chairman.

l
———— e e

b L b, b e

wrm et e e
it iin”s e T it i mn” il B

R T S R

e

-t Xy

" REPORT No. 153.
’ Orrawa, 13th September, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.  ___

REPORT
TOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MIULITIA AND DEFENOB*

W. C. 801.—M. M. & D., A 3,411.—F. N, Gisborpe, Superintendent of Telegraph .
Service, on behalf of the claimants, viz: Sub-Agent Voulindeburgh, Touchwood,
$50; Sub-Agent Andersou, Humboldt, $50; Agent Molloy, Clark’s Croseing, $50;
Repairer McFarlave, Battleford, $100; Repairer Latimer, $100; Chif Operator -
Richardson, Battleford, $150; and District Superintendent Hartley @isborne, Battle-
ford, $200. Total $300. .

F. N. Gisborne, Superintendent of Government Telograph Service, recommends
the above, on account of the continuous day and night service frequently performed
under the most hazardous circumatances, the different stations being in the heart of -
the rebel stronghold. A1l admit the ¢fficiency of the service, which was frequently

. 41

e by

Goen T

;




AT e

60 Victoria. "~ Sessional Papers (No.9.) B A. 1837

performed undor very trying circumstances; and as all Government employees
engaged in suppressing tho rebellion were paid in oxcess of their ordinary salary, it
would appoar but just and right those mon should receive somo remuaneration.

. . As arecognition of the different grades, the following would probably be fair,
Sub-Agents and Repairer, $1; Agents, $1.50; Chief Agent, 82 ; and Distriot Superin.
tondent, $2.25 per day. -

It is thereforo respectfully recommended the following amounts be paid ;=

Sub-4.gent Voulindeburgh, 18 days at $1..iceiererceeaneieene $18 00

do  Anderson do srensessarenaesnsenenss 18 00
Repairer McFarlane, 41 days at $1...ceceinicesssessessorsicrees 41 00

do Latimer 41 do sessisnesessersrseennensnines 41 00
Agont Molloy, 41 days at $1.50....c0eeee veessnsassreresasanenness 61 B0
Chief Operator Richardson, 41 days at 82...cee0ceesses00ieeeee 82 00
District SBuperintendent H, Gisborne, 41 days at $2.26.... 92 25

Toml.....ltillQ.I'.....‘lllll'l.l.'..I ® 290000 S sosnen 8353 75
making a reduction of $446.25 on the several claims,
Rejected~—A. P, 0., M, M, & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col,, D.A.G.
) Chairman,

’

REPORT No. 1564.
Orrawa, 218t September, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT

~FOR QOONSIDERATION OF THRE HONORASLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 845.—~Thomas Logan, of Birtle, Manitoba, $14.50,

This claim is certified and recommended by Major C. A, Boulton, late Com
mander Boulton’s Mounted Infantry, and is for forriage and other expenses incurre-
by Logan and two others in going rouud by Prince Albert to fetch horses left there
As Major Boulton's cortificate should be accepted for this sum, it is respectfully
recommonded for payment {n full,

- Approved—A; P.C, M M. & D, ~

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A, G,
Chairman,

- REPORT No. 155.
OrrAWa, 220d September, 1836,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT

“¥OR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENQ'.

T W. C. No, 836.—M, M, & D., A 3,179.—Capt, E. P, Leacook, Paymaster, Winnk
peg Light Infautry, Winnipeg, $123, for a ;xoree. R )
4

'




§0 Victoria. .Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

——

It appears the claimant took a horse with him when going on service. Pay-
ysters are not entitled to a horse; but it would appear Lieut.-Col. Smith disregarded
tho regulations and allowed tbe irregularity, which cost the Governmeat a large sum
fr trarsport and forage, Captain Leacock left his horse at Fort Pitt, and brought
yith bim to Winnipog one of the Mounted Polico horsed, which wa: sabequently
dsimed and rotarned to Inepector John Allen. Captain Leacock says his horse was
wld on Government account. There is nothing to substantiate this excopt the cer-
ficate of Lieut.-Col. Smith. The statement is presumed to be correct. It is there-
foro respectfully recommended the claim be paid in full.

Approved.—A. P.C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D. A.G,,
Chairman.

REPORT No. 156.
Orrawa, 24th September, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
1R CONSIDERATION OF THE HONQRABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR.

W. C. No. 66.—Geo. A, Gibson, of the town of Qu'Appelle, N. W. T,, for ten
kos of hay at $12, 8120,

1t appears the olaimant delivered this hay on the 29th, 30th avd 31st Maroh,
1885, immediately aftor tho arrival of the troops at Qu'Appelle, and before a proper
wgavization of the Commissariat branch, consequently the books which wore subse-
ently opened do not show the transaction,

The affidavits and statements attached to the claim, leave no doubt about the

fnt month of the campaign, no payment of the kind can be found. It is therefore
mepectfully recommended for payment in fall.

Approved—d., P, O, M. M. & D.

W. H, JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D. A. &,
Chairman.

CAvaDA F :
. In the matter of the claim of George A. Gibson for ten tons of hay
Korth V'Vreat 'il‘errllorlel, alleged to have been supplied for use of North Weat Field Foros,

o wit :
T, Archibald McDonald, of Fort Qu'Appelle, in the North-West Territories, & Ohief Fastor in the
udson’s Bay Covapany, do sslemnly declare. . .

I That 1 have read over the siatements of George A. Gibeon, of Qu’Apfelle Station, mads nnder
Wi, on the 4th day of February, 1885, in aupport of his clzim for payment of ten tons of hay supplied
Wibe trangport service of the North-West Field Force, in the latter pars of the month of March, 1883,
_ % That so far as statements contained in. pmgnphﬂnd&i&ihno.n‘j _sfiilavit are concerned, X

0w the same to be true,

3. That | am positive, no receipts, for the ten tons of hay in question, ever eame to my hand, and

to §8 no record in my office of any such receipts having beea traasmitted. And I make this solemn
sration consolentiously believing the same to be trus, and by virtne of an Act passed ia the 37th

AROHIBALD McDONALD.
Deelared befora me, at Fort Qu’ Appelle, this second day of July, A.D. 1888,
Huer A. J. MacpouvaaLL, A Notary Public in and for the North West Territories.

————

43

dlivery ; and, after s careful examination of vouchers for bay delivered during the’

’:rthl?:',ller Majeaty's roign entitled : “ An Aot for the suppeession of voluatary and extra-judiciak '




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9:) ' A. 188}

- Oamapa, .
North-West Territorles,
To wit:

thI' vgim-m E. Jones, of the town of Qu’ Appelle, in the North-West Territories, Gentleman, make
oath and say :—

1. Thu’l recollect during the Istter part of March, 1885, in my oapacity of Otief Olerk, Transport
Servioe, North-West Field Force, haviag received several tons of hay trom George A. Gibson, for
which 1 granted receipts to him in the ordinary way.

2 1 bave no memorands by which to ascertain the vxmct quantity of hay delivered by Gibssa,
but 1 believe it was in the neighborhood of fifteen or rixteen tous in all,

8. At Mr. Gibsoa's request [ accompanied him to r. Swinford’s ofice, who was there to be Supply
Officer, to try and obtaia a settlement from him, but Capt. 8windford informed me that *he receipts
had been forwarded by him to the Hudeon's Bay Company, at Fort Qu’Appelle.

4. 1 am aware that Gibson left here on the Transport Service a few days afterwards, snd returned
ml e:iime early in July, when he again called on me, and I was surprised his account had never beea
settled. . .

8. I then wrote to Oaptain Swinfard, at Winnipeg, enquirlag about the matter, and he replied by
lolt.tier reqaesting me to see Major Rickards, who had the books aud should be in a position to settls th
claim.

6. I then interviewed Major Rickards at his office, who told me he kaew nothing of the claim, and
I asked him to make eaquiry as to the facte of the case, but do not know whether he did 8o or not,

W. E. JONES.

in’the North-West Territories, this 25th
day ot June, A.D. 1388,

Lescte Gorooy,
A Notary Public in and for the North-West Territories.

Bworn before me, at the Towa of Qn'appelle,}

Canapa,
North-West Territories, }
o Wit :

I, Tnomas T Thomion, of the town of Qu' Appelle, in the North-West Territories, Lumber Her
chaat, make oath ani say :— .

1. That on or about ist April, 1835, Gaorge A. Gibson gave me an order on Archibald Mec Donald,
the Hudeon’s Bay Factor, to collect an acooant dus to him for hay supplied to the Transport Serrice.
o z.n'l'h'?t 1 forwarded the said order to my ageats at Fort Qu Appelle, Mossra. Oruthers & Tregent,

r colloction.
3. That Messrs. Oruthera & Tregent advised me, in due courss, that Mc. McDonald had refased to

tue 8aid order, because it was ueaccompanied by the propsr vouchers, and which ho said were not
:;’his posseszion.

) THOMAS THOMPSOY.
in the North-West Territories, this
Btk day of July, A.D. 1888.

Lzsuin Gorpoxw,
A Notary Puolic, in and for the North-West Territories.

Sworn before me, at Qo' Appelle Sntion.}

North-West Territories,

OaNADA, }
To wit :

I, George Gibson, of the towa of Qa’ Appelle, North-West Territorles, make oath and say i— e
L. I did, on the 29th, 30th and 31st days of harch legt, deliver in all ten tons of bay for the
ment Trangpott Service at the towa of Qu’Appelle.
3. Each load was measured and passed by Mr. W. E. Jones, Transport Officer, who gave R4
zooeipts for the same. the
- On 31st March, I presented theee receipts to Oaptain Swinford, Supply Officer, who retained
Fooeipts, and told me 10 call the next day and he would settle with me. , .1
4. L oslled on tha following day, and he referred me to Arch. MeDonald, Hudson's 3ay Factor K
saw Nr. MoDonald, who informed me he had not the receipts and conld not pay me, but it they
besa seat 10 Fort Qu'Appelts, he would bring them dowe sad settle with me. r—
5. Asl wasthen an on the. Transport Service, [ loft the matter in the hands of Mr. b:fmm
son, to look afier the matter for me, but he was unable to obtain a zettlement, as the
msationed receipts never turued up. s o
6. I came baok in July, having beon out on the Transport Sarvies during the intervening ‘mﬂ&
aad made application for a settiemont to Major Rickards, wao was t1sn in charge, but be said
3o pewer 1o settle the matier.”’ “ .




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 9) - A. 1887

o

7. In August, shortly before Major Rickards lefc, [ agaia saw him about my claim, ke then looked
g the requisition book and showed me an entry in it (on or about Sist March) of a requisition for
sixteen tons of hay, marked unapaid.

8. | have never received any payment, either in whole or part, for the aforessil ten tone.

9. Oa the second or third of April, just bsfore ﬂ)inwmt on the Trangport Servioe, I delivered
four tons mote, for which I also obtalned receipts from Mr. W. E. Jones, and was duly paid by Archi-
tald McDonald's order on Caswell’'s Bauk.

. GEO. A. GIBSON.
Sworn before me, at the towan of Qu’A;;polla,}
0

in the North-West Territories, this fourth
" dey of February, A.D. 18884

Lasuin Gorpoy,
A Notary Public for N.-W. T.

————

REPORT No. 157.

Orrawa, 1st October, 1886,
WAR CLATMS COMMISSION. '
REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 838.—M. M. & D, A 2,611,—Lieu*.-Col. Amyot, commanding 9th Bat.
talion, on behalf of himself and officors, claim for allowance in licu of rations, while
on gervice in the North-West, $534.32.

Owing to the numerous claims put forth by the officers of this Corps, and the
many articles not authorized by the Regulations and Orders, which were purchased
by these officers and charged to the Goverament, necossitated the oxaminatiou of thw
whole of the transactions during the poriod of service, viz, from 31st March to 21st
July, 1885. Consequently I had Major Guy, Paymaster of tho North-West Forces,
examine the various doouments and submit a report, which is herewith attached.
As this report is compiled from official docaments on fyle in the Departmont, its
correctness cannot be questioned. :

In order that a proper debit and credit account might be prepared, 40 cents por
day (the money value) is taken as the cost of rations, notwithstanding the fact that
when oftficers took meals at hotels not less than #°.50 per day was paid by the De~
partment, :

With a view of making this a final adjustment of accounts with the Corps, an

scoount with each officer has been prepared and is contained in the report.

The olosing summary shows the Battalion is indebtod to the Dopartment to the
amount of 31,478,562, and to nine officers of the Corps whose names, with respective
amounts are given, $92.90,

It would thereforo appear desirable the Department call upon the officer com-
manding the Battalion to refund 81,478 52 and account for such rations and forage sa
may have been issuod at Calgary by Mr, McGibbon, for use 6f the Corps, while en
routo to Quebeo (they having been provided with meals ail the way), also to settle
with his officors for the respective amounts due them.

All of which is respeotfally submitted. Dockets herewith, M, M. & D., A 2,811,
A 2,862, A 8,166, A 4,016 and Guy's reports .

W. H. JACKSON, Lt-Col, D.A.G,,
Chail

- .
3

AR,

- 4B




|

650 Vietoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.)
M. M. &XD. o DEPARTIINT oF MiLt51A AND Dxraxon,
T AR, - (Aocount Braxor),
W.0.—838, _ Orrawa, 37th September, 185

To Lieut.-Ool. Jackson, D.A.G.,
P.8. & P.0., &¢,
Ottawa.

31 W

1. Tn re the claim for rations, &c., by the Officers of the 9th Battalion (V. Q.), I have the honor
state that Lieut -Col. Amyot is in error in atating  We were under the impression we had the right to
draw money in lieu of rations. Our Hrst pay was given in this manner.”” The fact is, he obtained g
sdvance of $3,700 from the Department Lefore leaving Quebeo, from which he dedacted the Amognt
of his first pay lists, which oover the period he was under arms at Quehec previous to moving Wed,
The Officers Were presumed not to have been furnished with ratious aud lodginga during that period,
hence the pay lists were allowed to pass. But I personelly warned the Paymaster of the Cor 9, whey
in Winnipeg, in April, 1885, that rations were available, snd 1hat they were not entitled to the alloy-
apce in lien of ratiens and lodgings, under 983, R. & 0., 1883, Moreover, the Corps actuslly drew rationy
for their Officers at Winnineg, for 13 dags, from the 12th to the 24th April, 1888, inclusive, and wen
provided with meals en route to the Weast.

. I respectfully submit that the matter of drawing rations by the Officers of the 9th, V. Q., whils
©on gervice in the North-West, was purely a rogimenta affair, for' which the Department is notin oy
way xesgonsible to the individual Officers of the Corps, The rations were available at the posts st
which the Corps served, as evidenced by the fact that the Non-Commi:sioned Officers and men wen
furnished with ratinus or meals at theae posts; and the clsims of individual Oficers now under cong-
deration must establish the fact that the Officer commanding the Uorps, or those commanding Detack
menta there of, a1e responsible to the Officers who served under them, for the value of any rations they
may have neglected to draw. .

3. Lieut.-Uol. Amyot’s contention, based on a quotation from 985, R. & 0., 1683, that the words:
¢ Except when on actual service” removes all doubt is not clear. 1 presume he meaus as to his being
entitled 10 & money allowance in lieu of rations. To this | take exception, because 985, R. & 0., 188,
eaya: ¢ Except when on accusl service in the field, Officers are not entitled to rations of any kindat
¢t the Goverument expense.” The Government provided these rations and Officers to isaue them, It
i8 hov.ever assumed that the Department Is desirous of dealing liberally iu this matter; I therchn
deal with the individual clain.s of Ofiee:3 on the basis of the actual monsy value of the rations (40 ¢t
per day) for the period of their service, which I suggest be allowcd, Neveriheleas it will be boraein
mind the Qommandiog Officer of the 8th is responiible to the Devartment on account of horss,
saddlery, stores, &c., and that the o0rps was overpaid or account of rations, ferage, &c., at Quebesfor
the month of July by Lampson, in S8eptember, 188 ; consequently a summary will be found at the exd
of this report, showing the amourts due to or by each individual Officer, and the balance due to the
Departieat by the Corps, a8 far as obtainahle. )

4. The correspondence of the several officers of the Corps is entirely irrelevant, beceuse it asks for
information which they should be prepaied to furnish the Department when called for, and seeks o
hold it respensible for & purely Regimental matter, reflecting on their own apparent want of krowledge
of their duty. For instance, see Lieut, Uo!. Kvanturel's levter, M. M. & D, A 2,826, in reply to which
I'may state that this officer’s claim (W.C. 688.—M. M. and D., A 2,696) is in effect a claim for $92. The
amount wag not stated by Evantureq ; but it amounted to the same thing, as it is obvious that ir all
such cages, the Ccmmission were bound, on a basis of the period covered, and the nature of the claim,
to establith ita money value; and [ repeat the neglect of duty on the part of any Officer Commanding
& corps, detachment, or pest, to draw rations, when there was a respon:ible Ufficer ready to issus
those rations, does not render the Department liable for their value. because ft wag the Oommnndmi
Officer’s duty to requisition the Supply Officer for rations fer his Officers. The Supply Officer eoul
mot issue until he was asked. .

6. The only stations about which there seems to be any doubt ag to rations or mesls being furnished
to the Officers of the Sth are Cslgary, and on their return from the West at Winnipeg, and the Hudson's
Bay acoounts seem to indicate the issue of rations to.the Offiears of this Oorps at Oalglg'. Por
instance, . 0. King & Qo.’s account, butter, 84 1ba. at 80 ots.,and 61 lbs at-35 cts., $10.45; 1. G. Baker
& Qo., for trip to Mountains, $60. The latter was for the QOfficers, and is additional tothe 57&50 reforred
10 in the proceedings of the Commissien, Report No. 10% and which it is proposed to charge.to the

orps.
8. Lt..Ool. Evanturel’s claim. This claim is erroneflis and amended. The Qorps left Quebee o1

3nd April, 1885. Evanturel is entitled therefore to only days (from 3lst MarcL to the 2nd of April
allowanee in lisn of rations and lodgings, vide 982, R. a:f\ 0., 1883. Meals were farnished from the
to the lith April, en route to Winnipeg; from the 137  to 24th, both dates inclusive, rations were
drawn at Winnl:})eg from 85th to 27th, both dates inclugpts, meals were furnished en route to Oal
Meals were farnished from the 7th to the 10th of July, iL .lusive, en routs from Oalgary to Winnlpeg,
aad from the 16th to 31st July, both dates Inclusive, on the passage from Winnlpeg to Quebec. Pay-
master Lampson, in September,erroneous]g pﬂld ration and lodgiug allowanos, &c., from 1st to 318t JulE
Nr. McUibbon, 8. Q. at Calgary, reported the 9th Battalion without horses when they went West 3
April, 1885, that they wero provided with horses, saddles and bridles at Government expenge, 8
that forage was provided for these horses at Govz?ment expense. Omitting'the elaim for & botw



B0 Victaria. Sessional Papers (No. 9) A 1887

which will be dealt with regimsantally, becanse two are said to have been paid for, but [ do not know
by whom payment was made, it appears to me the claim ghould stand thus. :—

e Lt.-0ol. Evanturel, in Account with Depariment Militin and Defence.

To 7daye’ allowance in-lieu of rations and lodgings, at $! per day, .
from 318t March to 6th ?rll...
9  mwoals furnished en routs to Winnip |
iuclosive, at 40 ¢t8 ...ooove venee - aasves wrees o anarse seene ovs rasns
13 ¢ rations drawn at Winnipeg, from 12th to2ith April, at40cta. 5 20
8 meals en rouls to Oalgary, 35th to 27th April, at 0cta..... 140
2 ¢ board at Calgary, between 28th and 30th April, at 40 cta... 0 80 ;
4 “  meals returning to Winnipeg, 7th to 10th July, at 40 cis.... 1 60 ’
|
)
i
:
1

o, from lst to 8th April,

8 ¢ meals returping to Quebec, 16th to 21st July, at 40 ots..... 4 00
31 ¢ allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, from 1st to 31st
July, at $l..oee ecorvens werrsserarsreses 21

Guy’s, A'Frll, 1885 —-V. 119.

0 24 days’ pay for horge and forage allowance, from 7th to 30th April,

7« in_clnl:ive, at gll.a;’ 3ldf fM.t5“ weree 32 40

ay for horse at ; ays’ forage for May, at 35 cta,

R Y7 SO A RO A RN L
Forrest, July, 1885,—V. 80, 51. !
}
1

To 30 days’ ailowance in lieu of forage, 1st to 80th June, at 35 ots...... 10 50
Lampson, Sept., 1885.

T 11 days' forage allowance, 1st to 21st July, at 35 ofs. .. ... cvvcrerverner T B3

Add to 1 Mexican saddle and bridle, provided at Ca!gary, not ac-

counteG fOr, BRY . -ieo coosr vrrersnne srcasarosenseesrssnarsnvoes wona 40 00 -
One set driving barpess, do vide McGibbon’s retur...... sicesevsesnssrssneses 45 00 ]
— $195 50 L
}
CONTRA.

By 3days allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, vide 983,R. & O.
from 3lat March to. 2nd April, iccluiive, at $l..s woeveene $ 3 00

110 ¢ allowanceinlieu of rations, at say, 40 ots., from 3rd il

to st July, inclusive ..oe ceerirve cevvnnsenne eossaeraee sees

0
—— 47 00
Balance due Department.......cc..uus reerae sensresrese st $148 50

Depasiment Militia and Defence, in Aceowut with Capt. Fugea.

7. This account is erroneous, and is amended ; or the basis andfor the reasons stated in Evanturel’s
claim, 1t appears to stand thus :— C

To 8days allowance in lieu of rations and lod»ings, vide 933, R & O,
from 31st larch to 2nd Ap:il, 1883, mnclusive, at 75 cts...$ 2 18
100 ‘¢ allowsance in lieu of rationa, st say, 40 cts. a day, from 3rd
April to 2Ist July, inclusive.... Cveenseres casd assens seanes 00
— P 46 28

CONTRA.

I PRy

By 1days allowance in lien of rations and lodgings at 76 cts. a day
from 318t March to 6th April.....oiveaconrcmres msresnenes$ 8 33

9 ¢ meals en roufe to Winnipeg, from 8rd to 11th April, at40cta. 8 60

13 * rations st Winnipeg, 13th to 34th April, at 40 ci8 wuiveireees 520

3 4 meals en routz to Calgary, 26th to 27th April ..uoveeevens v 1 30

2 ¢  board at Oalgary, between 28th and 30th April, at 40 cts..,

4 ¢ meals returning to Winnipeg, 7th to 10th July, at 40 cts...

5 ¢* meals returning to Quebes, 16th to 2lst Juliy, ‘at 40 o8 ...

21 ¢ allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, from 1st to 21st

NV
233

July, At 76 C13. & AT .ceris esses iveossrsr snsusstsasentsesssnes eresnem 15 96
¥, at 4 ¥ 2% e
Balance apparently dne Fages i sicasenn, - $10 60

H

But McGibbon reported to me_ personslly that the 9th V, Q. Battalion wag provided with two car
loads of rations and forage on leaving Calgary, and as they were also furnished with meals en rowle to
Winnipeg, and thence to Quebec, it would appear necessary to have an account of these rations from the
corps in order to determine whether the Department is liable, particularly as the men were xstioned
and forage drawn for horses in addition, from tlr'z'l'lth to the 16th July, inclusive (as appeais by my




_50 Victoria. Sessiona.l‘Papers (No.9.) . A, 1881

———y

July, 1885, accounts, vouchers 119, and upwards) while at Winnipeg, retvruing from the west.
McGibbon s responsible fn a measure (though Lot financ!s'ly) for this doabie supply of rations to the
men, becanse he should have notified the Commissariat Dpartment that he had issued forageand
rations to the corps before leaving Calgary ou their return ju ~ney, and als. that he had given a voucher
to an officer of his staff covering meala to the Battalion en route to Wicnipeg.

8. Usitun Garneau’s clair. is id~ntioal with that of Fages, anu he appears to be entitled to $10.40,
provided the rations referred to are accouuted for

9. Oaptain Freette's claim is also the samse as that of Fages.  He appears, with the same provisoy,
to be entitled to $10 60.

10, Oaptain LeVasseur's claim is also the same, and, witk the proviso stated, he appears to be
entitled to $10.60.

11, Paymasgter Dngal's claim ie somewhat difforent, and ap;-ears to stard thua :—

To 3 days' allowance iu lieu of ratious and lodgings, vide 983, R. and

U., 318t March to 2nd April, at 80 ¢t covvnre covvers verveer $ 3 70
110 ¢ allowance in lien of rations, at 40 cts. s day, 3-d April to
Rlat Jaly, inclusive .seeeisins sonceoss soccmasns sresssaca sensnane . 44 00
~— $16 70

CONTRA.

By 17 days’allowancein lieuof rations and lodgings, vids'983, R. and
0., from 318t March to 8th April inclasive, at 90 cts... $ 6 30

9 “ meals en routs to Winnipeg, from 3rd to 11th April, inclu-
8176, Bt 40 CU .ceeeee i it s b renvners viriensns seissaones caseeses 3 60
13 ¢ rations at Winnipeg, 12th to 34th April,at 40 ct8 ceverccvevens 6 20
# 3  mealsen route to Ualgary, 35th to 27th April, at 40 ets..... 1 20
3 ¢ board at Oalgary, between 28th and 30'h April, at 40 ots... 0 80

4 Y meals returning to Winpipeg, from 7th to 1nth July, at

40018 . amee ceevines senreeer ok eresres - rrrsessreesssenns 1 80
8 ¢ meals rewurning to Quebec, from 16th to 91 Yaly, at 40cta. 2 00

21 ‘' allowance in lieu ot rations and lodgings, from lst to 21st
July, 8t 80 €13, o vivienes cerinien cesnenine seonnnen tessessssicrenensse 18 90

l 2
2

- Apparently due Duge’. ...uiiiee veevses e sssunsensennes $7 10

With the proviso stated previously in the case of Fages,

13, Ueptala Perrault’s claim is identical with that of Fages. With same proviso, Perrault appeant
to be entitled to'$10.60, . .

13. Lieut.-Qol. Amyot's claim {s, with some additions, similar to that of Evanturel's. Tt requires
to be reversed, and appears to stand as quoted over leaf.

Lieutenant Colonel Amyot, in account with Department of Militia and Defence.

To 7 daye’ allowance in lieu of rations and lodgiogs, at $1 a day,
frem 3lat March to 11th April, inclusive... ... . vevass
9 * mealsen route to Winnipeg, from 3rd to 11th April, inclu-
BiVO, Bt 4" GlB .vviceniieviiren coerecern contnssrscrorer saves sosvevaes
13 ¢ rations at Winnipeg. from 13th to 24th April, at 40 ots....
3 ' meals, en route to Calgary, 35th to 27th April. at 40 ots...
2 ‘ board at Oalzary, between 28th and 30th April, at 40 cts.
4 ‘  meals, retorning to Winnipeg, 7th to 10th July, at 40 cts.
5 ‘‘ meals, returning to Quebec, 16th to 21at July, at 40 ots...
21 ¢ allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, lat to 21at
July, 88 $loiverrss e mirenes csrvereneers sevessess varesssaces weses 31 00
“Guy’s, April, 1885 —V. 119,
To 34 da?s’ pay for horae and forage, 7th to-30th April, at $1.35. ... 32 40
1 ¢ ailowance in lieu of forage, 1st to 3ist May, at 350., $'.0.35} 17 88

L2 r -
8333883

Forrest, July, 1885.—V. 80, 51,
7 dl‘ya' pay for horse, In May, $l...... -covveevveiiceisnensns s serisnsecnenns
30 ¢ allowance in liou of forage, Ist to 50th June, at 35ots....... 10 50
Lawpaon, Sept., 1888, acoount,
To 31 day#’ allowance in leu of forage, 1st to 21st July, at 35 ots...... 7388
Add—1 MNexican saddle and bridle provided at Oalgary, not
accounted fOr, 8RY . .cueesreers sessaranisencatsss ssses sessnsecrences 40 00 $1%0 5

CONTRA.

By 3 days’ allowanoe in lieu of rations and lodgings, vide 983, R. &
5., Blst March to 3ud April, inclusive &t $l.iie e sssvrereews $ 3 00
110 ¢ allowanoce in lieu of rations, from 3rd April to 31at July,
. inclusive, at any 40 ota. [STp— e 44 00 .

Balanoo due Dopartament v i e eeres sesmessss svses wones $108 80
48 .




60 Victoria. Sessional Iapers (No.9.) | A, 1887

e — —

18§. Lieutenant LaRue's claim does not appear to be admissible. It is not certified by his Com-
im"!l;dinlﬁ Otlﬂc;r‘cl)lr his Paymaster, and is not preseatuble. Nevertholsss [ have examined it, and fad
tshouid stand thus:—

By 38 days’ allowance in lien of rations and lodglogs, vide 983, R. &
0., from 318t March 10 2ad April, inclusive, at 72cts. $ 216

110 ¢ allowance in lien of rations, from 8rd April to 3tet July,
-inclusive, AL 40 €U8 wiie wirvemsers smrnsires consverssorerensnrenier 44 00

e e e $ 48 16

COATRA.

To 7 days allowaoce in lieu of rations and lodgings, at 12 cta.,
from 3cd March to 6th April, {00IUNYE.ccersrre.ees vuveres $ 504
9 ' meals, en routs to Winnipeg, 3rd to 11th April, at40 ots.. 3 60
13 ¢ rations at Winnipeg, 13th to 24th A til, at 40 ots ........... 62)°
3 ‘* meals, en route 1o Oalgary, 36th to 47tn April, at 40 cts... 130
2 *  board at Oalgary, beiween 28th to 30th April, at 40 cts... 0 80
4 ¢ meals, returning to Winnipeg, Tth to 10th July,at 40 cts.. 160
5 “  Quebec, 16th to 21at July, at 40 ¢'s... 3 00
21 ¢ allowance in lien of rations and lodgings, Isv to 21at
JULY) 88 T2 OB, vver vesrerraarss sesensirs srercnses oese sesssesornsenne 15 13
— B4 56

Balance apparently dus LARUS ..o cvuver cerevonssvreves coorenss. $11 60

With the proviso atated in re rations in the case of Fiset.

14, Oaptain Talbot's claim ia erroneous and stands thus :—
By 3duays’ allowance in lisu of ratiers and lodgings, from Slst
March to 2nd April, at 76 018...c0i cevvecrer mvesrre o ceres

10 ' allowance ip lieu of rations, at say 40 ots., 3rd
to 21t July, inclusive. i iiees serens vevssases o

N $16 28
CONTRA.

To 7days’ allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, at 76 cts,,
Blat March t0 6th APril u.iicu vesessvoe saes sovosares vens o $ 832

9 ' meals, en route to Winnipeg, 3rd to 11th April, inclusive,
AL 40 OB 1iuiins weersiineis seansesss sroisaens seovsssnt srnane saarss sosere 3 60
13 ¢ rations drawn at Winnipeg, 13th to 24th April, at 40 cts. 5 30
3 “  meals, ¢n route to Oalgnry, 25th to 27th April, at 40 ots... 120
2 ‘' board, at Oalgary, 28th t6 30th April, at 40 ct8.... wueese O 80
4 ' meals, returning to Winnipeg, 7th to 10th July, st d0 ots, 1 60
8 ¢ meals, returniag to Quebeo, 16th to 21at July, at 40 ots... 3 00
21 ¢ allowance in-lien of retions and lodgings, 13t to 21st July 15 96

Apparently due TAIDOL .o cessrsses sesassssnrnssessessos sensnserers $10 60

But this oMcer being the Quartermaster is epecially responsible through his Commanding Officer,
for the rations and forage lssued by McGibbon to him at algary, for the use of the Battalion return-
ing East, and these are not accounted for in any way.

18. With reference to Oaptain Fiset’s claim, M. M. & D., A 4,015, A.G. 15,893, that officer was paid
$8 less than the amount of his Company's P.i.u" for June, by Forrest, in July, 1885, Iassume, how-
ever, inasmuch as this officer has not sent in his claim for rations, that ha was on detachment, I, there-.
fore, now propose 10 deal with all officers who bave not sent in claims.

Captain Fisst, No. 3 Company, in account with the Depariment.
(Assumed to hiave served va Detachment.)

To 7 days’ sllowanco in lien of rations and lodgings, at 78 ofs,) vide

983, R. & O., 3lst March to 6th April, inclusive ........ $532
9 meals, e.. route to Winnipeg, 3rd to 11th April, inclusive,
at 40 cts veracone etes Vevanense pednrn 360

‘  rations, at Winnipeg, 13th to 24th Ax;;il.,"i.;;lulve, at400. 5120

18
77 " mealsor rations, 25th Apnl t0 10th July, from léaviog until

return to Winnipeg, At 40 €18 cvvrvirrosssisnresccsnies soneons 30 80
5 ‘ meals, returning to Quebeo, 16th to 2lst July, at 40 cts... 2 00
21 *  allowance in leu of rations and lodgings, lst to 21at

15 96 N
e $61 88

July, B8 T8.0l8.citirir. sivvaessarensas ssetn seessnses susrsones saareonsass

49




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A 1887

OORYRA.

By 3 days sllowscoe in lieu of rationwand lodgings, wids 963, R. &
0., 81at March to 2nd April...e... ST I E
110 ‘¢ allowance in liew of rations, 3rd to 3lat J

=)
>

- 10c1usive, b 40 Ol rireiiren rianesene orsne sesaie - 4400
Amount under pald by Forrest in July on aceount of y -
PAY fOT JUNO.ecsuree seoeesaer sasses sene . ove sassnsast s . 800 51 58

Balanocs due to Department ... wensvssss sinsssesssnssroness  $11 60

-lajor T. Roy, in Aec umt with the Department,
(Assumed to have been on Detachment.)

To 17 days' allowance in lieu of rations and lodgings, from 3lst March
to 6th Apnl, at $1 per day. ..o ciinins vone oo semrsnnsensennes $T 00
9 % meals en route to Winnipeg, 3rd to 1ith'April, Inclusive,
At 400 ciciiiie cesnaneennane +rastessenars sevsrens sesnns srentenes sossoseenss 3 60
13 ¢  days’ rations, at Winnipeg, 1st to 34th April, at 40cta......... 5 20
77 ¢ Meals or rations pald for or drawn, from 26th April to 10th
July, from leaving to return to Winnipeg.....couus.sue sien 30 80
5 “ meals, returning to Quebec, from 16th to 21st July, at 400... 2 00
To 21 days allg;uthce in lieu of rations and lodgings, 1st to 3lat July at
’ o day
Guy's April, 1885.—V. 119.
To 24 days pay for horse ani forage allowance, from Tth to 30th April,
100108176, B $1.38 iireeer mornr cesner senre - eerees 1 s annesenns 33 40
Forrest, July, 1885.—V. 60 and 51
To 31 days’ allowance io lieu of forage, 1at to 3ist May, at .
85 cents...... e e erans aessersan teessansssnneneees $10 88 3 17 85
T ¢ pn{ for horee in May, at $1...ccoeo ve vivsniniiiiinee T 00
30 ¢ allowance in lieu of forage, lat to 30th June, at 35 centa...... 10 &0
" ¢ ¢ 0 218t fuly. cceresnrinnnns s arnonene .7 35

exican saddle and bridle provided at Calgary, not accounted
FOF) BAY cooversnverssvonsansossessess ¢ seeeonson rorsrnnss seonte sessns snesennnnds saanse 0

— 177 0

Lampson's acct , Sept., 1885
PIO°Xaa 1 Mexican

CONTRA,

By 3 days' allowance in lien of rations and lodgings, vide 983, R. & O.

313t March to 2nd April inclusive &t L e e $3 00
110 days' allowance in lieu of rations, 3rd April to 3ist July inclu-

; 8ive, At 88Y 40 018, & ARY .eevecens verees sesnes seaosssnssrs snssassensensenne 44 00

—

8

Balance due Department ...u wsees csssersss sons sasres manes $130 70

11. Caplain and Adjutant Casgrain, in Account with Depariment.
(It is asaumed this officer served at Oalgary.)

¥ To 7 days’ allowauce inlieu of rationn and lodgings, from 3lst March to
' 6th April, inclusive, at 90 ctd....... et naas won $ 6 30 R
‘ 9 ‘‘ meals provided es routs to Winnipeg, from 3rd to 11th April,
inclusive, at 40 618 vvees erevs sorennn wecase ssrenerseasinsenseeeeasss 3 60
13 ' rations drawn at Winnipeg, 13th to 14th April, at 40 ots..... 8 30
8 't meals en routs to Oalgary, 35th to 237th April, st40 cts..... 1 20
2 board at Ualgary,28th to 80th April, 8t 40Ct8 w.neansesrcmmn 80
4 ' meals returning to Winnipeg, 7th to 16th July, at 40 ots.... 1 60
“  mealn returning to Quebeoc, 18th to 318t J ul{, at40 cts..eo.. 300
_Aal ¢ allowance in Lien of rations and lodgings, ist to 3lst July,
oide 983, R. & 0., &t 00 0ta. & ARY.crre ssevrorss e ssvsorsasrorns 18 §0

Guy’'s APril, 1885.—~V. 119.
To 24 days' pay for horse and forage allowance, Tth to 30th April, inclu-

8170, Bt $1.38.c0iee veeveanes srsesernrorssnssesss sanvess snrsvesrsses sossss

Forrest, July, 1885.—V. §0 and 51,
To 31 days pay for horss and allowance in lieu of forage, lst to 81st
Hay, st $1.350..ccciinrenissnes e 41 85
30 ¢ pay for horse and allowanoce tn lieu of forage, lst to 30th
Jun0) &t 1. 30 cvsrrrenveerss e cruorones .‘...... wesrsats saasns sansoenne 49 60

31 ¢ pay for horse and allowance, 1st to 218t July e miees veseeees 38 38
Lampson, Sept., 1885.

Add 1 Mexican saddle and bridlé provided at Oalgary, not scconnted
for, say e sesors sresanses vasenses sosnsasnt ssnses soares R0

80




v

60 Victoria, Sessional Papérs (No.9.) A, 1887

CONTRA,
By 3days’'allowanoe inlieuof ry tions aod lod nge, vide 983, R. a0l 0 ’
318t March to 3nd April, fnclus Y8, 8L 8l .cocvevnniiirei s ener $ 8 00

116 ' allowanoe in lieu of rations, from 8rd Aprll to 21st July,
inclusive, at say 40 Cts. & ARY.covceers wereseros srorsssoreee s wesens 44 00

——— 47 00
Balance due Depaitment ...« weree ceesorse swssse sesseres $178 0

18. Surgeon A. De Blois, in Account with Department of Mistia and Defance.
’ (Assumed to have served with Headqaarters at Oalgary.)

To 7 days’ allowance {n lieu of rations and lodgings, from 31at March
to 6th April, vide 983, R. and 0., at $1 per day .coivweeen$
meals provided en rosts to Winnipeg, from 8rd to 11th April,

L1 (U117 R enisassarintsmensennes 3 60
13 ' rations drawn at Winnipeg, 13th to 34th April, at 40 ots 5 20
8 meals an route to Onlgary, 28th to 37th Avril, at 40 ots.. 130
3 “ Dboard at Oalgsry, between 28th to 30th May, ut 40 ots ... 0 80
4 % meals returning to Winnipeg, Tth to 10th July, at 40 cts,... 1 60
5 ¢ i “ ?uebeo, 16th to 3tst July, at 40 cts ... 3200
21 ¢ allowancs in lien of rations and lodgings, from 1a¢ to
ULY) BE B circrirs coremrarn sennsnses sainas seoreasensen sewoe sovnve ovevrones. 1 00

Guy, April, 1885.—V, 119,
To 24 days’ pay for horse and allowance ia lieu of forage, .to 30th
April, 88 81,385,000 wririinre wereseren s s cetsssnnirionns sesecenes 33 40
Forrest, July, 1885.--V. 40 aad 51.
To 31 days’ pu{’ for horee and allowance in lieu of forage, st to 3lst

871 BEBL3S it et crviae snes oty senser s sraves ceresenss sorinrene 41 85
80 * pay for horse and allowance in lieu of forage, 1st to 30th
June, at $1.35 ......... N NNEE 1esres rares trsaesenae soes « 40 50

Lampson, Sept., 1885, account.
To 31 days, pay for horse and allowance In lieu of forage, 1stto 21st
July, Bt BL.35.0iicusnssivoes cvesrenne s trssee -+ crevae ssverenernes 38 35
Add 1 Mexican saddle, provided at Calgary, not accounted for, 8ay...... 47 00 $215 5
 — 5 50

CONTRA.

By 3 days’ allowancein lieu of rations and lodgings, vids 983, R.and 0.,
3lst March to 2nd April, inclusive, 8 $1 w.uvesserces veremrnns $3 00

110 ¢ allowance in leu of ratious, 3rd Apni to 31st July, inclusive,
BAY 40 €18, B dBY wectrwiis st 10s cvrensen sesvessesrininen erennnenasre 44 00

— AT

8

o

Balance due Department v o wesseess woseens ssesssnssvreres soneee $178 &

|

19. Rev. Father Faguy.

No claim made, but his aceount is the same as that of Oaptain Talbot; with the proviso in
ratioas uusccounte& for by the Battalion, Father Faguy is eatitled to raceive ths sum of $10.60.

20, Lieut. Hamel, No. 1 Company, in Account with Depariment,
(Assumed to have served on Detaghment.)

To 7 days’ allowance in lleu of rations and lodgings, from 1st March to
6th April, inclusive, at T3 ot3.. .
¢ meals provided en route to Winni
77 *¢ meals or rationg, 26th April to 10th July,
retura to Winnipeg, at 40 ¢t8. & &Y v weevrvrsrersnna. saee 30 80
8 ¢ meals returning to Quebec, 16th to 21at July, at 40 cts. ...... 3 00
31 ‘¢ allowaoce in lisu of ration: and lodgings, 1st to 3lst July,
B T2 CBuuii sesesnnee sorainesnses tmisserss ssversssravess sesasnensrasanesse 16 13
13 ** rations drawn at Winnipeg, 12th to 24th April, at 40 cts.... &5 20 $ 61 78

s eeass ansaas

504
April, at

CONTRA,
By 8 days ailowancs in lieu of rations and lodginge, vide 893, R. and 0.,

. 31st March to 3nd April, inclusive, &% 72 CUB weveee voeven. 16
110 “ asllowance in lien of raiions, from 8rd April to 2)st July,
100luBive, At 40 Ot8.cuics sictr coiiereen sesrss vorars ressoesnssanses sosver 48
- — 48 18
Ea'ance due Department secsaret $ 15 00

51
9—43




50 Victorine Sessional Papers (No.9) A. 1887

21. Lieutenant Casgrain, No. 3 Company, in Account with Depar..vont.
(Assumed to have served on Detachment )
To T days’ allowancs in lieu of ratlons and lodglngu, 3let March to 6th

April, at T2 cte__ .. thene ssrnas sesnes ersesees rbassnnes w88 04

9 ¢ meals en route to Winn eg, 3rd to 11 incl y At
40 cta., . were 3 60

T ¢ meals or ratlonn, 25th April to 10th Jnly, fi g to
return to Winnipeg, at 40 cta..ceov coornens wee oo 80 80

5 “ meals returning to Quebec, 16th to 31st July, n 40 cu e 300

21 ¢ allowance in lieu of rations and lodginge, 1st to 31st Jnly,
AL T3 OB civee wrvvrenn seeannees sossssans gorees sossenst anosenss aers . 15 123

13 % rations drawn at Winnipeg, 13th to 24th April, at 40 cth. e B 20 s

OCNTRA.

By 3 dnys allowauce in lieu of rations and lodglngs, 3lst March to 2o0d
April, at 72 cta. $
110 ¢  allowauce in lieu of ntions. 3rd Apnl to alst July, at400ts. 44 00 16

Balance due Department e s cusine s cvaver ssaser aneassanses $ 18 6

(=3

¢ 22, 3nd Lieut, D. W, Maurice, No. 2 Company, in Account with Depariment.
(Assumed to have been on Detachment )
To 7 days' allowance in lieu of rations aud lodgings, at 69 ots. . ..oeeen$ 4 863

meals provided en route to Winnipeg, at 40 ots.. veevennse
13 t*  rations drawn at Winnipeg, 13th to 24th April, at 40 ¢t8.nme 5 20
7T % mea's or rations, 35th April to 10th July, at 40 cte....... ... . 80 80
8 ‘ meals returning to Quebee, 16th to 21st july, at 40 otg ...... 200

21 ¢« allowaoce in licu of rauons and lodgings, 1st to 21st July,
AL 69 CUB. re consseuneninnson sastaneitsisens srsssssasare saeeer sorens 14 49

— § 60 92
CONTRA.
By 3days’ allowancein lleu of rations and lodgings, 31st Ma-cb to
20d April, inclusive, at 69 cts e $3 07
110 ¢ allowance in Heun of utlona and lodgings, 8rd Aprll to 2lst
July, 8t 40 C.vivvrie crrer camnrons sescsnnin s snmresn serws seneessne 44 00
e 48 0T
Balance due Department restsaree [ R 85

3. Captain Ohouinard returned home from Mattaws when en route for tho Weat, and was paid
and subsisted to 13th April

24, 0apla|'n Drdlet, No. 8 Company, in Account with Depariment.
(Assumed to have been on Detachment.)

To Tdays’ nllowance in len of rations and lodgiongs, 31st March to 6th
April, inclusive, at 76 cta . 3

9 ¢ meals provided en rowfe to Winn‘p;g at 10 ct v 360
13 ¢ rations at Winnipeg, 12th to 24th April, at 40 ots 5 20
77 ¢ meals or wtions, 28th April to 10th July, at 40 cts. 80 80

5 ¢ meals returning to Quebeo, 16th to 2l|r. uly, at 40 Ot 2 00
321 % allowance in lieu ot rstionn and .odgings, 18t to 3lst July,

B T6 CLB. ereens convossosere soans sesnes coserasns sessvenes snsssasss se saer 10

— P 43 83

CONTRA.
By 3daye’ nllt'),vennce in lien of utions, 3lst March to 2nd Aprll,ut

ts' LA TS
110 ¢ nllowan‘ce Tn leu of ntlonl, 3rd April to 208t Jnly, at
OLBussirnssearisess raresaers asnass srsnnesus sesatssersss easer s0est s - essssons
— 46 38
Balance due Department . v-ceeseses sesssssasses sosem sosansnse $ 16 60

—_—

25. The account of W. D. Baillairgé, of No. 3 Company, siends the same as that of Lieutenast

Ougrdn, No. 2 Company. There is a bahnce dueztho Despartment of $15.60.
b



60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 9) A. 1887

28. The acoount of Lieutenant Labranche, No. 4 Company, is the same as Casgrain, No. 3 Com-
psuy. Balance due Departmeat, $15.60.

27. The account of Lieutenant Fiset, No. 4 Oumpany, is identical with that of 2nd Lieutenant
Maurice, No. 2 Oompany. Bailance due Department, $14.83.

28. The account of Captain F. Pennle, No. 5 Company, is similar to Drolet's. He owea the Depart-
ment $16.60.

29, Lisutenant F. V. Dupuis, No. 5 Company, is identical with that of Labranche, of No. 4.
Due to Department, $15.60.

80. 2nd Lieutenant A. Dion’s account '(No. 8 Company) is the same as that of Maurice, of No. 3
Company. Balance due to the Department, $14.85. .

31. The account of Lieutenant A. 8hehyn is identical with that of Lieutonant Casgrain, No. 2
Company. Balance due Department, $15.60.

31. The acoount of Oaptein Pinaalt, No. T Company, ia identlcal with that of Captain Drolet, No.
3 Company. Balancs due Department, $16.60, *

33. The accouat of Lieutenant Pellotier, No. 7 Qompany, is identical with that of Lisutecant
Oasgrain, No. 3. Balance due Department, §15.60.

34. The account of 3ud Licutenant Routhier, No. 7 Company, is identioal with that of 2nd Lien-
tenant Maurice, No. 2. Balance due Department, $14.8 8

85. The Qorps being supplied with rations for tbe men, and forage 'for their horses, I have
charged the forage to the individual ofSocers, charge against the respective Qompanies the
money drawn at Quebec, from Lampson, on account of oue day’s subsistence ot the men at Quebeo,
in Juiy last. It will be borne in mind that op to the date the Oorps was relieved from duty, no account
whatever was given of the two cars of rations aund furage issued to the Battalion, on leaving Calgary
for the East, by Me. McGibbon.

No. 1 Oonl:pnny, 2390 non-eomm‘l‘llloned omcerll and men, nt“m CLA. censneenrneeensee $11 60
[ .

3 wesnasesasensese 12 €O
3 " 32 o " « . sersasansarennaes 8 80
4 "t 25 1 1] [ . 10 ¢0
5 ‘" 27 o b i . 10 80
6 " 2‘ o 1] “" 9 80
7 “ 33 " " s - 13 80
8 “ 14 " ¢ " wensesnnanernne O 60

203 Overcharge to the Department...,. $81 20

38. T do not know the va'ue of the thres horses unaccounted for, and chargeable to tue Battallon,
but it is within the bounds of reason 1o assess their value at $100 each, or $300in all; because, even if
they oost less, the oficers of the Corpa who brought them East, were aware of the fact that they had
no further use for them when ordered home, and that they should have returned them to the Nupply
Officer, at Onlgary, before leaving. Of the five horees originally faraished the Qorps, two it appears,
have been accounted for since it reached Quebeo; and it is doubtful whetlier I should allow the Oorps
the option of settling for the remaining three horses, without adding the cost of the transport from
Oalgary to Quebec of the five. I suggest, however, the $300 bo allowed to paes, because MoGibbon
knew these horses were Government progarty, and neither notified the Commissariat Departuient at
Winaipeg, nor took aoy steps to recover them, nor even mentioned the matter until it came up in
connectlon with the present claims. Say due the Department for 3 horses, $300.

37. With reference to the srocoodlngl of the Commission on War Ulsims, under date 35th January
lsst, I requested Lieutenant-Uolonel Amyot, on account ot War Olaim No. 611, Mts. Bhearer, Fort
McLeod, making pallinsses, &c., for 8th Bnmhon. €48, to make a refund ot that amount in accordance
Iw;‘ith the s!lnln.er’s decision. The refund has rot been made, and the charge remains against the

ttallon $48.

33, Report No. 103, War Claims Commission, Statement No. 6, Hudson's Bay account, Voucher
No. 416 ‘‘Subsistence ot Officers of 9th Battalion while on & pleasure trip to the Rockies, $17.50.”
The Commaunding Ofcer of the Qorps should be called upon to refund to the Departmeat. Balanoce
due Departuent, $77.50.

39, Report No. 102, Statement No. 13, Hudson's Bay Company’s account, Voucher No. 711,
Oalgary--Steaw hats and helmets, :$100.7%, for the 9th Battalion. Supp(l)y Officer Woolsey paid for
oneﬁot of helmets, and the Oorps (including Officers) was supplied from Government Stores, Winui-
peg, with white helmets by order of the Divector of Stores. The Uffiner Oommsnding the 9th Battalion
should be calied upon to refand the amount to the Department. Due to the Department, $100,77.

40. There {s also & quantity of stores, referred to in wy letter to yoa under date 1st June last, to
be accounted f:r by u?o 9th utulloneﬁ-wnh the exoeption of the snddies and bridies which I have
charged ia this statement. .

41. From the foregoing it is evident 1he 9th Batialion owes the Department for a car of rations at
least. That is assuming the forags to have been used, thouah the forage was drawn on the return
journey when at Winnipeg. Due the Goverzment one car rations (food) for men, value not known.

Srrnrm——

* Bhould vead 3nd Lt. Beiquo, and (hia account similar to that of Ind Lt. Maurics, Balance dus
t, $18.63, 53



60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9) A. 1887
42, SvMMany.
The %:0 V. Q. Battalion,in Lecount with Depariment.
To amount due Department by Evanture). Vide Beo. 8, thisReport ..cvvvrenes § 148 50
«“ s Amyot ‘18 “ wres wesre 108 80
“ 1 Finet ‘18 " 11 80
“ “ RO’ 18 [ 130 YO
. “ Oasgrain oy “ 178 10
s “ De Blois S . 178 5o-
“ i Hame) o “ 18 80
" " Ou‘suln L | " 18 80
‘e o D. W. Maurice ¢ 32 “ 14 88
{] 1] Drolet (13 z‘ " 16 60
6 o Baillair, “ 28 " 15 60
“ “ Labranche ¢ 38 b 18 6
s i Fiset A | § s 14 85
" " Penale N “ ovaren ss aseras 18 60-
“ i upuls 29 o Sesessens onnon 15 60
" 1] on “ ao 113 l‘ 85
o £ Bhehyn LU ) ] “ 18 ®
b b Beigue ... 4..832. o 1365 - -
“ “ Peﬂetler "o 38 " 18 80
i “ uthier " g4 " seasee sussessee 14 68
On account of allowance in lieu of rations for the men of the 8 companiep,
overdrawn, at 40 cts.  Vide Sec. 85, this RePOTliccuiins tnins voorsene serarens 81 20
Afnount dus Department on account of 5 horses.. Vide Boo. 36, this Report 380 00-
War Qlaim 6)1. Vide 8ec. 87, this ROPOTE 1uruvsrsnsanses sonseraivrnsssssesensenn sosons 48 00
War Oalims Report 103.  Pide Sec. 38, this Re I 80
“ ¢ 102 “ogp 8684 N0tst aettet saneesne anees sraees 100 7%
Oar of rations (food for Corps). VideSec. 41, this Report. Value not known.
Btores to be accounted for through the General Oficer Commanding, Vide
Sec. 40, this Report. Value not known,
$1,571 43
CONTRA.
By amount due to Fages.  Vide Beg, 7, this Report ......... 10 60
s ' Garnean “ 8 u sosnasaes 10 60
“ ‘¢ Frenette w9 i 10 60
“ “  Le Vasseur, 10 u 10 60
s ‘“  Duagal L § | “ 710
s ' Pinault W ] I seeres masessiness 10 60
o ¢ La Rus 134 “ ssnsnnes sesasrsnr 11 &0
s  Talbot oo i ereseninerer serens 10 60
4 Y PFather Fagay ¢ 19 “ 1o tnner asessrer 10 60
s ‘*  Qhouinard n " seenvennrens Nil
$ N
s s—

Balance dus Department wuses coomees seessssonses sesss moee $ 1,418 52

43. The want of a statement from the Offcer -
accompanied these claims for
station, durly

their term of service in the North-Wes
a0t sent in cl

® served at stations as stated by me in this report. Hence
taken with regard to the latter ; but the report is, on the basis

-

Commanding the Battalion, which shouldbave

rations, and shown the names of the officers, stations, and veriods at each

t, has caused me to assume the cMicers who have
some objection may be
stated, correct. - -

I bave the honor te be, Sir,

Your obedient servant,

RGE GUY, Major, &
@80 B l..jcg.'-w. Foroes..

[Papere returned herowith M. M. and D., A3,511; 43,836; A3bl6aud A 4,018.]




80 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A 187

the corps had been liberally rapplied on Government suocount, through the Hudson's
Bay Company, which the fo'lowing issues show ;-—

Hudson’s Bay Co., state nent No, 1, Voucher 120, Qu'Appelle—
) Pants, underclothing, &c.... $ 391 80
Hudson's Bay Co., statoment No, 1, Voucher 172, Qu'Appelle—

Jackets, boots, socks, &o, e ErEeeesithenretiat tereenrnennerens s 25 00
Hudson's Bay Co., statement No, 1, Voucher 32, Eilico—
Jackets, boots, shirts, 80cks, &0..cerurenun.......n. s rmmennn 147 05

Hudson's Bay Co., statoment No, 4, Voucher 1, Qu’Appello—

Clothing and UBAOrolothing..cceesrsueriveninenrsesainssesnsse 2,232 09
Hudson's Bay Co., statement No. 4, Voucher 1, Swift Carrent—

Clothing aud underclothing......eee e e renre oot 781 00
Hudeon's Bay Co., statement No. 4, Vouocher 59, Ellice—

Duck coats and helmets ........... esest cnvenessieeenense, 474 35
Hudson's Bay Co., statement No, 4, Voucher 65, Ellice—

Boots, olothing, &o..... . 4090 ..

. Hudson’s Bay Co., statement No, 5, Voucher 214, Witinipeg—

Six dozen of sooks... 28 80

Hudson's Bay Co., statement No, 4, Voucher 61, Ellico—

’Allowanoe in lieu, et NNeNe s eat e e rrereen bbb euanenrene s s 25 00

s

TOtal.vure s s vvsseeerssecessonsees v 84,145 99

e ey
p—1

In addiiion to this large expenditure of $4,148 99, for clothing, &o., tobacoo to
the value of $73.30, was issued also, making a total per man of $48.49,

The 90th Battalion went through the oampsipfn without having been properly
supplied by the Department, but wero subsequently paid $13.95 per man, which was
considered a fair amount, :

If Major Boulton made 80y speoial promises to his mon, it was a personal or
regimental matter, an excoptionally high rate of pay for use of horses having been
granted that officer, by authority of the Minister, to enable him to meot oxceptional

eugagements ; but, in any case, no forther payment on account of clothing can be re-
commended, either individually or to thn corps.

Approved—4, P, C, M. M, & D.

W. H, JAOKSON, , Iit.-Col,, D.A.G,
Chairman,

. REPORT No. 160.
Orrawa, 13th Ootober, 1836,

WAR -OLATIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT .
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLK THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 816.—M. M. & D, A 3,734.—Cortain Chi ppaweyan Indiars, at Beaver
River, and Onion Lake, N.-W.T., for twenty.six head of oattle, taken and slaughtered
for use of the troops when north of Fort Pitt,

No weight or prico was given when the claim was rendured, consequently a
l:rfe amount of correspondence has taken place with the Assistant Commissioner of
Indian Affairs and Sapply and Transport Officers, with a viéw of obtaining such
information as would enable the Commission to arrive ata just oonolusion, so as to

56 .



60 Victoria, " ‘Sessional Papers (No. 9.) A. 1887

recommend paying thess loyal Indians fally what they are entitled to. Mr, Hayter
Reed, Asslstant Commissioner of Indian Affairs, has given an approximate value,
which appeara very much higher than is warranted by the report of Sergt.-Major
J. 8. Benn, Assistant Supply Officer, who gives the weight of animals slaughtered,
and received by him; but as steers and calves were woighed together, it is diffioalt to
srrive at the different values, Being desirous of recommending & liboral payment, on
request, a competent Lorson has kindly givon a valuation of each, and after having
compared those with prices paid for oxen at Fort Pitt, and considered the other
valuations, payment of such prices are recommended as follows, which may be oon-
siderod very liberal, as the cattle were taken alive; in rocommending these sums, the
valuo of the hides and tallow are included.

Certificatos given by Major Genoral Strange and Rev. Father L. Logoff, appear
to leave no doubt as to the number of cattle taken, and the latter gives the names
of owners with the respective animals, '

It is therefore recommended that the following sums be paid : —

Jacqnot Janvier—— .. .. B e e

N 27616015, B yeate’ old, aF 880..Lu:iiurirmrrersaeeenoeessennr $120 00
2 do 2 do at '40'..."'...6.............'..l'..l'...‘. 80 00

4 do 1 do at $20..cciiiiiiiiierinnennernenerencesseese 100 00

5 calves, 2 and 3 mopthg old, $12...cccinreninninnnrerionnrenses 60 00

$360 00

Narcisso Issiaciage—
1 gteer, 2 yoars’ 0ld, Btu..icevsseersersesesssrassssensenennn s rores 8 40 00
1 calf, 1% months old, at..........

Setr0ssrotRtssennarssTRIRRIRE 10 00

850 00

Antoine Janvier, sen.,—
l steer' 1 year oldl....l.'.l....lll.l'..‘l..ll.l.. PO AIBINIRIL 4D 0 8 25 00

Baptiste la Grosse-Téte—
1 heifel‘, 1 yeal' Oldu'..“on-lcn-uo.u-nuu-.nc-oco.t-nuunnu-n 8 30 00
1 bull, 1 Jear 0ld cecueererssnasssessancsaancasess snasorsunssrsennse 25 00
1 calf, 1 month 0lduuieiseereisvessrnncannecrnenerceser crssnenaenses 8 00
_ - 883 00
Laurent Dy.Enake-—~
1 heifer, 1 year old.....cciisssarnsncssnnensanneresssssssens oeeee8 30 00

—_—=r===

Lonis Janvier—

1 ca]ru.'ou-ou-uuouuanoou..c.no.o.uu-lnuuuuu.tno!u--ac'-ci 12 9_9

Jean Tcoho~—
1 calf, 6 months’ 0ld...cccererrsssereerssronneisrcnnsecsssseersensee § 18 00

—_—==

Baptiste Grandbois— :
1 steer, 2 years' old.... cecveesisnsrnseccstnrarivenesssinecsnnesss 8 40 00

P —
—

Michel Montaghairs—
2 08lves al $10 6aCh....eerersseserees oo ernsnrarersersensesessees $ 20 00

Nabatoche Vieux—
1 0x, 6 0r 7 yoars’ old.vucseisessrreesssensessesssrsensassssncasassss $ 90 00

14

A e

-




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) . A 188

Making the total payment of $108, showing a reduotion of $2.7 on spproxi.
mato value of Mr. Reed,

It is recommended thess payments be made through the Indian Commissioner,
eopy of respective valuations and names of clsimanta to accompany cheques,

The Minister has avthorized the payment of this claim, reduced to $708.
0.BUG., PANET,D. M. M. & D,

6-11-86,— W. H. JACKSON, I4.-Col,, D.A.G.
_ Chsirman,

To the Gocrctnra
War Ulaims Qommission,
Ottaws.

8m,—At this distance of time, and in the absence of documents and of the Bupply Officers, [ can.
mot oertify to detail of cattle killed for rations for Force on Beaver River, eapecially as some were uwd .
by Genersl-Niddieton’s Foroe, but I bellevs the nutubér stitsd to be about correct.

1 would tnlggut yoar apﬂylng to Osptain Wright, 431d Regiment Supply Officer, or M, Bens,
Assistant Bapply Officer, now in Post Offies Department, Otta wa.

Your obedient servant,
- “ T.B. BSTRANGE, =~
Major-General
1ate Oommanding Alberta Feld Fores. x

(lktract.)
‘I, the endersigned Missionary Priest, certify that the above olalms are correct and.according to

T know all the Indians, and T am ocertain that they have really lost all that they claim, with the

exoeption of * Michel Montagnais,'’ who was absent, iherefore I do not know the exaot numberof
sattle that the Troops took from him,

I feel I am right in marking the two calves opposite his name,.

The Montagasis assure me that they saw thess two calvey when they drove the herd to Genenl
's Oamp, and they did not see them afterwards.

I have not marked down & cow which the above mentioned Michel has also lost, althongh my
Montaguais are certain she was eaten by the Troops.

L. LEGOFF,
Priest.

In addition—
Amable Tu Oan—1 horse...... esrene s $75 00
Baptiste Sargent—1 mare.. . $60 00
P g 1 foal wees 30 00

‘L. LEGOFF,
Priest.

REPORT No. 161.

Orrawa, 15th Qotober, 1886,
WAR OLAIM8 COMMISSION.

REPORT :
FOR COWBIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THR MINISYER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCS.

W. C. No. 850.—M, M, & D, A 6,0711.—0. E. Hughes & Co., Prince Al
t for Btobart, 8ons & Co., presented by Maocdonald, Tupper & Phippen,
innipeg, for 10 cords of wood, at $3.50, :835.




$0 Victoria.- -~ - Sessional Papers (No.9) A. 1887

-
Loy

It appears by a ocertificate of J. H. Underwood (fommianr. at Omoo hexe
General iddloto{’a column reached Prince Albert, tho’y'took the vlrood andl;;a:d’i:

recommended for payment in
Tupper & Phippen, Winnipeg,
Approved—A. P, O, M. M. & D.

W. H, JACESON, Lt..Col., D. AG,
hairman,

fali, the cheque to be torwarded through Maodonal

Su————

REPORT No. 162.
O1rAwa, 230d Ootober, 1886,
L o oo .. WAR CLATMS COMMISSION,

REPORY
TOR OCNBIDERATION OF THE HOWORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOK..

Y

of Thomas Fawoett, and horse, of the Intoll:gonoe Corps, at $6 per day, $16; two
days each for two men driving oattle from Fish Oreek to Saskatoon, $3 each, $12;
and one team, four days, goinf to Elbow and return, at $8 per day, $32, Total, $59.
Fawoett gave a receipt for 24 days’ board of self and horse, without naming
“yd“ma'k'h ; ; charge of $8 per day is exorbitant, it is recommended $2 per day be-
peid, making $8, :
" The second item of §3 per day, for men driving oattle, is aleo oconsidered too
high, It is therefore recommended that $2 per day per man be paid, making $8,
The third item of one team, four days, at $8 per day, is also excessive, as the
tlximant (Trounce) furnished teams, 4th June, to Deputy dnrgeon-(}enorsl Roddick,.

conveying oconvalescents from Saskatoon to Moose Jaw at the same price, It is
therefore recommended $5 per day be paid for this service, making $20,

8. L. Bedson certifies to the last two items, and Fawoett’s receipts show ke
board and horse feed were bad. It is therefore respeotfully recommended the
wtal sum of $33 be paid in full of claim, showing a reduction of $26.

- Amad-—‘l Po 0-, Ml Ma & Db

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G.,
Chairman.

REPORT No. 168. _
OrrAwa, Z6th October, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSICN,

RBPORT
FOR OONSIDERATION OF THR HONORABLE THE MINISTBR OF XILITIA AND DEFANOK

l W. C. No. 885.~Lieut.-Col. A, Pecbles, of Winnipeg, the difference between his
| s:y of $41.66 per month, and $4.87 per day, the pay of his rank, 321 days, to 30th
~ Boptember, 1856, $1,229,

} Lieut.-Col. Peebles is Superintendent of Stores and District Paymaster, at a
~ mlary of $500 per annum, and when appo;gted it was understood he was to have free.
P

i
F

without giving & requisition, and as the price appeais reasonable, it is ro'apoouhlldy-
.

W. O. No. 822.—W, H. Trounce, of Saskatoon, three items, viz.: 2} days’ board

for conveying medical snpg‘lies from Moose Jaw to Saskatéon at $5 per d:r, and for _
oe




A

60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) ... A. 1887

‘house and garden in Fort Osborne, and fuel for his office, and as this office wasy
room in the dwelling, the fuel assisted lar%el‘y in warming the house, = - '

. On the formation of the Mounted In antry School Corps, the claimant was
-compelled to give up his (‘narters and rent a dwelliog at $360 per anuum ; and as he
now receives no fuel, nearly, if not ali, his salary goes to pay this additional expenss,

The “A” and “ B” Batleries haviog been continued in the Necth-West after

" tho Rebellion, Col, Pesbles had to pay these Corps, together vitb all contractors’

olaims, as well as perform s similar sorvice for the Mounted Tnfantry School Corps;
and the oallin§ into store of large quantitics of equipment d'strihated throughout
Manitoba and the North-West Territories during the trousles, has necessitated

-constant and laborious duties, As Paymasters making similar payments, wkere

permanent Corps are located, receive extra remuneration, and as the claimani has
Wovioualy boen paid $3.60 per day for extra servies in connection with the North.
est Forces, I woald most respectfully recommend a similar payment now, making
- total of 81,123,50, showing a reduction of $105.50,
.RCjCCth--—A. Pc 0-, Mo M; & -Dv

T T T T R, JAGKSON, LtaCol, DAG,

’ : Chairman,

————

REPORT No. 164.
‘Orrawa, 28th October, 1886,

WAR OLAIMS COMMISSION.,
REPORT
FOR CC°  DERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR

W.U, No. 8¢—~M. M. & D.,, A 2471.—~John Cottingham, $618.50, for saddlery
snpplied the Troops, Calgary ; previously reported on, and rejected on the ground the
cliims wove all against Steele’s Scouts, and should bo paid for by the men who received
the goods. Th: correspondence shows some of the artioles were for the Alberta
Mounted Rifles, and the A:Yarts Field Force, whioh were returned and sold by anction
(I)E SGovermnent tecount, #9 stawd by Major General Strange in hius letter of 8th July,
1886,

Captain J. K, Oswald, late of Steel's Scouts, now Lieutenant, Monnted Tnfantry
-Sohool Corps, Winnipeg, in letter of 16th February, 1886, says he has in his possession
$244.75 which was stopped from the pay of men belonging to Steel's Scouts to pay
for articles furnished by Cottingham. .

It is therefore most respectfully recommended Captain Oswald be required to
refund that sum to the Department, and Cottiogham's claim be paid in the nsual v.'ay:i
$50 was advanced by the Department to the olaimant on 26th August, 1885, a0
threo saddles ($99) appear to Eave been charged twice, they having been inoluded in
4 payment made by the Hudson’s Bay Co, These sums ought therefore to be deducted
from the olaim, which would be as follows :—

Tot‘l °ladimb."5; ..... ® F8B80008000000ens R a0 s rTe e ...‘.......‘.5.6‘.' ‘678 50
Lsess paid by rtment,........... veverasenne RPN
Thres saddios ORATGOd s nrerrmmrrrrrrrrr 27 99} 149 00

Balance recommended for payment.....ov.e.essueensee « $529 50
Less paid by Captain Oswald, as per his letter, 20th Novom-
ber, 1886, and Cottingham’s receipt 10th Mareh, 1886. 194 76

Approved—A. P, C., M. M. & D. :
Wu Ho JACKSON. Lto'mlo, D‘éﬁ?{;

ma,
60 '



[0 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

ore

Miurrasy Qonomsariox Rixons, TR - -
P. 0. Gumousxn, Alberts, 8th July, 1886,
ToSir A. P. Oanon, K.0.M.Q., &c.,
Minister of Militis

+ 8im,—The account for saddlery, &c., due to Mr. John Qottingbam, farnished by him for Alberta.
Field Force on my order, acting on your authority to assume command, has not beea paid.
I notice in the report (Blue Book) for 1886, a recommendation signed by you that Mr. Cottiagham
shiculd be paid by me, or Major Steele, commanding the Qorps, to whom the saddlery was supplied.
You oannot be aware that the saddlery in question was retarned into Government charge and sold
by their order by Mr. Metealfe, Auotioneer for the Government at Oalgary, on the disbandment of the

orce,
At the time the enddlery was ordered there was no means of any other supply. I had m?“
orders from General Micdleton to march north as soon s possible, to relleve Edmonton. Not only had
ir. Cottingham wy authority, but also that of General Middleton, to whom Mr. Cottinghamn applied
pernon:lltyaat Qu’appelle, being furnished by me with aletter to General Middleton, in which the prices
were stated.
General Middletoa directed Me. Onttingham tosupply, as ylckly as possible, as there was no avail-
shle saddlery suitable for the North-West in stors at that time, n.* procurable at short notice :
As you are now in fossession of the above facts, I have no o ubt you will ges the justice of Mr. :

Cottingham’s claim, and 113 exeoptional character; and that you wit, order payment:- - ———~

I have the honer to be, 8ir,
Your obedieat servant,

T. B. STRANAF, Majsr-General,
Late Commanuiag Alberta 7'~1d Force.

. Winnieze, 16th;February, 1886,
To. Lt.-Ool. Hovenron, D.A.G.,
Winalpeg.

8ir,—I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your memo. regarding certain papers and vouchers
formarded to you by the Militia Department, and banded to me by you for explanation, ssid documents:
P‘oéng lacroémta cl:t,lmed by Jobn Qottingham, saddler, late of Oalgary, N.W.T., from Government and

tesle’s Sonuts.

"The items dus by ¢ Steele’s Scouts’’ are the following :—

Sergt.-Major Wilson....oeevninesenres " sesesnsneennneanns $ 17 80
Troaper Miller ......... . 10 00
“ Willlama . 4 00

MR - -1 1 L 2O 60 00

¢ Smith 7 00

AR i ] TTT T 10 00

) 9 50

1] 65 00

6t 3 50

u 475

“ [P 50 00

" trasss cesansess sensesenn s saesaes 3 60
$344 15

This total of § 344.78 T hold, and have done o since Julylas, having deducted the amount from the
men's pay, Uottingham left Calgary befors our return from th. cront, and I counld not ind him or the
Youchers—{ am prepared to pay the amount on receiving the enci.sed receipt and discharge issued by
Cottingham, with the voachers attached cancelled and delivered up.

The sum of $50 advanced by the Militia Department, I will deduet from said total of $244.75, and
::dit in my sccount submitted to the President of Commission on War Olaims on the 7th December:

k. .

With reference to the balance of Cotiingham's account, the items representing said balance were
ordered by General Strange, for the use of his olumn, and charged against Government. None of the
articles werd issued to my men, except gun slinge, which were issued with the rifles belonging to-

verament, and returned into store with said rifles, at Oalgary, on our arrival dack from the front,
Three spare snddles were cartled In some of the trausport waggoos ; and I know one was stolen at Fort

tt, and two were lost on active service. Msjor Hatton gotanother spare eaddle, that was left in my
orderly room, before we left for the front; the others were issued to Oouriers and Alberta Mounted *
Rifies, T underatand, but not to any of * Stesls’s Heouts,”

I was most particular, after our return to Calgary, in sesing all property of the Govrerament, in the .
Possession of '¢ Steele’s Sconts,” returned into store before I commenced paylng the men. Allsaid.
Property was sold by the Government Auctioneer.




7P R win T L TLLS IR

%o be settled on t

60 Victoria. Bessional Papers (No.9) A, 1887

o ——————a——

. I mustremind the Depsrtment, afier the wholesale stealiug at Fort Pitt, it was next to fmpossible 1y

:account for all Governmeat property’; we recovered what we oould, but not only was Goverament

pl:'orlty taken away from ther? but my own men, on their retarn from Loon Lake, found nearly o}
their
1

raonal baggage stolen, for whig they have never yet recolved compensation.
erowith return all the documentn.

I bave the konor to be, Bir,
Your gbedient servant,

J. K. OBWALD, Capt. and Adjt.,
‘¢ Steele’s Scouts Oavalry, A, F. p.»

s am———

Mouxtap Inpawray Bargacxs,
Forr Osnorns, Winxieze, 20th November, 1886,
"To Lieut.-Ool, Jackeow, D.A.G.
hairman War Qlaims t’Jommlulon,
Ottawn.

8ir,—I have the honor o acknowledge recelpt of your favor of 3rd instant, and now beg to encloss
€opy of receipt from John Cottingham (oertified correct by Lt. Ool. Taylor) for $144.75. [ cannot part
with the vouchers, ag they are the only evidencs I hold for the money palci out. They have already
passed throufh the Militia” Department aad the Ad{]uunt Goneral's office, a8 well as the receipt, |
trust, thls w at has been paid, and allow of your getting the
lmll.xfleoi of the elsim. You will note that there are several vouchers paid that are not mentioned in
our letter.

y My lotter of 16th February, 1888, to Lieut.-Colonel Houghton, D.A.G., fally e?l‘lns the question
re the voucher of $335.25. Noae of these saddles were for officera of the Oorps. They had their own
saddlery, which they paid for themuelves,

-1 have &o,

J. K. OSWALD, Oapt. and Adjt.,
- Lata ““Steelo’s Scouts Cavalry, A.F.B."

Received this 15th d;.r'y of March, A.D. 1886, from J. K. Oswald, Captain and Adjutant, ‘‘Steele’s
Beouts of Oavalry, A.P.¥.,"" the sum of two hundred and fourty-four Yo'y dollars ($244. 76& less the sum
of filty dollars Ssso 00) advanced me by the Militia Department. The said amount of $344.75 being
ayment in full for saddlery and other artieles %urehued from me by certain members of Steele's
outs,’ as per vouchere attached. which are hereby cancelled and de ivered up,

$244.75. ' .
- (Signed) JOHN OOTTINGHAY,
Witness, True oopy,
P. O'Laary, P. M., 20th November, 1886,
. H. Bravy, JOHN B. TAYLOR, Lt. Qol.
10th March, 1886, Oommandant 8. M. I.

REPORT No. 165.
Orrawa, 3rd November, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.
REPORT

FOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLYS 2dE HINISI‘E!_% OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. 0. No, 7568.—The Canadian Pacific Railway Company, $852,331.32, subse.
quently rendered by the Railway Company,after the passage of the Order in Counail,
30th January, as $766,361.69, and again imoreased through errors in the accoant,
discovered during the audit by $1,386.44, making the amended olaims $760,648.13,

ie basis of the Order in Council above reforred to.

A careful audit having been made, the different charges compared with the terms
authorized, and the annotations for corrections having bosn submitted from time to

‘time to the officials of the Company, for gonsiderution and reply, as shown by the
3 .

R ey




§0 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

a

correspondence attached, by reference to which it will be observed the most libe=al
construotion of the Company’s claim has been yiven, resylting in the following
sdjostment, which is respostfully recommended as a final settloment :—

To amount paid On ACEOUNL.ceerreereereraserersesesannas $700,000 00

To amount of reduction as per papers A A, B, F, and

LR R L L L Y T Y T L L I TTr T T 2!,744 00

Balance recommended for payment.......cveessscnrsess 33,903 &7

Total..uweveesirerennee trreneeniinansses seesnesaennnsnnsss $760,648 13
Showing reduotions as follows : — -
As agreed by the Railway Company ......cccceereunnnen 92,969 63
As shown on paper “G",......... cu....... $21,744 26

Less amount added on paper “G "......... 1,286 44 , T
e 20,457 82 }
TOtBlrsees corererseareentonanrnesesverersnenees $113,427 45 §

Or on the various olaims....cer vvveeeers 8114,713 89

e

The charge for meals being 80 much in excess of what it should have been for the
'I'rooEs, the Commanding and Supply Officers were called upon for a return show-
ing the number taken by the respective Corps. All gave returns s*>wing exact
nomber of meals taken at the respective stations, except Licut.-Ce. nel swald,
commanding Montreal Garrison Artillery, who said he was unable to do 80, bat that
hs gave receipts in all cases which the Railway Coanny should prodnce. Thisthey
failed to do. 8o, in order to deal liberally, tho whole number chargeu to this Corps
have been allowed, notwithstanding the absence of vouchers. There can be no
mistake about the correctness of the number of meals allowed for other Corps, As
we have the correct returns as above stated. It may ks said in relation to this
matter, no intention of wrong is attributed to the Railway Officials, As when the
service was performed it was the intention to charge all expenses against the Govern-
ment, consequently meals for the teamsters, and forage for their horses were no
doubt included with those given to the Troo;a.‘ and so returned by the Railway
people who had charge of subsietence north of Lake Superior; but, after the Order
- 1n Council, 30th Janaary, 1886, establishing & rate per mile to cover all expenses,

except the subsistence of the Troops, necessitates the rejection of all expenses in
conneotion with teaming. The large sum of sixty cents per meal has been allowed,
and great care has been exersised in order to give the Railwa Company credit for
every one consumed; and throughout the most liberal construction has been given to
the Order in Council affecting the items which make up the claim, with the view of _ .
giving the benefit of all donbts in favor of tho claimants.

W. C. No. 830.—$9,222.54 for services rondered subsequent to what are oon-
taived in the foregoing, and not all chargeable to North-West oxpenditure. Ia
making the audit, & list has been prepared showing the different branches to which
the various services are chargeable; that for tho North-West being the only one we
oould check as to rates, tho other items being connected with the ordinary servios,
and in the absence of any contract, the charges had tv be accepted as correct, but it
would appear desirable that an Order in Council should be passed ectablishing a rate
similar to that given to the Grand Trunk and other railway companies, for future
guidance, After deducting $9.95 for tiokets for Serjeant MoGuire, for which there
18 no voucher, the balance, $9,212.59 is respectfully recommended for payment, sub-
mt to being charged against the respective branches of service to which the items

ong.

The report dated 18th July, 1886, is hereby cancelled, the amounts therein re-
commended being included in this as a final settloment. :

W. H, JACESON, Lt. Col, D. A. G,,
63



h

60 Yictoria, Sessional Papers (No. i) A. 1887

G

Axmyosp Statement of the Oanadian Pacific Railway account, baged on revision of andit made und
terms of Order in Oouncil, dymd 30&!:' January, 1888, o

1886. To Amount of account as rendered under terms of
Order in Qouncil..................

ssetovenesnnscaneseninene § 750,361 89 - 0
Undercharge on voucher 213, pa?er CA e vens 667 44
Spect ;‘ id d‘I‘) 22"]ai ' 28?00
pecial guide and baggage claim...................... 37 00
g ——— $780,648 13
CONTRA. _—

July, 1885. By Amount paid by Department.....,... wee $ 400,000 00
March, 1886, o ‘ ° Paymaster Guy.... e 300,000 00
“  Allowed by Uom;uny ag -
perpaper “ AV .. +$ 4,674 08
“  Digallowsd to Compan
&8 per paper “ A, [, 7,510 89
Disallowed to Compan
&s per paper “B'7, ... . 13,905 44

—— e e

$36,090 39
Less credited to the Oom’mny as
per paper matked « pir, 3,603 01
, ———— 31,487 38

By amount disallowed the Company as per
Paper mArked !t F''7 . cvviere. c0s cores averons 256 88

——— $721,744 26

Balance due to the COMPADY 1ucras creres seerer sensrssoronssoersens s 88,903 87
Total......... 00s eves maenainee $760,648 13
Sabmitted,
By order, o
GEORGE GUY,
. Major, and P. M. N.-W. Forces.
To Lt.-Ool. Jacxsow, D.A.G,,
P.8.and P. 0.,
Ottawa,

REPORT No. 166.

OrrAwa, 6th November, 1886,
WAR OLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR OONBIDERATION OF THR HONORABLE THE:MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR.

W. C. No. 831.—Dr. P, W. Rolston, of Birtle, late Surgeon of Boulton’s Mounted
Infantry, $82, for surgical instruments taken by the enemy at Fish Creek.

After the fight, Dr. Rolston was left in charge of the wounded, in the temporary
field hospital tents, while the new Camp was being prepared. The wounded wero
removed as fast as poesible by waggon.  When the last load wes going, Dr, Rolston
desired to have two medical boxes and instruments taken, but the Officer in charge
refused, saying : * Another waggon would be sent to take tents and all other appli-
ances.” They did not arrive, and us the rear yuard were retiring, Lieut.Col.
Montizambert ordered Dr, Rolston to Join_his Corps, which he did, leaving all stores
behind, On the following day, whon the boxes were recovered, they had been
broken open and the instraments gone ; supposed to have been taken by the enomy.
Major Bolton certifies to the correotness of this statement, and thore appears no
doubt the ocourrence took placo.

In order to make sure of the value of the instruments, the olaim was referred to _
Dr. Roddick, the Deputy Surgeon General, who values them at $57.25, as sub-
sequently rendered by the claimant, whioél sum is respectfally recommended for pay-

4




60 Victoria. Sessional I'apers (No.9,) A. 1887

waont, less 817 paid by the Hadson’s Bay Company to Dr. Rolston for examining
soventeen recruits, 6th April, 1845, he having drawn pay a8 Surgeon of the Troop
from the 4th of same month, consequontly the examination of 1ecruits wouald form &
part of his duty. Balance recommeqded, $10.25, making a reduction of $24.75, and
$17 proviously paid; total, $41.75,

Approved—A. P, 0, M. M. & D.

W. L. JACKSON, Lt.Col,, D.AG,,
Chairman,

S———

REPORT No. 167. _
OtrAWa, Sth November,‘{ 1886.
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION. . '

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORARLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR

W. C. No. 856.—Deputy Surgeon General, T, G. Roddick, $559.93, for various
exponses in connection with Dr. Boyd, ropresontative of the Prinvess Louise, neces-
saries for sick and wounuded, transport aud board of nurses’ dreasers, &o. :

Dy. Surgn. Genl. Roddick’s position appears to have required considerable travele
ling. He says he was instructed by the Hoa, the Minister, to pay particalar atten-
tion to Dr, Buyd, who had been ent from England by H. R. H. the Princess Louise,
with a large and valuable lot of hospital supplied, many of which are now in store at
‘Ouawa. During the hurry and difisulty of proocuring written particulars in that
sparsely settled portion of the Dominivn, vouchers were mnot procured by the claim.
ant, bat as thore appears to bo mo reuson to doubt Dy. Surgn, Genl. Roddick’s
statement, the payment is respecttully recommended, loss $18 paid for driving
looted horses and cattle from Kish Creok to Saskatoon, there being nothing to show
the Government received any beaetit from these animals,

Claim $659.95 less $15, balauce recommended for paymont $644.95,

T Approved.—A. P, 0, M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col,, D.AG,
Chairman,

REPORT No. 168.
Orrawa, 8th November, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOE.

W. C. No. 839.—Dr. E, E. King, of Toronto, late Field Hospital Corps, for PaY,
flold allowance, rations aud instruments, : :

This olaim has beea reported upon by thé Depaty Surgeon-Geners!, and pay as
‘Surgeon from August 16th 10 September drd, 1885 (whioh of course covers rations,
or an allowance of $1 in lieu), while doing duty autending wounded and siok soldiers
l;z the Hospital at Winnipeg, also for a oase of surgical instraments used up while in

e field,

As Dr, King volunteered for aud wont out as a dresser, but was subsequently

promoted to Surgeon, and drew pay us su:g, trom the date of starting to the date of

-5

el



I

b0 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9) A, 1881

present claim, and was also suppliod with rations, the same as others connected with
the Field Hospitals; payment of fieid allowance and rations cannot be recommended,
The following sums, however, are respectfully recommonded for payment :—

19 days puy at $3.65 .. «.oveiiiiiiiiiinnn e e 869 38
19 days in lien of ratious....... coresssrsecsiesnrrarsesnssinnnnsens 19 00
Pocket case instruments and ono hypodermicsyringe...... 25 00

Total .coveveriiinren reseenseasssvarsssssseraneneenss $113 35
Makiug s reduction of $239.25,

Approved—A. P, C., M. M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col,, D.AG,,
Chairmun,

———s——

REPORT No. 169.
Orrawa, 8th November, 1886,

" WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.,

REPORT
- FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLK THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

: W. C. No, 39.—M. M. & D, A 3,103.—~8B. B. Lariviere, of Wekapa, Manitoba
3 (merchant at Moose Mountain, N. W, T.) $60.50, for provisions purchased by
| Captain White, commanding Moose Mountain Scouts, for distribution among the
Indians; previously reported upon September 15th, 1885, and by direotion of the
Honorable the Minister of Militia and Defence, referred to the Department of the
Interiory referred by the Department of Interior to the Commission on Rebellion
Loeses, and again returned to the Dopartment of Militia and Defence.

Similar olaims incurred by Lieut.-Col. Thomas Scott and other officers, having
been paid, on the principle that a fow presents to tho different tribes had a ben vial
effect on their conduct, it is respectfally recommended this claim be paid in full, and
more particularly if one of our officers committed an error, the person farnishing
supplies had no knowledge of such, and ought not to be the loser,

Approved.— A, P. C., M. M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D. A. G.,
Chairman,

REPORT No. 1%0.
OrTaws, Sth Novembor, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,

REPORT .
e o .
. ———TFOR OONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE TAE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFPENCE.

. W.C. No.181,—M. M. & D, A 3,015.—W. R, McClellan, of Red Deer,
’ * N.-W.T, balance of olaim, damage to pr(ﬁerty by the 65th Battalion, $1,395.76.
| It sppears Mtgor Perry, Inspeotor of Monnted Polioe, in command of Troom
} conjunction with Pclice, rented this property at a high rate, $250 having be
already paid therefor. Ou the arrival of the Detachment of the 85th, the building
was loop-holed, & atockade and ditch oon;trnot.ed around the dwelling, and the two
6 .




+ B0 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

stables demolished, Mr. J, K. Strachan, employed clearing up the stores, left on this
trail, viewed the premises, and says all the charges are exorhitant, oxcept $150 for
the two stables ; and the lumbor left on the promises is of considerablo value. The claim
has beon referred through Lieut.-Col, Ouimet to Capt, Normandeau, the Officer in
Command, aud under whoso supervision the alterations and work were performed,
He reports the claim ought not to be paid, as the material lof: by the Dotachment
exceoded in valr- the damage done by ocoupation. Thia appoars to apply to the
dwelling only, but as the two stables were entirely demolishqd, 8150 is respoctfally
recommended for payment, the claimant to retain the material left, making a reduc-
tion of $1,245.75. "It may further be said, other bills for reot, houschold effects, sup-
plies, services timber, trausport, &e,, amounting to $1,675.23, iocludiog the $250
previously reforred to, and already paid, with the sum now rccommended, makes &
total of §1,825.25, exclusive of the large quantity of material left upoa the premises,
which will have beon paid to the olaimant, :

Approved —A. P, C, M, M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col y DAG,
Chrirman,

EpxortoN, N.-W. T » 17th September, 1385,
818, —Enclosed [ forward olaims of Me. W. R. McOlellan, of Red Deer River, for damagos, &¢, to his
property, and for renr of the samse, with siroement signed by dajor Perry attached.
b regard to tho first claim, [ may say that [ want over thy premises and found that the gluce
{s3 11 0 at present) has been virtually rendered useless ag a dwelling house. [t ia surrounded Yy a
Mockade or fence about eleven feet bi. i, port boles mads on every side of tha houge (abyve and beloyw),
3 large and deep entrenchment on the. sntside, and his stables completely removed. Of course thers
is a large amount of material, including pine logs aud plunks, but of such a length as not to be suitable
for building purposes, yet of some valus. There is also a quantity (about 1,100 feet) of 2-inch plank,
besides 1arge iron hin ed, which are not marketab'e. :
in my vpinion the item of $6850, ag damages to dwelling house, is exgesaive.
The other two items of $436 and $170.75, I also think excedaive,
he lagt item appears to me reasonable.

. I am, Sir,
Your obedient servant,
J. K. STRACHAN.
Major Gor,
Ohief Transport Officer,
Winnipeg, Manitoba.

To the President of the North-West Claims Commission, ¢

8m,—In accordance witk the request of the Gonymission I bave the honor (2 make the following
Tport on the subject of Mr. W. R, MoUlellan’s claims. .
In my opinion this clalm ought not to be stlowed, bocause the material left by my detachment
&xceeded in value the damage done by the ocenpation of the bouse by 1he Government troops.
here remained on the upﬁqt tnpnnby itll:lcimum'l feot of wood quite sound, which had not been in any
Way damaged, but was quite fit for building purposes.
N When x;:.'mm for taking down the old‘fsngg is made I cannot see why payment should be granted
.iglwdu t}rfrom causing any damage, but on the contrary gave the property a valus whioh it
Sever had before. | -

I have the honor to be, Sir,
Your obediont servant,

*
v £

OAPT. NORMANDEAU,

Ex-Commander Ryd Deer,
o Lieut.-Oolonel Jaoweox.

67

950}




60 Victoria. X Sessionu,l Papers (No.9.) A. 188*

—e——

REPORT No. 171.
Orrawa, 16th November, 1888,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

‘ REPORT -
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENOR

W. C. No. 8056,—R. G. Macdonnell, Cluny Station, Alberta, 819, for powder and
cartridges tuken from him by Captaia McIntosh, of the Winnipeg Light Yziantry.

Major-Goneral Strange issued &n order that all powder and ammunition in stores
on Blackfoot Reserves should be taken possession of by the troops, so as to prevent
it falling into the hands of Indians, crnsequently this powder, and 375 centre fire
cartridges, wero taken posscasien of, for which & receipt was given, but as the
weight of the powder is gross (as shown by Capt. Molntosh's receipt) five pounds are
deduoted for the weight of the packsge, making & reduction of $2.25, the balance,
$17.55, is rospectfully recommended for payment.

Approved.—A, P. C, M. M, & D,

’ ) W. H. JACKSON, Lt..Col,, D.A.G,,
: Chairman.

REPORT No. 172.
OTTAWA, 24th November, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE,

W. C. Nos. 6, 7, 283, 702, 750, 818.—M. M. & D,, A 4,094, 2,940.—Tho Qu'Ap
pelle Valley Farming Company :— .
1. Balance for hire of teamn.....cccoveesnirnesrovecancacenncsees §4,900 00
2. Horses said 1o bave been killed, bat no proof is pre-
souted..oceees tessssassavsserroreorsasene sessrasnsesnesees 1,200 00
3. Ambulance waggon said to have been lost.c.cvierivsees 175 00
4. Difference in value of horse purchased.....eceeeerereenes 25 00
5‘ For ube of wa‘er tank.lll.'..l'lll.l..llll‘l". SeBEQNEsBNISINES 39 00

$6,339 00

With the exception of the ambulance and water tank, these claims have pre-
viously been roported upon, and now stand as follows : —

1. The claimants supplied nearly one hundred teams for the Government trana
port service, for which tEey were paid, from nbout 28th March to 1st May, 1885, the
sum of $10 per day for each tesm ; from 1st May until close of operations, $8 per day,
with free rations for the teamsters and forage for the horses.

A large number of teams were hired on 8th April, for $6.50 per day.

' Bell, Lewis & Co, when hauling freight by the ton, hired toams on or about
23rd May, 185, to carry out the contract, for from $3.50 to $4.50 per day, with
restriotions for hauling very much larger loads, and travelling longer daily distanoos
than the Government day teams were doing& e .

Oontractors engnﬁed conatraoting the South-Western and North-Western Rail-
ways ip Manitoba, daring the same unausuner wore, I have been informod, paying




60 Victoria. .. Sessional Papers (No.9.) ' A. 1887

%

about 83 per day for teams engaged on those works, consequently the olaimants have
been already paid nearly three times the sum other pe?pﬂe wore geotting for similar

B8ervice

2, The olaim for dead horses is made under the goneral ocontract entered into
between the Hudson’s Bay Com avy and contraotors farnishiog teams. This con-
tract has been submitted to the ﬁonomblo the Minister of Justice, who hay given an
opinion that the Government are not rosponsible for dead or injured horses, This
deoision confirmed the action of the Commission in rejecting this and similar olaitas,

3. The claim for a lost umbulance has not bsen supported by any evidence,
The matter has beeu referred to officers who wera north of Fort Pitt, where, it is.
alleged, the waggon was loft, but they appear to know nothing about it.

. 4. The claim for balance ou horse nurchased, is for a reduotion made in acocord-
snce with the estimated value by J. H. Metcalfe.

5. The olaim for water tank (said to have been used by 91st Battalion.) Lieut..
Col. Scott told the chairman verbally, there were no grounds for the claim whatever,
he baving refused to certify when the olaim was presented to him by the secretary

" of the company, Mr. Ebberts. -
"~ W. 0. Nos. 300, 315, 397, 475, M. M. & D., A 4,095, W. R, Sinolair :—
1. Shortage chargod on dolivery of oats...................... $3,271 06
2. Overcharge on rations and JOr8ge. coveereevrvessinnnnnens 1,539 97
3. Demurrage for not giving 8 days’ notico of termina-
tion of contract « 1,344 00

A T Y TP Y L)

4. Demurrage at Battleford.. sereessenieneneaiines 672 00
b. do Humboldt ...oceviivvt vrvevneesseecnnnnes « 800 00
- 6. Balauce for transport, Tth Fusiliers...................... 70 00
7. Hauling sapplies from Telegraph Coulée to Battleford
and Fort Fitt, balance...ee.seeeeeeeenineeesssssnannen. 115 00

8, Transport 92od Battalion from Battleford to Swift o
Caurrent, DAlANCO. ettt reaees s rrsrnnnerseneeesonnsasaessone 1,490 00

—— - ——

$4.602 03
Also eleven horses price not given.
There are claims for services rendered, under a contract made og 27th June,
1880, between Major-General Middleton and the olaimant, :
The principal namber of these claims were previously reported upon by tn
Commiseion, after having given them & most careful consideration, the awards being

oolnsidorod very liberal towards the claimant, the groands of reduction being as
follows : = '

1. Bhertage on oats delivered,
The ainount was arrived at by comparing the shipping receipts with the delive:

reco.pts, aud 10 order that no injustice might be done the claimant, ten per cent, of

the deficiernies, 18,172 potnds, were nut charged.
2, Overcharge on rations and forage,

The prices charged for the various articlos were the lowest wholesale prices at
Wicnipey, nothing baving been added for the freight, which would have largely
increasetf the valoe at Glatke's Crossing, and other stations where they were
recoived, ;

3. Demurrage on acoount of eight days' notice not having been given to termina
o the contract, ‘ .

The Mujor-General and othér oficers who knew anything abous the contract,
left the ocountry. The contractor was perfectly aware, when the stores at the.
orent stations were all cleared up by his teamsters, there was no further freight-.

to bo done; consequently, this claim was rejeoted, _ _ '

4 Domnrnfe at Battloford .
.. The original claim shows this cccurred in An ust, after all the stores bad been.
- Mhuled, Binolair koew there was no fm:sher work for his teams ; consequently, he

e . N




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No, {#) A. 1887

——— Pt e

is not justified in making this claim. The matter was fally considered by the Com.
mission, and rejicted. .
The mon who actually owned tho teams and did the work have not filed any

-claim on account of these reductions. Tt is inferred by a letter sent by James Hoey,

that Sinc'air sent an agent to compromiso with the teamsters and pay them off at a
roduced prico for all work performed, notwithstanding his profit had been excessive.
Tho claimant after having received payment, stated to the Paymaster he was
purfactly satisticd by the awards mada him by the Commission.
5. Demurrage for going to Humboldt for supplies and returning empty. The

"claimants teams hed previously cleaved up all stores at this station, and could only

have returncd with the object of being continued under pay, which tho Commission
refused to recommend,

6. Transport of 7th Fusiliers from Clarke’s Crossing to Moose Jaw. The teamsters
were ordered o procoed half wavy when they were to transfer their loads to tesms
sent from Moose Jaw, by Ross and ..:ddell. Several of the teamsters did return ; others
insisted on continuiug, contrary tu orders, (sows, if not all of them, were returning
home, for which they would receive pay tor the days actually occupied in doing so,
updor their origival day work agreement.) Ross and Riddell claiming for and
rgf-eiving 81,100 for thoir service by conscut of Sinclair, in addition to what was paid
the latter.

Tho number of days allowed for the trip was three in excess of the time in
which John Stcwart’s teams performed the journey, when freighting by the ton,
consequuntly this item is not a just claim.

7. Balance for hauling supplies from Telegraph Coulée and Battleford to Fort
Pitt. . . 4

The amount claimed, 115, is for reductions. made for ovor time charged;

custom has estubl'shed & cortain number of daya for frélghting over all the trails iu the

—North-West, consequently tho Commission allowed full and sufficiently liberal time

to perform the journey which caused this reduction to bo made.
R 8. Transport of Y2Znd Battalion from Batticford to Swift Current, Balance,
1,4.0. ‘ _

The established number of days occupicd by ordinary teamsters were allowed,
for which 84,010 have been paid on the recommendation of the Commission, which
was considerad a liberal sum, and full pay for the time which should have besn
oharged.

g. Eleven horses, for which no sum is named,

This is supposed to be for horses alleged to have been lost while teaming by the
day, under a general contract with the Hud:on's Bay Cowpany. The Houorabio the
Miuister of Justico having decided the Government is mot responsible under that
sgreowment, this ¢laim, like other similar oves, could not be entertaived.

‘Ihe Commission on Wur Claims was appointed by Order in Council, ander the
laws of the Dominion, which gave them certain power to investigate and report upon

—————these oluims; and-to-make such -recommendations -us they considored-just-and eqait-- -

able, which, when approved by proper avthority, except in very exceptional cases,
ought not to be subject to revision by 1he Board of Arbitrators,

These respective claimants now pray thut His Excellency may be pleased o
grant his fiat to anthorize the filing of a petition of right in the Qourt of Exchequer,
olaiming from the Governmeut the soveral sums referred to,

In dealing with all claims laid before them, the Commission made the most
liberal recommendations on behalf of the claimants, the sums paid-having been
largely in excess of the highest ordinary values of similar articles or services in that
part of the country, . o : .

Should His Excellency be pleascd to grant his fiat, & procedent will thus be
established, which will encourage others who have, or will present exorbitant claims,
‘with the hops of oblaining through tho chances of law, and the general impressios
‘that the subject v. ill receive moro favorable consideratic 1 than the Crown, some por

" tion at least of what they put forth as a ohaim, to petiti- . for a similar fuvor, whick,
9

R T e P v R .




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

if continued and sanctioned ,will ando the work of the Commission, and frustrate the
Governmert in their laudablo effort to guard the lixchequer against those nnpatriotio
subjeots, who wouald take advantago of their country’s difficultics for their own
sggrandizewmont, and to tho detriment cf their follow subjects,

Approved, 4. P, C,, M, M. & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.-Col,, D.A.G,

Chairman,
P.8.—Uopy of contract with W. T, Sinclair attached. -
No writter contract with the Qu'Appelle Valloy is known of,

“A"

THIS AGRERMENT, enterad iato this Twenty-saventh day of Juue, A. D. 1885, between THE GOV-
ERNMENT OF THRE DOMINION OF CANADA, hereinafter called the Government, of the
Pirst Part, and WILLTAM R. SINCL AIR, of the city of Winnipeg, in the Gounty of Selkirk, and
Province of Manitoba, Qontractor, of the Second Purt.

WITRESETH—

That whereas the sald the Government of the Dominion of Uanaia, have asked for tenders fur the
freighting of & large amount of stores from Clarke's Orossing, of the south branch of the Saskatghewan
River, in the Nortli-Weet Territories, of thw said Dominion, o Battleford, in said North-West Territories,
the estimated disgtance by trail being, one hundred and tweunty miles.

Aud whereas 1ho party of the Second Part, hath duly tendered for freighting of said stores, from
aid Orossing to the said town of Bsttleford, on the terms hereinafter set torth, snd said tendsr has
been, and is hereby accepted by the said Goveroment— .

Now this agreement witneaseth, that the party of the Second Part, for himself, hia heirs, executors,
administrators und as:igns, in cousideration of the covenants ot the said the Government of the
Dowinion of Cavada, hereinafier set forth, covenant and agrea as follows : —

1 To freight, convey and deliver, all stores for the Norih-West Field Force, of the said Dominion of
Oanada, now stored at Ularkn's Urossing, afsresaid, on 1he south branch of the said River Saskatche-
wan, or which beteafter may be stored there, fur smid Field Force, from the east baok of the gaid River
Backatchewan, at ¢larke’s Crossing aforesaid, 10 Battleford sforesaid, there to bo delivered to scch
officer or officurs of the Gavernment, as may, from time t time, be authorized to receive the same, at
:tl‘ld for price or sum of three dollars nud tifty ceuts per hundred pounds of freight, 8o delivered as

oresaid.,

2. The party of the Second Part, shall keep constantly on hand, for tue propar carrying out the
above meutioued contract, not less than fifty teams, w:th 1he proper equipment for same.

3. The party of the Second Part, thall freight and convey, on each and every trip, tfrom Clarke’s
Crossing to Batileford, not less than 1wo thousand pounds uf slorea per teaw, aud #hail make on an
average, not lv¢s thau twenty-five miles per day, aud shall commence frelpintiug said stores with'
three dayr, from the date hereof. .

4. Tho pany of thn Second Part, shall aupply his own forage and provisions for sald freighting.

6. The party +f the Second Part, ehall togsiber with wwo sureties to be approved of by the said
the Goveroment, fortkiwith, enter intoa good and suficient bond, with eaid Governmeunt, for the faithful
performunce by the party of the Socond Part of zaid agreement, hereby by bim entered into, said bond
to be for the sum of thres thousand dullars .. .

6. ‘1he party of the Second Part, shall exercise due diligence and caution in the freighting of said
store3, and sbail be responeib’s for the loss uf, or damage to woy stores lost, or damaged through the
- megligence, or carele:sness of bim, the party of the Second Part, his ngent or agents.

7 The party of the Secoad Part, suall warry f.ee of cost, cither to the Governmeat, or to the pas
or parties cairied, all and every sick, or wounded member or wembers of the gaid the North-Weas Fi
Fgree, who at any time, duning the gontiaunnice of thia contract, may.npply'to him for passage, fiom
Battleford to Ciarke's Uroesing aforezaid, or to or from auy intermediaty point on such retura teips,
toguther with such person or persons’ perzonal Inggage, nad fuel sufficient for ccoking purposes;
Pruvided huwever, that the team or teams of the paciy of the Second l'art necessary tberefor, shall
neither by overloaded nor unnecessarily delayed. . )

Ia coosideration whereof, the gaid the GGovernment of the Dowinion of Canada, hereby convenaant,
and agree with the party of the Second Part, to pay to hiru tia party of the Second Part, his execntors
sdmivigtintors, oc assigus, for every one hundred pou:ds of gtores so freighted, or couveyed frem
‘Clarke’s Crosaing, aforesmid to Bartleford, aforesaid, and duly delivered over to such officer or officers,
Agent or agon(s, as may by the said Guvernmentfrom time t01ime be authorized Lo receive the same, the
sum of thres dollaraand fifty cents, piyable in monthly estimates, on the tirst day of each and ewrs
month, during the continuance of this contract, the firat uf such monthly cstinates to become due, an
‘be paid on the ficst day of August next; providel, however, and it 18 hersvy expressly undérstood nod

reed, that thy party of the Sscund Purt shall be obliged to rroduoe duly ocertifisd vouchers of the
offioer or officers autbiorizad to receive such stores at Battletord, as aforesaid, of the delivery of such
$res, and sball cnly be pald the mmouss repressated by such vouchers, Provided always, shat,
(1t ‘




- the Becond Part as aforesaid ; providud bowever, that the (Yovernment ma

60 Victoria, : Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

twenty per cent. of the amount earned hy the party of the Second Patt, under this agreement, shall be

uldne£ by the said the Government, from esch and every of such monthly estimates, until the fina}

io:mplmon and fulfilment by the party of thy Second Purt, of the convenants by him herein entered
to

In the event of the party of the hecond Purt, at any time. not being able to supply forage for his
teamns, or provisions for himself, bia agent or wgeuts, engaged in freighting said stures. he may by
reqnl.lltion to the proper officer or ufficers, receive frum the stores of the Government sufficient of the

. #ame to lagt bim until he can obtain usupply of the sume tur bimgelf, whereupon the party of the Second

Part shall have the option of replucing the sto.ea su requisivoned at the place whero the same were by
received, or of paying the Goverament, the actuni cust price thereuf lard dowu.

Should the Government le'Luire & team or 1enms tor work, other 1han contract work, the party of
the Becond Part; shall supply the sams foribwith, sud shall receive thesefor the sum of five dullars per
day, together with forage and rations from the Guvernwent.

8hould the teams, outfit or equipment of 1ke party of the Second Part, at any time be damaged or
destroyed tLrough the acts of the enemy, the Governwent shail make good such loes to the party of the
Becond Part, provided the party c¢f the Becond Pary) thall establith thut proper precautions Lad been
taken by him to Frevent such losa.

The party of the Second Part shall, under 1his contract, be given the whole of the freighting the
Government may require of said stores, and the Govecuwent shall constant] y keep in atore at Clarke's
Orossing sufficient freight to employ at least fifty vums, required to be kept ua hund by the party of
y upon giving w the party of
the Becond Part, ten days’ notice of their intention so 1o d0, Jimit the number of weams to be employed
by the party of the Second Part to a0y number 0ot Jusa than thirty.

Provided further, that the party of the Second Part, sball be pald the sum of four dollars per day

. for each and cvery team that shall be kept 1dle through the failure of the Government, to supply

sufficient freight at Clarke’s Crossing to keep the sniue employed, and shall dutiog such delay supply
forage and rations, for euch teams and men as may through such failuie be kept 1dle.

rdvided always, and it is hereby expreasly undersiood and agreed hy and between the parties
hereto, anything herein to the conirary Rotwitbstunding, that the suid 1he Government shall bave the
power to cancel this agreement at any time upou miving to tue party of the Becond Part, notice that at
the expiration of eight days thereaiter, they the Governweat wili require the party of the Second Part
30 tt:emih::lm further stozes, and at the exphiation of such eight days, this contract shall ceuse, and bs

etormined. - :

In witness whereof the parties hereto have hereunto st their hands and seals.

FRED. MIDDLETON. [Seal 7
Mcjor-Genvral Commanding Forces i:;elzl -]W.

WM. BR. oINCLAIKR.
Bigned, sealed and delivered in presence of

H. BoLaTag,

Kxow all men by these precents that we, WILLIAM R. SINCL ¢IR, of the eit{ of Winnipeg, in the
county of Selkirk, and Province of Munitubs, enntractur, WILLIAM J. Mo EAN, of Fort Pitt, in
the North-West Territories, of the Dowinion of Cauudu, Eaquire, and DAVID MoOGREGOR, of the
said oty of Winnipeg, contractor—

Are jointly and severai y bound 10, and unto 1he Government of the Nominion of Canada, and their
successcss, in the penal sum of three thousund dollnrs of lawiul movey of Cuusda, tor payment of which
well and troly to be made, we bind ourselves, and each of ug, our and each of vur heirs, sxecutors, an

tors.
Dated at Fort Pitt, in the North-Weat Territolies of the Dominion of Caneda, this third day of

July, A.D. 1885 . .

kow, the coadition of this obligation is such, that if the above named Willism R. Sinclair, do well
and faitbfolly faifil and petform each and every of the covenants, condilivos and obligations by him
nndertaken snd upon him imposed, in and by the euntruct with 1he raid the (Government of the
Dominion of Canada, herevuto snnexed, and warked ** A" in the manner, and within the time thereit

88t forth, then this boud shall becoms null xud void, viherwise the same shall remain in full toros,
virtue and effect.

Bealed with our seals this third day of July, A.D. 1885.
et Wi o 1C aar ot v ' WM. R. SINOLAIR,
W.J MoLEAN,
VAVID MouRKEGOR

Bigned, soaled lnddeiiv:ncf tn i)};ibibo of T T e

. BoLsTR. . T

——

g Ox Boamo Srmaxan *Maxquis,” 6th July, 1885,
Mlenl Miprarox, AsRm, o

Commanding Foross in N,-W, Territories,

" Bun, [ hereby tender for freighting of all stores of the Government of the Dominlon of Cansdh,
v at l'olun& Coulée, on thg -ongth side of the north bran

f ch of the Saskatchowan River, 1
3 .




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No. 9:) A. 1887

Battleford, N.-W. T. trall, distance being eighty miles or theresbouts, for the price ore ; of three-
dollars per huodred pounds of freight delivered, and I further agres to bs bound in frei ing eaid
stores, by all the ¢canvensnts and caaditiony by me agresd to and upoa ms imposed ia and by a ceriain
sgreenient entered into with you. as representative of sald Goverament, on the 27th Juns, 1885, for
freighting of stores from Clatrke’s Crossing to Bai‘leford. :

The trail from Telegraph Coulée to Battleford is so uneven that it is impossible to freight more than
balf & load per wrip, aud I therefore consider $3 per huadred piunds & low tender.

Freighting of said atores to be commenced forthwith after acceptance of this my tender.

. Yours, &o.,
_ Witness, .

e WM. R. SINCLAIR,
H. Bolster. _— NCLAIR

Ox Boakp Srzauz * Manquia,” 6th July, 1885.
Major-General MipaLaron, QUIB, aly,

Commandiog Forces in N..\V. Territorles.

8, —I hereby tender for freighting of all stores of the Government of the Dorinlon of Canada,
now at Humbolt, N.-W. L. to Clarke's Crossing, of the sonth branch of the Saskatchewan River, N.-W,
T. trafl, distance being eixiy miles, or thereabouts, for the price or sum of two dollars and twenty-
fire cents ($2.25) per bundred pounds of freight delivered; and [ furtaer agres to be bound in freighting
sMd atores by ali the covenants and conditions by me agreed to sud upon me impased in and by &
cortain agreement entered into with you, as representative of the sald Govercment, on the 27th of June,
1885, for freighting of atores from Clarke’s Crossing to Battieford. .

Freighting of said stores to be commenced forthwith, afteracoeptance of this my tender.

Yours, &c.,

Witneas, ’ WM. R. SINCLAIR.
H. BoLSTER.

On Boarp Srrauar ‘‘ Marquis,” 6th July, 1985,
(Qopy.)
WiLiax R. Smxcraim, Eaq,

81, — On behalf of the Government of tho Dominion of Canada, I hereby accept your tender of this
dato for freighting of stores of the Goverrment, now at Telegraph doulée, to Battlcford, N.-W. T., upon
the terms and conditions therein set forth

And [ further accept your teader of tkis date for freighting of stores of the said Government, now
at Hombolt, N.-W, T., to Clarke's Crossing, of the south branch of the Saskaichewan River, upon
the terms and conditions therein set forth,

Yours, &c,
FRED. MIDDLETON,
Witneub Major-@Feneral Commanding Forces in North- West Territories.
H. BousTse.

REPORT No. 178,
OrTAWA, 9th Decembor, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT '
FOR CONSIDERATION OF TEE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCR. .

- W.0. No, 340,—James McDonald, Edmonton, $7,for a box with lock and
hinges, for holding papers supplied J. K. Strachan, Supply Officer, while transferring
surplus Mititary supplies to other Departments. ]

~~~~~ This claim has previously been reported upon, and reduced one half. The boz

%&]t“mtﬁ?ifm—uhﬁum—bw paid-for. - Although--the pricé _

.. oo md iphthg.oth b Id be better to th
N ve i o amount being a petty one, it would ] pay the.
_ m 83.?0, ﬁglu’x to have any dissgtia aotion ; whioh is respeotfully recommended

Approved, A, P.C., M. M. & D.

w. Hn JACKSON’ LthOl., D.A.Gc,
Chairman,

e




60 Victoria, Bessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

REPORT No. 174.
OrTAwa, 9th December, 1856,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

. REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFEYOR*

W. C. No, 148,—M. M, & D, A 2,439.—Major-General Laarie, 815, for one saddle
aund two bridles; previously reported upon and rej>sted, on the ground staff officers
sbould supply their own saddlery. - -

It appears the claimant took two eaddlos and some bridles with him when going

-on service.~ Lieut -Col. Otter and his staff took no saddles, He, howover, borrowed
one, and two bridles, from Major-Goneral Laurie. After the close of operations these
articles wero sent, with othors, to Moose Jaw, and sold on Government acoount;
consequontly, tho claim bocomes & fair one against the Department, Liout.Col,
Otter reported verbally, the saddle was second-hand, and cousiderably worn; the
bridles common ones.” Maynard, Harris & Co., charge for best English hunting
am}dlos, from £3 bs. to £5; consequently, the sum olaimed appears to be above their
value, s .

: It is, thorefore, respeotfully recommended thirty dollars ($30) he paid in full of
-the olaim, making a reduction of $15,

Approved, A, P. C., M, M. & D.

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col., D.A.G,
Chairman,

REPORT No. 175.
Orrawa, 9th December, 1886,

WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION,
REPORT
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEPENOR.

W. C. No. 857.—Surgeon Alfred Codd, for attonding sick and wouaded of the
North-West Fiold Foroe, remaining in Winnipeg hospital from 27th November, 1883,
to 29th Septemler, 1886, 306 days, at $1.65, $504.95.

Deputy Surgeon-General Roddick placed Surgeon Codd in charge of these duties,
after Dr, King (whose pay and allowauce wore $4.65 per day) had left. The clair.

- 8nbiaw asks for the difference botween his pay as surgeon of the Mounted Iofantry
School and the above rate, The chairman can testify to the attendanco and paics.
taking wxy in which Surgeon Codd discharged theso as well as other oxtra daties,
‘wonected with the force at Winnipog. previous to his leaving, 8th December, 1385, and
thinks ho would be insufficiently pui(r if the who'. sum wore authorizad ; but as the
olaimant i¢ entitlod to allowances from the school, ho would only bo_entitled to 65
conts por day to make the pay equal to that of a surgeon (the 8I per day beinift)r
allowance.) It is therefore most respeotfully recommorded $198.90 be paid, making
-8 reduction of $3086, ' . ‘

Refused, A‘. PC, MM & D,

.W. H, JACKSON, Lt.-Col, D.A.G.,
e Chairman,

(L E




-60 Victoria. * Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1887

— -

REPORT No. 176.
T OtrAwa, 17th Decembor, 1886,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

- ) ’ ’ " REPORT e
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND ORFENOR.

W. O. No. 7i9.-—~Messts, Boyd & Crows, of Winnipeg, $5 960, for couveyance of
348 officers and men from Saskatchewan Landing to Clarke’s Crossing, on scows,

This firm entered into & contract with the Hudson’s Bay Company, for the com-
veyance of 180 tons of military snpplies, from aud to the points above named, at $30
per ton, for its firat 100 tons, and $60 per ton for the balance. The couiractors to
construct their own scows which wero to carry in addition to not less than fifteen
;ons, twenty men each, and to draw not more than 13 inchos of water when fally
oaderd, -

The Government paid $1,000 for a apomal train to couvey the lamber, other .

material, and workmen, for construction ot these scows, from Winnipeg to Swift Our-
rent, ard from the latter to Saskatchewan Landing, 29 miles by waggon, free to the
contractors,

Twelve scows were constructed and loaded with an average of over 23 tons each,
exclaeive of the soldiers, who worked tho scows down the river (by whish Boyd &

Crowe’s boatmen, excepting two as pilots, who were totally inefficicat, were dis-
peneed with, at a great saving to the claimants) during the pussage, the troops went
through groat hardships in being in the water many times daily to float the scows,
which were almost coustantly runniog zground on account ot the loads being lurgely
in excess of the tonnage. At such times the stores were froaquently thrown over
board, or left on the bank where they were not recovered, thereby ocausing a very
. great loss to the Governmont.

In these loads werednoluded five tons for rations, and twenty tous for soldier’s
baggage ; and although the rations woro consumed by the men, full froight was paid,
viz, : $2,000 for rations and bagﬁage.

Masjor General Laurie and Mr. Wrigley, Commissionor of the Hudson’s Bay Com-
pany, who made the arrangemeu.s, both understood there was 10 be no charge for
conveying the troops, which was fally paid by their workinyg the scows,

It is inferred from the correspundence, the Hudson’s Bay Company at first
refused to pay the $18,620 for the 277 tous received on board, but not delivered, as
the freight on the large quantity thrown ioto the river, and loft on the bauk, should
not only have beon dednoted, but tho value thereof should have buen charged to the

- contraotors, and which in all probability may still be logally collected.

The receipt of Lieut.-Col. Doacon, of the Midland Battalion, who was in cum~
mand at Clarke’s Crossing, on which paymeat of the full froight was made, says :-—
“Commissary suppli- * said to contain 277 tons. The latter was conveyed complete,
with the exception of ...ch po:tions stored cu the banks o1 thrown overboard.”

When Boyd & Crowe were pro:sing for payment, a letter was written by the
law firm of Bain, Blaochard & Mulosk, to Mr. Wrigley, Commissioner. Hudson's
Bay Company, strongly supporting the claim, in which they use as an argument
against any reduction: * We uotice also that the barges carried & larger number of

- soldiers than Boyd & Urowe contracted they should carry, for which no extra charge
is made.” |

. Boyd & Crowe alag gave a receipt on back of contract as follows:—

-$18,620.00, ' |

"Received of the Hudson's Bay Company the sum of Eighteen thousand nix

-hundred and twenty dollars in full, of all claims on the within oont.ruog.10
: L] YD-

G. R, Crows.

‘Winniexo, 29th May, 1885, s




80 Victoria, Sessionsl Papers (No.9.) A, 1agy-

This claim was Jaid informally before the Commission, just as they were adjourn.
t——— ing.- ‘They -were unanimous in declaring it most unreasonable, and they would
4§ recommend its rejection in the strongest 1erms, in which I fally concur, _
I shall communicsato with Masjor-General Laurie on the subject, should that
officer report anything coutrary to tho foregoing it shall be laid before you,
dpproved, A, P. (!, M. M. & D.

W, .. JACKSON, Lt.-Col., D.AG,
' : Chairman,

—

REPORT No. 177.

Orrawa, 218t December, 1586,
WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

REPORT
TOR CONSIDERATION OF THE HONORABLE THE MINISTER OF MILITIA AND DEFENCE.

. W.C.No.263.—-M,M.&.D, A 6,303.—J. . Quail, of MoLeod, Aita., $£9, for -
tables, bonches, cupboards for 9th Battalion, whi'e in Police Barracks,

This clsim bas previously been rendered in the name of Quail & Scott, and
rejected by the Cowmission, on the ground that the 9th Battalion was provided with
Camp equipment, and should have lived in camp, instead of barracks, when at
Mcleod ; consequently it was & regimental matter, and should have been settlad by
the officers; but as tho Nox th-West Mounted Police took possession of the articles
(wbich appear 1o be of a permanent character) and still continue to use them, it
DOW appears s fair and just charge against that Uorps, It is, therefore, respeotfully
recommended the claim bo transterred to the Comptroller of the North-West Mounted.

Polioo for adjustment.
Approved, A. P,C., M. M, & D,

W. H. JACKSON, Lt.Col. D.A.G,,
Chairman.
Tho original claim of Quail & Scott is attached, M M&D, A 2,547,




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9.)

INDEX *
T0 THR . ] o

NAMES IN REPORTS OF THE WAR CLAIMS COMMISSION.

A

Names. War Olaim No. Pacs.
Amyot, Lt Ooliiersvivnminrarsessanensesieneneonsons cunnnnn 838 45,48
Anderson, Bub-Agent...cesesenssnnien ecieanninns crvennienene 801 41
Armstrong, Geo. 8,) M.D....cociicinrnesernnninenresnnrnnens 310 29

B

Baillargd, 2nd Liout.. ceceeicisscsensniinniireniiisees sunneee 838 53
Baker’ I' Gl, & ml.....‘..l.l'....l‘ LA R LT R Y Y YT T2 2T P I paresy 821 3.5
Ballandine, Potor wuisevisseereeereess s sersneconsesssessransean 182 18
Barnes, W .c..ceveuiiiierrencnonce snnnnenvernenrenencens snens 760 10
Bastedo, John Gh....ceveverereracecanse Versrseacens seereeans 367 33
mique. Lientt....l..l....l..'l ........... VP vessesnsesevevITnbene b38 ﬁs
Benoit, TroOPer.icees sees sasessessrnsreersaseriaeersunsserane ‘118 27
Boyd & Crowe..seccessscensescrsnnsecce ven steetunasenens aans . 749 4, '.‘g
L [ {3

......... LIXITTTYIY 1] TLLRY PR R ey ery ey RILLIEYYTY 648
Bull, Thomas....ccoeerensereesersrearsorsraerrrersiosessons aone 380 18
1} (14

BPEPSANGINLIIINIID LNIBBLNCESIINI R sENAEIEOIAIIRERE S 774 29

C

Caldwell’ Wml M.‘.‘....l.ll‘"..'.' lllllllllll LI NT RIS RN ] LEERTXT ] 810 2’3
Cameron, John A...ccovnreeraeiess vasessiessene torrarassseencene 820 38
Campboll, g., gapt......................._...................._.. ggg ' :i%
“ “8vaEBINVIRIY SRR IR RIGIERAGSRR 0w tteve
Canadian Pacific Ruilw?y L0, ggg g
s ¢ LALILTE R YT TN Y ) . ’
“ % Telegraph Co........ tevrenne . gg; ég
Casgraio, CAPL.ceceerarne- . creersesersnisesteessnscssencarasosse
S 7 N 818 83"
‘Chapman, M. 8., Liott....cccceereiiiianinees seericesannanes 806 28
- Chippaweyan 1ndians.....conee vinvre crrenesniessnieasaonene 816 56
ohoumll‘d, C“pt 430080000000 000000 seRasrens secsacaure seacns sunse . . 838 62
F b CO(ld, A., Slll‘koon P00 RNSSLNNATSIINLCEIES 4 susnndresschonanatans 867 7‘
: %llingo, Jul’ n.D....l....l.'l. l..‘.‘.l.‘il..t' AL A XTI LAY Y NY ) qlh 8
i Oorbett’ Bl 0-........!.'..'tl..ll‘..".....l‘.l.ﬁ.l'...'..'l...' 2“ le
~ Cottingham, Jobn..... 3¢ 60
| _
I
|

D

mn| Lt-‘ool..'.....".'.l.t... *PeROEv ) 000080 Quda vt teneee .787 lD
DeBlois, Surgeon ..eeereses
Dio?son, W.rii,ng...

K

[LIXI N RTTIR] LXALRAR T 121 1 JTYY 1Y 838 u
657 3
------- . *eeesnetene o m - 3%




R A e

50 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No.9.) A. 1881

War Olaim No. Pace.

838 b3
791 22
838 62
789 18
838 48
810 )
838 63

Baking, T, M. D...ceceveververennn ons reatrentren ernsane cresene 780 18
Edmonton Home Guard,........... “teeteasttressesrascinere s 291 1
“ SO0ULB. ettt terrereirenierres veeneranemenns cevevene 626 H
“ Voluateer (o....... nreveneroes 291 1
Rvanturel, Lt..Col. ..... eresrance tereenseninne R . 696,838 46,47

’

Pages, Oapt...ccrcssivvccrenrvnerennsanes sreessniinirssenioinan 838 47
Faguy, Chaplain.....ccueuveeveresrsuernnnn, soestrenensse s 838 51
Fisot, Capt ------ 80000t 0 ttnnstonrrnrastrany 20, 0 taae sesvcanese . 838 49'

¢ Lieat....... Serracrettititatetstiresianntnas oue sererieans . 838 63
Frase!‘, J., MajOr....".u AR AL LTI Y Ty L T T TR Y Y Py .. 784 19
Frenette, Capt....... veovesseesnas teternrentint e iiiererenne .ee 838 48

— Gallagher, Sons & McGregor.......... ereeresens crerneceras 837 40
Garnean, Capt.............. ortrtnanseniiereernnne veveree 838 43

Gibson, Goo. A............evve... R 766 43
Gillespie, D, H..vivvoerinsinnenennnen, Crerestsenrense 402 16
Gisborne, V. N., Supt........ Ceenre 801 - 41
“  H., Dis. 8uDbicveepeenrreerererrers conns 801 41
Governor General’s Body é}uard ............... . 779 8
_Gunn, GOO............-.---... ------------ 0seeas 775 30

Hamel, Lioute..oes.oeresmiesnvverureerssssssrnessesonssinns . 838 bl
Hargraves, J. G..c.ooveernerienenn, - 793 34
Hastings, Thos. c.cuuee. cusvssressrenrernescssnsnsssmsnn oo 245 6
Hay, W. Hope.....ceus.u... viiesessreen vorens 698 33,
Hayes, B. A .. ....... teessntetisesenser srenen 874 35
Herchmer, Supt... Trhrasrenesseseneneratarens 730,825 33,37
Hohrt, G. S.C.l.." AR L Ry R ST T I T AIZ1] 768 24
Horsey, A.J., M. retsetseenanetataniessrenons ‘161 9
Hourie, Thomas....,. 2 80
Hudeon's BAY 00.. .cuuucesrensssersrnsnsssassesmsosessonmnns 769,814,815 41
Hugh“’ O. l’ & %I..".l'........"."....‘....... lllll sees e 850 | 58
Hant, Wo R, TI0ODO...cernrrenrrenmrernrersrorseenens 115 20

K

xing, Cbun"u! ------ MR R LL LA T T T E T Y Ly T T YT Y Y Yy 83 . 3’
“ E. Eo, Surgwnull!!ll...otunaln-tcv!l?élt'.bacu-. [ &9. 65




60 Victoria, Sessional Papers (No. 9) A, 1887

L

Names, War Claim No. Paas,
Labranche, Lietb...ccosnreenernssernanees cererasitiestsrainsane 848 63
Lariviore, B. Biiiive eeereronereenes trerararnsansserersenson . 39 66
LaRue, Liout..ccve cveeneerverennrinersones 848 49
Latimer, ROPAIIor..ccietes verierransvveeresssensiiesnesnosonees 80} 41
Laurie, Major-Gonoral. e ieeeers convunneens corrtsuarerane 148 74
Leacock, E, P., Captuieeeiccsiecceerieienernanaenees P, © 836 12
LoBret, Rev. Fathor. uiicemmescire eereansecrieecersaracess 812 29
LeVassour, Capticeeeriireanisseeieenrannnes ceterirriasieennces 838 48
Lloyd, Geo., Rov...coerseansencinnenns 763 2
Logan, Thomas...ccciseriiietinimoniiiinenceiseeeensimeness 845 42
Lyman, 5008, & Co.cvvtrrstiesnsinnnniiionsens sussnrisensns 762 8

M

Macdonell, R. G....eovvvveennees 805 68
MacLellan, R. Weiiiiineeiiioriinns sinesacsnsennnne 181 34, 66
Manitoba Cartage and Warehousing Co.. .. 3567 21
Martin Bros...cvicvireciacenriesiinenes 809 35.
Maurice, Lieat,.. cesree
Molloy, R. J...coveuuene tressisnnisnereressraanans 770, 394 a1

“ Agent. oo iiniininiiii i e 8ot 41
Moore, C, P.cvvreae crensaneisrnes cetrnestnentsristnerariosnane 1%9 22
Mills, Alfred .icvecrnereies sacvsenssenninscsvacsannssn.eersnsan 516 33
Munro, Hugh...... . searterrtaeserenn teenteesianens arernns 115 26
Murdock, Geo.. ceenisreresivirarssssssrsnennneacrns srevissane 64 20

- McClellan, W. Riciees ceritiiesiencnsseesencacessassssseosses 181 34, 66
MeDonald, A.eeivireiiieniiniseniinisirsseseiisiens ssesreee 781 19
“ T L 340 3
McDougall, D..uveernreerencreniannisioieneensiorvssorserenns 711 35
McFarlane, RoOpairer...ucecsiseessrsessecnnsionnssssaeesss 801 41
McGregor, D...cceereveervs seenssrinnenssisnecnecne : - 402 16
MoIntyre, D ..ccieee cusreverscrsnnssnisinisnssisssssasiensas 779 9
Mclvor, Allan.cereesiesinenn craverensenas 851 b5
McLauglan & Sons..eeeeuns .
MecLeod, Donald. . ceonre
McKay, Rev. Canon ...veeeceeesessrsricasscocssnsrornenens

N
North‘west Nﬁvigation CO.....-.............--..uu..nu 236 3
0

0'Connell, Daniel..ccceesrssresssensessesessvosssrsssoranises e . 8
O’Donoghue, R. Bucivrisierrerssscrssssecssonsonaranarnes 123 a7
Orton, 500. Ty BUrgeon.ussersssssrnsneisersnessensnianns 674 32

519 26

p . ‘,
Pearea“, G’eo- 0., Tl'OOpel‘..n...mn'.... sosevstvsedresnne 779 9

Peebles, Lt-'ool 0009000 RENINCCENIORINTINB . NEDBOLINIIPIRUINRLEYD 855 59
Polletier, LietUticsesescerssosacsoraiarsecisesensonnssnservaees 838 83




60 Victoria. Sessional Papers (No.9) . A 188 |

—_—
——n,

P

Names, War Claim No. Paas,
Pe"ey, J. A....... XTI 26800880000 000 000 sancIaN I nte 685 21
Ponnie, F., Capt...ccorreerrerrrieisnsnersnnnn. 838 53
Porrault, Capt ..o iviiienieeeriseeneneneresonssossronos 838 48
Pinanlt, Capb...u.eiieeeineenseeesrecnsesnes ossosen v 838 53

Q
Qusil, J. D ........... 253 "6
Qu’Appelle Valloy Farming Couuueeerevrene.eeeessn. s, 6,7, 283,702, 750,818 63

R

Richardeon, Chiof Operator...........ouves rven s, enstone 801 41
Robertson, W. R. ....cocoviniiirieenennnn. LTI 402 16
Roddick, Deputy Surgeon General............... 856 65
Rolston, P. W,, Surgeon..... ceeceueeernen..o. crsasease 831 64
Ross, D. Avreiinii et eeereeren e e 792 32

“ Jamos H....ovvseeervannns Ceevsentt aenns 380 16

“ John...ipeevruvirnnnnnn. Sereeentenne s araeie veenens . 527,561 12
Rouleau, C.B ..... Setreieresesretenrer e sranans vesesiaransans 629 25
Routhier, Liout...ecrieeeeernssnenns... 838 - 53
Roy, Major....cccvvvenrereininnennans $ee rereraerenrnan, 838 )

.
.
-
.
.
-
.

Saundors, C. A....cocoveeiirernennnnnn. neoneas ceteerernsaraieas 598 55
Scott, Lit.-Col. T.cveeree vovvnrvererveserenen, conmreraniinene 837 40
Scouts, .....m.... erenenss cerecarneeniieninis ceerireentnnsiirane 1,24
Shebyn, Ligut.ciiues wurveeevennnnreenerererans mteeemnrnsene 838 53
Sinclair, W. R. . oiiirvireiveniiens covennoeoosnnnn soveesees 300, 375, 397, 476

Soow, John F...... ..cceouee .. 808 39
St. Albert Mounted Rifles. ............ Ceetateteceiieinenene 446 1
Stewart, Cupt, JORDwceeereiiiiivtiietanr e e e o 26 23
Stobart, Sons & Co..vcvvereererannennnnnnnennnn, ces mnsesasenes 850 68
Strang, C. B e e 709 35

T . [

“Taitot, Capt....... ranevees et tereeiencancnestennansrerecenee 838 49
Taylor, H..covvveeeenee cervsaee cresrenreren, Csreitaeee erresene 239 36
Thomas, Corp....ccererraee the amsereenianens o sesenrernansene 799 10
Tims, F. Fo\icvieenrnnnneinnnnns crecinnenns crersaetirerteienras . 754 30
Touby, Sergt. Seetiettretetienstientettettiteerenrersarerinnes 784 19
Tromayne, Capt. F.G. essseenissrtatrseree s te e eaneren 806 28
Trounce, W. Hottotnennnianarenesesesnnesseniannenaneeseessas 822 59
Tarriff, J. Goueeueenievereeeeanoonssennenens. e 402 16
Tweed & EWAb e ottt et nanaeaaeae 26 23

A\
Voulindeb“rg, sub'Agent.nu-oonuuu *eesessacsreevrcnssrse 801 41

w N
Wehm'rhom”'....'l...l ~000ERY ..........I...l...I..-.'l..'l. 796 3'6
Whim, Jmph E I.I‘l'..lIll"'....l'..‘..l‘ l..'l!;'..‘..‘.lll... 810 .Bs
‘Wind\ﬂ', W. vou LYTT L L YT T Y P Y Y YT T Y 26 ‘3
Winnipeg and Western Transportation Co...eeeessn esens 759 1
workmn, H LI LTI TR YYY T Y PO 3] .- “""".a‘o 795 l.s




